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1.0 Introduction 

Rail improvements and capacity expansion to the rail network linking Seattle and Portland were 
recently completed as part of the federally funded High-Speed Rail (HSR) Program. A significant 
portion of the HSR improvements occurred in Cowlitz County with the construction of the Kelso to 
Martin’s Bluff Project (KMB). KMB added a third main track, new signal improvements, new railroad 
bridges, and maintenance access roads. With these Kelso-area rail improvements, existing at-grade 
crossings at Mill Street and Yew Street within the KMB project area have been identified for removal 
and replacement with a grade separation.  

In anticipation of closing the crossings at Mill and Yew Streets, the City of Kelso completed the City of 
Kelso Railroad Crossing Study in 2013 that evaluated grade separation options, resulting in the 
selection of Hazel Street Option 2A as the preferred alternative. Option 2A would revise the Hazel 
Street alignment just east of the BNSF railroad tracks and construct a new bridged portion of the street 
to cross over South Pacific Avenue and the tracks at an approximate 90-degree angle; the elevated 
bridge crossing would be approximately 400 feet in length. Hazel Street would be extended west to 
intersect with South River Road. 

The existing connection between South Pacific Avenue and Hazel Street would be closed, with a new 
connection provided via Douglas Street and a newly constructed extension of 3rd Avenue South. The 
Douglas Street and South Pacific Avenue intersection would be improved to accommodate the 
increased traffic, and Douglas Street would be widened to include bike lanes and sidewalks. The 
extension and improvement of 3rd Avenue South between Douglas Street and Hazel Street would 
complete the connection. Improvements to Hazel Street, Douglas Street and 3rd Avenue South will 
require property acquisition from adjacent landowners. With the construction of the grade separation at 
Hazel Street complete, the City would move forward with closure of the existing at-grade crossings at 
Mill and Yew Streets to vehicle traffic. The existing crossing arms would be removed. Access control 
measures would be installed and cul-de-sacs or hammer heads would be constructed to facilitate 
vehicle turnaround on the west side of the closed crossings. Figure 1 shows the project location and 
alignment.  

The total length for all segments of the project is approximately 1.0 mile. With funds available in the 
2017-19 biennium, the City intends to advance the design and environmental clearance of Option 2A 
at Hazel Street to be ready to continue design, secure rights-of-way, and construct the project as 
funding becomes available in future biennia. 

This Environmental Site Characterization Report (ESCR) describes potential hazardous materials 
and contamination within the Project Area to support State Environmental Policy Act compliance. 
The ESCR includes a review of publically available environmental record sources to obtain 
information indicating the location of environmental listings, including conditions that have resulted in 
releases or have the potential for release of hazardous constituents to the environment.  

Historical sources, including Sanborn fire insurance maps, topographic maps, aerial photographs, 
and city directories obtained for the 2014 KMB Environmental Assessment (EA) (HDR 2014), were 
also reviewed for the project. Geologic literature and topographic maps were reviewed to evaluate 
local geology and soil types, surface drainage pathways, groundwater depths, and overall 
groundwater flow direction. 

It is important to note that the completion of this review does not (and is not intended to) constitute 
an ASTM-conforming “Phase I Environmental Site Assessment” as defined in ASTM E 1527-13. No 
site reconnaissance or interviews were conducted as part of this ESCR, and historical sources 
produced since the 2014 KMB EA were not reviewed.   
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2.0 Site Description and Vicinity Characteristics 

The Hazel Street Option 2A “Project Area” consists of portions of Hazel Street and Douglas Street 
from west of 3rd Avenue South to South Pacific Avenue, commercial and residential properties 
located between Douglas Street and Hazel Street, the BNSF rail line between Hazel Street and 
Douglas Street, and undeveloped land in the City and unincorporated Cowlitz County located 
between the BNSF rail line and South River Road. In addition, residential properties are located near 
the Mill Street and Yew Street at-grade crossings. Three Rivers Golf Course is adjacent to the 
Project Area to the south. A Project Area map is included as Figure 1. The topography of the Project 
Area is generally flat, with an elevation of approximately 15 feet above mean sea level. The Cowlitz 
River is located approximately 400 feet from the western extent of the Project Area. 

 Area Geology and Hydrogeology 

The Project Area is located within the Portland Basin, which has been formed by a diversity of 
volcanic and sedimentary processes to create the topography, bedrock, and soils that characterize 
the basin (Washington Department of Natural Resources [DNR] 2018). Geologic units in the Project 
Area are dominated by recent alluvial deposits (deposited within the last 10,000 years) with small 
outcrops of older basalt formations (from volcanic activity 50 to 30 million years ago). 

The United States Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service (SCS) classifies the soil 
units on the Project Area as Arents, 0 to 5 percent slopes; Newberg fine sandy loam, 0 to 3 percent 
slopes; and Pilchuck loamy fine sand, 0 to 8 percent slopes. Arents soils are moderately well drained 
with moderately high to high infiltration rates. Newberg fine sandy loam soils are well drained with 
high infiltration rates. Pilchuck loamy fine sand soils are somewhat excessively well drained with 
high to very high infiltration rates (USDA 2018). 

Depth to groundwater data were not available for the Project Area. However, groundwater is 
assumed to be relatively shallow, due to the Project Area’s proximity to the Cowlitz River. The 
groundwater flow direction in the area is assumed to generally be to the west, toward the Cowlitz 
River.  

3.0 Records Review 

 Environmental Records Review 

HDR utilized the Washington State Department of Ecology’s (Ecology) “What’s In My Neighborhood” 
search tool (Ecology 2018a), the Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program Web Reporting database 
(Ecology 2018b), and Ecology’s solid waste listings (Ecology 2018c) to search the following 
databases to evaluate the potential for hazardous materials contamination with or adjacent to the 
Project Area:  

 Ecology Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List (CSCSL) 

 Ecology Voluntary Cleanup (VCP) and Independent Cleanup (ICP) Lists  

 Ecology registered underground storage tanks (UST) list and leaking UST list 

 Information on solid waste disposal facilities and landfills. 
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HDR also reviewed the United States Environmental Protection Agency Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA) Small Quantity Generator (SQG) and Large Quantity Generator (LQG) 
database (USEPA 2018).  

No listings for the Project Area were included in the searched publically-available databases. The 
following sites were located near the Project Area:  

 P&H Logging Inc., 244 Milwaukee Place (approximately 0.15 mile northwest of the proposed 
Hazel Street Extension west of the BNSF tracks). The site was listed in the Ecology UST 
database for three USTs that were closed-in-place as of 1996. The tanks were installed in 
1964. 

 Cliff Koppe Metals, 1610 South River Road (approximately 0.15 mile southwest from the at-
grade closure of Yew Street). The site was listed in the CSCSL. The site is awaiting cleanup 
due to polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), and 
petroleum contamination suspected in groundwater above Ecology cleanup levels and 
confirmed in soil above Ecology clean up levels.  

 South Pacific Exxon, 1115 South Pacific Avenue (approximately 0.09 mile southeast of the 
Mill Street at-grade crossing and 0.20 mile north of the Yew Street at-grade crossing). The 
site is listed on the VCP list. Ecology granted the site no further action status in 2007. The 
site is also listed in the Ecology UST database for four USTs that have been removed from 
the site. The tanks were installed in 1985, with capacities between 5,000 and 20,000 gallons 
each. 

 Kelso, 1205 South Pacific Avenue (approximately 0.17 mile southeast of the Mill Street at-
grade crossing and approximately 0.12 mile northwest of the Yew Street at-grade crossing). 
The site is listed in the ICP list with a no further action granted by Ecology in 2012. 
Petroleum contamination in soil was remediated below clean-up levels. The site is. The site 
is also listed in the Ecology database of USTs for five USTs that were removed from the site. 
The tanks were installed in 1964.  

The Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) database report for the KMB EA (HDR 2014) was 
also reviewed. The database search was originally conducted on May 25, 2013, and included 
federal, state, local, and tribal databases. The EDR report included the following listings for the 
Project Area and surrounding area: 

 US Attachments, 211 Hazel Street (Project Area). This site was listed in the FINDS and WA 
ALLSITES databases. The FINDS database is a pointer to other databases. The ALLSITES 
database provides information on facilities and sites of interest to Ecology. 

 CPS Environmental Group Inc, 339 Hazel Street, (Project Area). The site was listed in the 
RCRA NonGen/NLR, WA ALLSITES, and WA MANIFEST databases. The WA MANIFEST 
database contains hazardous waste manifest information. The site does not presently 
generate hazardous waste, and no violations were found. 

 Northwest Natural Stone, 207 Douglas Street (Project Area). The site was listed in the 
FINDS database. 

 P&H Logging Company, Inc. 244 Milwaukee Place (approximately 0.15 mile northwest of the 
proposed Hazel Street Extension west of the BNSF tracks). The site was listed in the WA 
ALLSITES, WA UST, and FINDS databases. Additional information about this site obtained 
from the Ecology and RCRA databases is provided above.  
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 South Pacific Exxon, 1115 South Pacific Avenue, (approximately 0.09 mile south of the Mill 
Street at-grade crossing and 0.20 mile north of the Yew Street at-grade crossing). The site 
was listed in the WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, WA VCP, EDR Historical Auto Stat, WA 
UST, and WA ICR databases. The EDR Historic Auto Stat database contains listings of 
potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were identified in selected 
national collections of business directories available to EDR researchers. The site was listed 
as a historical auto station for the years 2001, 2002, and 2003. A leaking underground 
storage tank was reported in 1999. Additional information about this site obtained from the 
Ecology and RCRA databases was provided above. 

 Kelso City Shops, 1205 Pacific South, Kelso, WA (approximately 0.17 mile south of the Mill 
Street at-grade crossing and approximately 0.12 mile northwest of the Yew Street at-grade 
crossing). The site was listed in the FINDS, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, WA UST and 
EDR Historic Auto Stat databases. The site was listed in the EDR Historic Auto Stat 
database for the years 2001 and 2002. A leaking underground storage tank was reported in 
1990. Additional information about this site obtained from the Ecology and RCRA databases 
is provided above. 

 Historical Use Information 

The objective of reviewing historical use information is to develop a history of previous land uses in 
the vicinity of the Project Area, and to assess these uses for potential hazardous materials impacts 
that may affect the project. HDR reviewed those historical sources that were readily available and 
reviewable, and likely to provide useful information, given the time and cost constraints inherent in 
site characterization projects.  

3.2.1 Fire Insurance Maps 

Fire insurance maps were produced by private fire insurance companies for many decades, to 
indicate uses of the project site on specified dates for setting fire insurance rates. HDR reviewed fire 
insurance maps for the 2014 KMB EA from EDR, the copyright holder for the Sanborn map 
collection. Sanborn maps were reviewed for the following years: 1923, 1949, 1957, and 1961. 

 1923: Residential properties and associated garages and a stable were located near the Mill 
Street at-grade crossing. The railroad line was present in its current location west of Mill 
Street. A Standard Oil Company Oil Station, including at least four associated aboveground 
storage tanks (ASTs) and a pump house, was depicted approximately two blocks south of 
the Mill Street at-grade crossing near the intersection of Elm Street and 2nd Avenue.  

 1949: A store and residential properties and associated garages were located near the Yew 
Street at-grade crossing. Additional residences were present near the Mill Street at-grade 
crossing. The Standard Oil Company site shown on the 1923 map was depicted as a truck 
and tractor shed. Signal Oil Company Bulk Plant, including at least 5 ASTs and an oil 
warehouse, was adjacent to the truck and tractor shed to the north. Feed & Implements and 
Grange Hall was depicted north of Signal Oil Company Bulk plant and included a truck repair 
building, elevated gas tank, and filling stem. 2nd Avenue South had been renamed to South 
Pacific Avenue.  

 1957: The area near the Yew Street at-grade was relatively unchanged. The Feed & 
Implements and Grange Hall depicted on the 1949 map was listed as a filling station and 
truck and oil storage. Kelso City Shops was located south of the Signal Oil Company along 
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South Pacific Avenue, at the location of the Standard Oil Company Oil Station and the truck 
and tractor shed depicted respectively on the 1923 and 1949 maps. 

 1961: The area near the Yew Street at-grade was relatively unchanged. South of the Mill 
Street at-grade crossing, a fiberglass manufacturing facility and an adjacent auto repair 
facility occupied the location of the truck and oil storage building that was present on the 
1957 map. The gasoline filling station remained on the southern portion of the same parcel. 
One additional AST was depicted at the Signal Oil Company.   

3.2.2 Historical Aerial Photographs 

Historical aerial photographs are valuable for the environmental assessor to review features of 
properties on and near the project site over a long period of time. HDR reviewed historical aerial 
photographs provided by EDR. Historical aerial photographs were reviewed from the years 1951, 
1970, 1991, and 2000.  

 1951: Portions of the Project Area and surrounding area were developed with residential and 
commercial properties. Hazel Street, South Pacific Avenue, Douglas Street, South River 
Road, Mill Street, Yew Street, and the BNSF rail line were present in their current locations. 
Much of the Project Area west of the BNSF rail line was agricultural in nature, with one 
residential structure present east of South River Road. Structures associated with the Kelso 
City Shops and Signal Oil Company, located south of the Mill Street at-grade crossing, were 
present. 

 1970: Additional development had occurred in the Project Area, with structures present near 
Hazel Street and the BNSF railroad. Additional development had occurred to the east of the 
Project Area in the surrounding area. A significant number of vehicles were stored on an 
unpaved parcel along South River Road, north of the Project Area. Vegetation had been 
removed along the Cowlitz River west of South River Road and several dirt roads along with 
round ground disturbances or debris piles were present in this area. Structures were present 
at the location of the Ecology UST database listing for 244 Milwaukee Place. The areas near 
the Mill and Yew Streets at-grade crossings were relatively unchanged. 

 1991 and 2000: The Project Area was relatively unchanged. Development of the Three 
Rivers Golf Course had begun south of the Project Area. The vehicles stored on the unpaved 
parcel north of the Project Area were no longer present in 1999. The structures associated 
with Kelso City Shops were present. 

Publically available aerial photographs from Google Earth, for the years 1990, 1994, 2009, and 
2012, were reviewed to determine historical use of the Project Area.  

 1990: Debris was present in the Project Area near the corner of Hazel Street and South 
Pacific Avenue. The area immediately west of the BNSF railroad was used for vehicle 
storage. The area south of Douglas Street near South Pacific Avenue was also used for 
vehicle storage on an unpaved parcel.  

 1994: The debris shown in the 1990 aerial photograph was no longer present in the Project 
Area near Hazel Street. Vehicle storage continued on the unpaved parcel south of Douglas 
Street. 

 2009: The structures located in the Project Area east of South River Road had been 
demolished.  
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 2012: Staining was present south of a structure along Hazel Street in the Project Area.  

3.2.3 Historical Topographic Maps 

Historical topographic maps provide an overview of the area relative to potential previous land uses. 
HDR reviewed historical topographic maps of the Project Area and surrounding area dated 1943, 
1953, 1970, and 1990. These maps served to verify the information gathered in the historical aerial 
photograph review discussed in Section 3.2.2.  

4.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 

The Project Area has been developed since the 1920s with commercial and residential properties.  

Three listings of concern were noted during the review of publically-available databases:  

 1610 South River Road is listed on the CSCSL and is awaiting cleanup for PCBs, PAHs, and 
petroleum contamination. The site is located approximately 0.15 mile southwest from the at-
grade crossing closure of Yew Street.  

 1115 South Pacific Avenue is listed on the VCP list with a no further action granted to the 
site by Ecology in 2007. The site is located approximately 0.09 mile southeast of the Mill 
Street at-grade crossing and 0.20 mile north of the Yew Street at-grade crossing. The site 
was depicted as Signal Oil Company and Feed and Implements and Grange Hall on the 
1949 Sanborn map, as a filling station on the 1957 Sanborn map, and as a fiberglass 
fabricating and auto repair facility on 1961 Sanborn map. Four USTs were removed from the 
site.  

 1205 South Pacific Avenue is listed in the ICP list with a no further action granted by Ecology 
in 2012. The site is located approximately 0.17 southeast of the Mill Street at-grade crossing 
and approximately 0.12 mile northwest of the Yew Street at-grade crossing. This site is 
depicted as the Standard Oil Company on the1923 Sanborn map, a truck and tractor shed 
on the 1949 and 1957 Sanborn maps, and as Kelso City Shops on the 1961 Sanborn map. 
Five USTs were removed from the site. 

Several areas of debris and vehicle storage were noted during the historical source review. One 
area of staining was also noted. These activities may have led to unreported releases, which may 
have affected the Project Area. 

HDR recommends that an ASTM-compliant Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) be 
conducted for the Project Area prior to property acquisition. An ASTM-conforming Phase I ESA as 
defined in ASTM Practice E 1527-13 may qualify the User for relief from liabilities based (in part) on 
completion of All Appropriate Inquiries as defined by the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) and the ASTM E 1527-13 standard prior to purchase of a property. Those inquiries are 
evaluated and documented by completing the Phase I ESA process. 

5.0 References 

Environmental Data Resources. 2013. Kelso Martins Bluff Improvement Projects3, Inquiry Number 
35543.69.1s; EDR Radius Map Report with GeoCheck, EDR City Directory Abstract, 
Certified Sanborn Map Report, EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package, and EDR Historical Topo 
Map Report. March 25, 2013. 



8 | November 30, 2018 

Department of Natural Resources (DNR). 2018. “Portland Basin” from the Geologic Provinces 
description of the website. Available online: http://www.dnr.wa.gov/programs-and-
services/geology/explore-popular-geology/geologic-provinces-washington/portland-
basin#basin-filling. Accessed August 10, 2018. 

United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service. 2018. Web Soil 
Survey. Available online: https://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/HomePage.htm. 
Accessed August 2, 2018. 

United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA). 2018. RCRAInfo Database. Available 
online: https://www3.epa.gov/enviro/facts/rcrainfo/search.html. Accessed August 2, 2018. 

Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) 2018a. What’s In My Neighborhood Search. 
Available online: https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/neighborhood/. Accessed August 2, 2018.  

Ecology 2018b. Toxics Cleanup Program Web Reporting. Available online: 
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/tcpwebreporting/report.aspx Accessed August 2, 2018 

Ecology 2018c. Solid Waste and Recycling Data. Available online:  
https://ecology.wa.gov/Research-Data/Data-resources/Solid-waste-recycling-data. Accessed 
August 9, 2018. 

 

 

 



 

  

 

A:  Historical 
Records  

Excerpts from 2013 EDR Report 

 
 

 

  

 



.

60

1

20

36
0320

360

32020

3 20

28
0280

240

240

160

240200

20
0

16
0

160

160

1 60

20
0

200

120

120

120

120

12
0

160

80

80

80

120

16
0

160

160

0

40 40

80

12
0

120

12
0

120

120

120

80

80

8
0

80

80
40

40

40

40

40

40

40

240

440

320440

3
20

400

400

3
20

40

40

40

40

80

8
0

80

12
0120

120

120
160

160

16
0

1 60
200

200

20
0

2 00
240240

240

2 40
2

80

280

280

2
80

320

3 20

32 0

360

36
0

360

400

400

80 12
40320

1160
280

1120
1080

12
00

1200

1200

40

40

40

1160

1
1

1160

1120

11
20

1080

10
80

1080

40

1040

10
40

10
40

10 00

10
00

1 000

960

960

960

920

920

9

8
00

880

880

880

84

840

8
40

800

8
0 0

800

760

76 0

760

72
0

720

720

7

680

680

680

640

640
6

40

240

600

600

6 00

5 60

5
60

5
60

5 20

52
0

520
4 80

480
480

600

3
20

4 40

4 40

440

4 00

4 00

400

3 60

360
360

40

40

40

40

40

4
0

40

40

320

320

320

52032 0

80

80

80

80 80

80

80

80

80

8 0
80

80

920

880
84

0
8

00
760

760

720

7 20

680

68
0

640

64
0

600

60
0

600

5
60

560

56
0

52
0

520

52
0

480

480

48
0

4 8 0

440

4
40

440

4
4

0

400

400

400

40
0

360

360

360

360

320

320

3 20

320

360320 3 60
320
280

280

280

280

280

240

240

240

240
240

200200

200
20

0

200

1 60

160

160

160

1
60

120

120

120

120

120

1
20

120

120

160

160
160

160

20
0

200

200
200

200

24
0

240

240
2

40

240

2 80

280
280

280

400

40
0

36
0

40
0360

360

400

44
040

0

360

200

3
2

0

320

2
80

280

40

4
40400360

320

200

2
00

2
0 0

320

280

240

240

2
40

200

20
0

24
0

200
200

160

160

1 60

120

120

1 20

80

80

80

40

40

4
0

40

320280
200

200

200

120

200

88
0

200

200

200

200

200

20
0

200

200

200

84

40

40

40

40

40

80
0

7
60

76
0

7
60760

72
0

72
07

20

72
0

68
0

6
80

680

6
80

6 4 0

64
0

640

6 40

600

600

60 0

600

6
00

560

560

560

5

60

560

520

520

5 20

52
0

520

5
20

480

480480

4
80

4
80

480

480

440

440

440

440

440

440

44
0

400

400

400

40
0

400

40
0

360

360

3 60

36
0

360

360

36
0

320

320

320

32
0

320

320

320

280

280

280

28
0

280

280

280

2
40

240

240

240

2
40

240

240

160

160

16 0

160

160

160

160

160

120

120

12012
0

120

1 20

120

80

80

80

80

8
0

80

3 20400 360
1000

360

360
400

400

4 00
960

960

920

9

20

880 8 80400

440

440

4 00

440

440

840 840

840

480

480

80
0

800

8
0

0760

760

7

60

760

28
0

320
360

80
0

400
440

600

32 0

880

280

840
800

800

760

76
0

7 60

440

7 20

7 20

720

720

720

7
20

720

44
0

680

680

68 0

6 80

680

68 0
680

680

6 40

640

640

6
40

640

6 40

640

640

640

600

600

600

600

6
00

600

600

6
0

0

600

60
0

560

560

5 60

560

56
0

560
560 560

560

5605 20

52
0

52
0

520

520

520

5 20

520

520

56 0

480

480

480

4
80

480

480
4 80

4
80

480

5
20

480

48
0

4
40

44 0

480

440

44
0

440

4 40

440 440

4 00

4 00

400

400

400

4
00

4 00

40
0

4

00

3
60

3 60

360

360

36
0

36
0

3
60

360320

320

32
0

320

3
20

3 20

3

2 00

4

80

440

440
480

480

440

440

4
40

40
0

40
0

400

4
00

32
0

28
0240

1

60

40

640

600

40

680

8 8
840

6 80

640

640

640

6 00

600

600

6 00

560

560

560

560

520

520

520

480

480

480

480

4 40

440

44
0

440

440

400

400

4
00

4 00

400

360

36
0

360

360

360

36
0

360

360

32
0

320

3 20

320

3
20

3 2
0

32
0

280

280

280

2
8

0

2
8 0

280

280280

280

280

28
0

280

280
28

240

24
0

240

240

2 40

240

2 40240

240

24
0

2 40

240240

200

2 00

200

200

2
00

2 00

2 00

200

160

160

16
0

1

60

160

160

120

120

1
20

120

120

40

40

40

80

80

8
0

8
0

80

EDR DataMap  - Corridor Study

122  56  00 122  54  00 122  52  00

46
 0

6
 0

0
46

 0
8

 0
0

46
 06

 00
46

 08
 00

122  56  00 122  54  00 122  52  00



ydutS rodirroC  ™paMataD RDE

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Kelso Martins Bluff Improvement Projects
Kelso, WA  98626
 
Inquiry Number: 3554367.1s
March 25, 2013



Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

KELSO, WA  98626
KELSO, WA 98626

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
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US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

WA SWRCY Recycling Facility List
WA SWTIRE Solid Waste Tire Facilities
WA AST Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
WA INST CONTROL Institutional Control Site List
WA DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner List
WA BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Listing
WA CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
WA Inactive Drycleaners Inactive Drycleaners
WA COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/05/2013 has revealed that there is
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     1 CERC-NFRAP site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     METRO METALS NORTHWEST INC   1610 SOUTH RIVER ROAD  23 132

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCT   3001 TALLEY WAY  37 211

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-CESQG site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.   701 S PACIFIC  12 96

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that
     there are 12 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CHEVRON 96789   400 ALLEN ST  7 47
     THREE RIVERS REGIONAL WASTEWAT   207 4TH AVENUE NORTH  7 72
     KELSO DRUG LAB   1ST AVE & WASHINGTON ST  9 79
     COWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCE   312 SW 1ST ST  9 80
     COWLITZ CNTY SHERIFF   COWLITZ COUNTY HALL OF  9 84
     TROY PROPERTY   5TH & ASH  11 87
     BA MILLOY DRUG LAB   1550 S RIVER RD  22 130
     METRO METALS NORTHWEST INC   1610 SOUTH RIVER ROAD  23 132
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC   339 HAZEL ST  27 155
     TOLLYCRAFT YACHTS   2200 CLINTON ST  29 158
     SILVER EAGLE CO KELSO   2500 TALLEY WAY  33 193
     RAM FINANCIAL INC ESTATE   3294 OLD PACIFIC HWY S  39 217

HMIRS: The Hazardous Materials Incident Report System contains hazardous material spill incidents
reported to the Department of Transportation. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the HMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2012 has revealed that there is 1
     HMIRS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported   3001 TALLEY WAY  37 212

FTTS: FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance
activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act) over the
previous five years. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

     A review of the FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2009 has revealed that there are 2
     FTTS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CLIFF KOPPE METALS INC   1610 S RIVER RD  23 140
     TOLLYCRAFT CORP   2200 CLINTON AVE  29 157

HIST FTTS: A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all
ten EPA regions.  The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB).  NCDB supports
the implementation of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out records.  Because of that, and the fact that some EPA
regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS
database.  It included records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates.  This database is
no longer updated.

     A review of the HIST FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/19/2006 has revealed that there are
     2 HIST FTTS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CLIFF KOPPE METALS INC   1610 S RIVER RD  23 132
     TOLLYCRAFT CORP   2200 CLINTON AVE  29 157
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FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/23/2011 has revealed that there are 49
     FINDS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     BNSF FORMER HALL OIL SITE   500 N 1ST AVE  1 3
     UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321   633 N 1ST ST  1 4
     BECKER RESIDENCE   405 COLUMBIA  2 7
     COWLITZ COUNTY MOTOR POOL   200 COWLITZ WAY  3 11
     HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKET   400 N PACIFIC AVE  3 12
     LEE H THOMASLEES TRANSMISSION   404 PACIFIC N  3 20
     FANNIE MAY PROPERTY   206 NW 2ND  5 24
     KNUET SOLEIM   80 CATLIN  6 24
     FLYING K GAS & FOOD MART   103 W MAIN ST  6 29
     QUICK STOP MARKET   500 ALLEN ST  7 33
     ARCO 4093   406 ALLEN ST  7 39
     CHEVRON 96789   400 ALLEN ST  7 47
     KELSO AIRPORT   312 ALLEN  7 71
     THREE RIVERS REGIONAL WASTEWAT   207 4TH AVENUE NORTH  7 72
     COWLITZ COUNTY   207 N 4TH AVE  7 73
     Not reported   COURTHOUSE 309 ACADEMY  7 75
     KELSO COLLECTION SYSTEM   203 SOUTH PACIFIC  8 76
     KELSO CITY PACIFIC   203 S PACIFIC  8 76
     KELSO CITY MUNI SW   203 S PACIFIC AVE  8 77
     COWLITZ CNTY HALL OF JUSTICE   200 S 1ST AVE W  8 78
     KELSO DRUG LAB   1ST AVE & WASHINGTON ST  9 79
     COWLITZ CNTY SHERIFF   COWLITZ COUNTY HALL OF  9 84
     WATKINS TRACTOR & SUPPLY CO   501 S PACIFIC AVE  10 87
     TROY PROPERTY   5TH & ASH  11 87
     POLACEK BROTHERS   413 S 4TH ST  11 93
     BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.   701 S PACIFIC  12 96
     COWLITZ CO DETENTION CTR   1725 1ST AVE  13 109
     QUICK CHECK 10   807 S PACIFIC AVE  14 109
     KELSO WATER DEPARTMENT   703 SOUTH 1ST STREET  15 116
     SOUTH PACIFIC EXXON   1115 S PACIFIC  18 122
     KELSO   1205 PACIFICS  19 125
     WALLACE ELEMENTARY   410 ELM STREET  20 129
     BA MILLOY DRUG LAB   1550 S RIVER RD  22 130
     METRO METALS NORTHWEST INC   1610 SOUTH RIVER ROAD  23 132
     KELSO ONE STOP   1800 S PACIFIC  25 140
     AL PRICE INC   1710 S PACIFIC  25 147
     P & H LOGGING CO INC DENNIS PA   244 MILWAUKEE PL  26 149
     US ATTACHMENTS   211 HAZEL ST  26 151
     CPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC   339 HAZEL ST  27 154
     NORTHWEST NATURAL STONE   207 DOUGLAS ST  28 156
     TOLLYCRAFT YACHTS   2200 CLINTON ST  29 158
     PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING   500 COLORADO  30 187
     AERO WEST   2222 PACIFIC S  31 187
     QWEST COMMUNICATIONS CO KELSO   2320 S PACIFIC AVE  32 191
     SILVER EAGLE CO KELSO   2500 TALLEY WAY  33 193
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     NOR TECH FABRICATION   2510 TALLEY WAY  34 197
     BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONG   3001 TALLEY WAY  37 199
     JL STOREDAHL & SONS OWL CREEK   3100 OLD PACIFIC HWY S  38 214
     RAM FINANCIAL INC ESTATE   3294 OLD PACIFIC HWY S  39 217

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

WA CSCSL: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Confirmed & Suspected
Contaminated Sites List.

     A review of the WA CSCSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/22/2013 has revealed that there are 6
     WA CSCSL sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321   633 N 1ST ST  1 4
     BECKER RESIDENCE   405 COLUMBIA  2 7
     HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKET   400 N PACIFIC AVE  3 12
     ARCO 4093   406 ALLEN ST  7 34
     TROY PROPERTY   407 ASH ST  11 90
     METRO METALS NORTHWEST INC   1610 SOUTH RIVER ROAD  23 132

WA HSL: The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report.  It includes sites which have
been assessed and ranked using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

     A review of the WA HSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/23/2012 has revealed that there are 2
     WA HSL sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321   633 N 1ST ST  1 4
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

     METRO METALS NORTHWEST INC   1610 SOUTH RIVER ROAD  23 132
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

     A review of the WA ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/06/2012 has revealed that there
     are 41 WA ALLSITES sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     BNSF HALL OIL SITE   500 N 1ST AVE  1 3
     UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321   633 N 1ST ST  1 4
     BECKER RESIDENCE   405 COLUMBIA  2 7
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     COWLITZ COUNTY MOTOR POOL   200 COWLITZ WAY  3 8
     HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKET   400 N PACIFIC AVE  3 12
     LEE H THOMASLEES TRANSMISSION   404 PACIFIC N  3 20
     FANNIE MAE PROPERTY   206 NW 2ND  5 23
     KNUET SOLEIM   80 CATLIN  6 24
     CORWIN BEVERAGE CO   104 W CATLIN  6 26
     FLYING K GAS & FOOD MART   103 W MAIN ST  6 28
     QUICK STOP MARKET   500 ALLEN ST  7 34
     ARCO 4093   406 ALLEN ST  7 34
     CHEVRON 96789   400 ALLEN ST  7 47
     COWLITZ COUNTY   207 4TH AVE N  7 73
     KELSO CITY MUNI SW   203 S PACIFIC AVE  8 77
     COWLITZ CNTY HALL OF JUSTICE   200 S 1ST AVE W  8 78
     KELSO DRUG LAB   1ST AVE & WASHINGTON ST  9 79
     COWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCE   312 SW 1ST ST  9 82
     WATKINS TRACTOR & SUPPLY CO   501 S PACIFIC AVE  10 87
     TROY PROPERTY   407 ASH ST  11 90
     POLACEK BROTHERS   413 S 4TH STR/500 S 4TH  11 94
     BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.   701 S PACIFIC  12 96
     QUICK CHECK 10   807 S PACIFIC AVE  14 111
     SOUTH PACIFIC EXXON   1115 S PACIFIC  18 117
     KELSO   1205 PACIFICS  19 125
     BA MILLOY DRUG LAB   1550 S RIVER RD  22 130
     METRO METALS NORTHWEST INC   1610 SOUTH RIVER ROAD  23 132
     KELSO ONE STOP   1800 S PACIFIC  25 140
     A L PRICE INC   1710 S PACIFIC  25 143
     P & H LOGGING CO INC DENNIS PA   244 MILWAUKEE PL  26 147
     US ATTACHMENTS   211 HAZEL ST  26 150
     CPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC   339 HAZEL ST  27 151
     TOLLYCRAFT YACHTS   2200 CLINTON ST  29 158
     PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING K   500 COLORADO ST  30 182
     AERO WEST   2222 PACIFIC S  31 187
     QWEST COMMUNICATIONS CO KELSO   2320 S PACIFIC AVE  32 191
     SILVER EAGLE CO KELSO   2500 TALLEY WAY  33 193
     NOR TECH FABRICATION   2510 TALLEY WAY  34 196
     BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCT   3001 TALLEY WAY  37 199
     JL STOREDAHL & SONS OWL CREEK   3100 OLD PACIFIC HWY S  38 213
     REESE BROTHERS INC   3294 OLD PACIFIC HWY S  39 214

WA CSCSL NFA: The data set contains information about sites previously on the Confirmed and Suspected
Contaminated Sites list that have received a No Further Action (NFA) determination. Because it is necessary to
maintain historical records of sites that have been investigated and cleaned up, sites are not deleted from
the database when cleanup activities are completed. Instead a No Further Action code is entered based upon the
type of NFA determination the site received.

     A review of the WA CSCSL NFA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/22/2013 has revealed that there
     are 8 WA CSCSL NFA sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     BNSF HALL OIL SITE   500 N 1ST AVE  1 3
     CHEVRON 96789   400 ALLEN ST  7 47
     QUICK CHECK 10   807 S PACIFIC AVE  14 111
     SOUTH PACIFIC EXXON   1115 S PACIFIC  18 117
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     KELSO   1205 PACIFICS  19 125
     A L PRICE INC   1710 S PACIFIC  25 143
     AERO WEST   2222 PACIFIC S  31 187
     REESE BROTHERS INC   3294 OLD PACIFIC HWY S  39 214

WA SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s
Solid Waste Facilities Handbook.

     A review of the WA SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/06/2012 has revealed that there is 1
     WA SWF/LF site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     COWLITZ COUNTY   207 4TH AVE N  7 73

WA UIC: A listing of underground injection wells.

     A review of the WA UIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2012 has revealed that there are 4
     WA UIC sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     HOLT’S QUIK CHEK MART   400 NORTH PACIFIC AVENU  3 19
     ARCO 4093   406 ALLEN ST  7 34
     COWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCE   312 SW 1ST ST  9 82
     METRO METALS NORTHWEST INC   1610 SOUTH RIVER ROAD  23 132

WA LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Leaking Underground
Storage Tanks Site List.

     A review of the WA LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/19/2012 has revealed that there are 3
     WA LUST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKET   400 N PACIFIC AVE  3 12
     ARCO 4093   406 ALLEN ST  7 34
     TROY PROPERTY   407 ASH ST  11 90
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WA UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Ecology’s Statewide UST Site/Tank Report.

     A review of the WA UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/08/2013 has revealed that there are 24
     WA UST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     COWLITZ COUNTY MOTOR POOL   200 COWLITZ WAY  3 8
     HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKET   400 N PACIFIC AVE  3 12
     LEE H THOMASLEES TRANSMISSION   404 PACIFIC N  3 20
     FANNIE MAE PROPERTY   206 NW 2ND  5 23
     KNUET SOLEIM   80 CATLIN  6 25
     CORWIN BEVERAGE CO   104 W CATLIN  6 26
     KELSO FLYING K GAS AND FOOD MA   103 W MAIN ST  6 29
     QUICK STOP MARKET   500 ALLEN ST  7 32
     ARCO 4093   406 ALLEN ST  7 34
     WILSON OIL INC KELSO   400 ALLEN ST  7 44
     COWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCE   312 SW 1ST  9 85
     TROY PROPERTY   407 ASH ST  11 90
     POLACEK BROTHERS   413 S 4TH STR/500 S 4TH  11 94
     QUICK CHECK 10   807 S PACIFIC AVE  14 109
     SOUTH PACIFIC EXXON   1115 S PACIFIC  18 123
     KELSO   1205 PACIFICS  19 125
     KELSO ONE STOP   1800 S PACIFIC AVE  25 141
     A L PRICE INC   1710 S PACIFIC  25 143
     P & H LOGGING CO INC DENNIS PA   244 MILWAUKEE PL  26 147
     TOLLYCRAFT CORPORATION   2200 CLINTON AVE  29 156
     AERO WEST   2222 PACIFIC S  31 187
     SILVER EAGLE COMPANY   2500 TALLEY WAY  33 192
     MIDSTATE AVIATION   1101 BOWERS RD  36 197
     REESE BROTHERS INC   3294 OLD PACIFIC HWY S  39 214

WA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

     A review of the WA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2011 has revealed that there
     are 4 WA MANIFEST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CHEVRON 96789   400 ALLEN ST  7 47
     BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.   701 S PACIFIC  12 96
     CPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC   339 HAZEL ST  27 151
     BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCT   3001 TALLEY WAY  37 199

WA SPILLS: Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that
failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

     A review of the WA SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/18/2012 has revealed that there are
     16 WA SPILLS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     UNKNOWN   312 SOUTH 1ST ST, NEXT  8 76
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     COWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCE   312 SW 1ST ST  9 82
     DEPT OF CORRECTIONS   312 SW 12TH FIRST AVE  9 83
     Not reported   1725 1ST AVE  13 109
     PRIVATE CITIZEN   910 SOUTH PACIFIC AVENU  15 116
     Not reported   1006 SOUTH 5TH STREET  16 117
     Not reported   1007 RIVERSIDE DR  17 117
     Not reported   830 WILLOW ST  24 140
     N/A   830 WILLOW STREET, LONG  24 140
     Not reported   100 MILWAUKEE PL  25 143
     Not reported   2020 SOUTH PACIFIC  26 149
     PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING K   500 COLORADO ST  30 182
     BNSF   3000 TALLEY WAY  35 197
     UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD   3001 TALLY WAY  37 199
     UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD   3001 TALLEY WAY  37 199
     SWANSON BARK AND WOOD   3124 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWA  38 213

WA ICR: These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator
of the site. These actions have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an
order or decree.

     A review of the WA ICR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2002 has revealed that there are 10
     WA ICR sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     HOLT’S QUICK CHECK (TWO REPORT   400 PACIFIC N..  3 18
     ARCO #4093   406 ALLEN ST.  7 39
     CHEVRON #60096789 (TWO REPORTS   400 ALLEN ST.  7 68
     US POSTAL SERVICE   305 ACADEMY ST.  7 75
     ASTRO #714   807 S. PACIFIC AVE.  14 111
     SOUTH PACIFIC EXXON   1115 S PACIFIC  18 123
     A L PRICE INC   1710 S PACIFIC  25 143
     CITY OF KELSO   2222 S. PACIFIC  31 187
     AERO WEST   2222 S. PACIFIC  31 191
     REESE BROTHERS, INC.   3294 OLD PACIFIC HWY S.  39 219

WA VCP: Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor
Independent Remedial Action Program.

     A review of the WA VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/23/2012 has revealed that there are 6
     WA VCP sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     BNSF HALL OIL SITE   500 N 1ST AVE  1 3
     HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKET   400 N PACIFIC AVE  3 12
     ARCO 4093   406 ALLEN ST  7 34
     CHEVRON 96789   400 ALLEN ST  7 47
     QUICK CHECK 10   807 S PACIFIC AVE  14 111
     SOUTH PACIFIC EXXON   1115 S PACIFIC  18 117
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CA HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by
the DTSC.  The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation sheets are not included at the
present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some
invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, & disposal method. The source
is the Department of Toxic Substance Control is the agency

     A review of the CA HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 CA HAZNET site 
     within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.   701 S PACIFIC  12 96

WA NPDES: A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

     A review of the WA NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/23/2012 has revealed that there are 4
     WA NPDES sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     COWLITZ COUNTY   207 4TH AVE N  7 73
     KELSO CITY MUNI SW   203 S PACIFIC AVE  8 77
     NOR TECH FABRICATION   2510 TALLEY WAY  34 196
     JL STOREDAHL & SONS OWL CREEK   3100 OLD PACIFIC HWY S  38 213

WA AIRS: State of Washington, Department of Ecology, Washington Emissions Data System.

     A review of the WA AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     WA AIRS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     TOLLYCRAFT YACHTS   2200 CLINTON ST  29 158

WA HIST CDL: This listing of contaminated sites by Clandestine Drug Labs includes non-remediated
properties.  The current CDL listing does not.  This listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the WA HIST CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/08/2007 has revealed that there is
     1 WA HIST CDL site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported   1006 SOUTH 5TH AVE  16 117
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EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 15 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported   400 N PACIFIC AVE  3 19
     Not reported   404 N PACIFIC AVE  3 20
     Not reported   407  COWLITZ WAY  4 23
     Not reported   103 W MAIN ST  6 27
     Not reported   501  GRADE ST  7 31
     Not reported   400  ALLEN ST  7 68
     Not reported   400 S PACIFIC AVE  10 87
     Not reported   500 S 4TH AVE  11 89
     Not reported   413 S 4TH AVE  11 95
     Not reported   701 S PACIFIC AVE  12 108
     Not reported   1008 S 5TH AVE  16 117
     Not reported   1115 S PACIFIC AVE  18 122
     Not reported   1205 S PACIFIC AVE  19 129
     Not reported   1301 S PACIFIC AVE  21 130
     Not reported   224  MILWAUKEE PL  26 150

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported   550 N 1ST AVE  1 4
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0NPL
    0Proposed NPL
    0Delisted NPL
    0NPL LIENS
    0CERCLIS
    1CERC-NFRAP
    0LIENS 2
    0CORRACTS
    0RCRA-TSDF
    1RCRA-LQG
    0RCRA-SQG
    1RCRA-CESQG
   12RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0US ENG CONTROLS
    0US INST CONTROL
    0ERNS
    1HMIRS
    0DOT OPS
    0US CDL
    0US BROWNFIELDS
    0DOD
    0FUDS
    0LUCIS
    0CONSENT
    0ROD
    0UMTRA
    0DEBRIS REGION 9
    0ODI
    0US MINES
    0TRIS
    0TSCA
    2FTTS
    2HIST FTTS
    0SSTS
    0ICIS
    0PADS
    0MLTS
    0RADINFO
   49FINDS
    0RAATS
    0RMP
    0COAL ASH EPA
    0SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0US HIST CDL
    0PCB TRANSFORMER
    0FEDERAL FACILITY
    0US FIN ASSUR
    0EPA WATCH LIST
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Total
Database Plotted

    0PRP
    02020 COR ACTION
    0COAL ASH DOE
    0FEMA UST
    0US AIRS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    6WA CSCSL
    2WA HSL
   41WA ALLSITES
    8WA CSCSL NFA
    1WA SWF/LF
    4WA UIC
    0WA SWRCY
    0WA SWTIRE
    3WA LUST
   24WA UST
    0WA AST
    4WA MANIFEST
   16WA SPILLS
    0WA INST CONTROL
   10WA ICR
    6WA VCP
    0WA DRYCLEANERS
    0WA BROWNFIELDS
    0WA CDL
    1CA HAZNET
    4WA NPDES
    1WA AIRS
    0WA Inactive Drycleaners
    1WA HIST CDL
    0WA COAL ASH

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0INDIAN RESERV
    0INDIAN ODI
    0INDIAN LUST
    0INDIAN UST
    0INDIAN VCP

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0EDR MGP
   15EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    1EDR US Hist Cleaners

NOTES:

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Not reportedRank:
7/29/2009Date NFA:
NFA-Voluntary Cleanup Program ReviewNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YESVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
5014541Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
COWLITZ COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98626edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                    -122.91083299963999Longitude:
                    46.148056000118103Latitude:
                    YesVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    07/29/2009NFA Date:
                    1354CS Id:
                    5014541Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             49653ESRI OID:
                                             07/18/2005Date Interation 3:
                                             07/18/2005Date Interation:
                                             SW0691Program ID:
                                             BNSF HALL OIL SITEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BNSF HALL OIL SITEFacility Company:
                                             5014541Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91083Longitude:
                              46.1480559Latitude:
                              5014541Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

WA VCPKELSO, WA  98626
WA CSCSL NFA500 N 1ST AVE    N/A

1 WA ALLSITESBNSF HALL OIL SITE S108277162

Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110022519773Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
500 N 1ST AVE    N/A

1 FINDSBNSF FORMER HALL OIL SITE 1008383049

TC3554367.1s   Page 3 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Quality Programs.

BNSF FORMER HALL OIL SITE  (Continued) 1008383049

          550 N 1ST AVEAddress:
          2012Year:
          CLEANING WITH TLC DELI & LAUNDRY SERName:

          550 N 1ST AVEAddress:
          2011Year:
          CLEANING WITH TLC DELI & LAUNDRY SERName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

KELSO, WA  98626
550 N 1ST AVE    N/A

1 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015074514

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015576269Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
633 N 1ST ST    N/A

1 FINDSUNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321 1007080903

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          SAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          SSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3788Clean Up Siteid:
          1Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          46.142670000000 / -122.9120499999Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          1094Facility ID:

CSCSL:

WA HSLKELSO, WA  98626
WA ALLSITES633 N 1ST ST    N/A

1 WA CSCSLUNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321 S102363809

TC3554367.1s   Page 4 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321prgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             03/01/1988Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1094Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2067Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             3404ESRI OID:
                                             01/14/2005Date Interation 3:
                                             01/14/2005Date Interation:
                                             SW0633Program ID:
                                             UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321Facility Company:
                                             1094Facility ID:

                                             3403ESRI OID:
                                             03/01/1988Date Interation 3:
                                             03/01/1988Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321Facility Company:
                                             1094Facility ID:
                              SCSEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91204Longitude:
                              46.1426700Latitude:
                              1094Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          SAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          SSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum Products-UnspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3788Clean Up Siteid:
          1Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          46.142670000000 / -122.9120499999Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          1094Facility ID:

UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321  (Continued) S102363809
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321prgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             03/01/1988Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1094Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2067Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             3404ESRI OID:
                                             01/14/2005Date Interation 3:
                                             01/14/2005Date Interation:
                                             SW0633Program ID:
                                             UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321Facility Company:
                                             1094Facility ID:

                                             3403ESRI OID:
                                             03/01/1988Date Interation 3:
                                             03/01/1988Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321Facility Company:
                                             1094Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91204Longitude:
                              46.1426700Latitude:
                              1094Facility Id:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321prgm_facil:
                                             10/22/2007Interaction End Date:
                                             01/14/2005Interaction Start Date:
                                             SW0633Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1094Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2068Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:

UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321  (Continued) S102363809
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

SWRegion:
1Rank:
1094FSID Number:
Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
Hazardous Sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
COWLITZedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321prgm_facil:
                                             10/22/2007Interaction End Date:
                                             01/14/2005Interaction Start Date:
                                             SW0633Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1094Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2068Facility/Site Interaction T:

UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321  (Continued) S102363809

          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Petroleum Products-UnspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          4511Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          46.148139 / -122.9075Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          1272630Facility ID:

CSCSL:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110024527840Registry ID:

FINDS:

WA ALLSITESKELSO, WA  98626
WA CSCSL405 COLUMBIA    N/A

2 FINDSBECKER RESIDENCE 1009316375
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             BECKER RESIDENCEprgm_facil:
                                             07/17/2007Interaction End Date:
                                             02/22/2006Interaction Start Date:
                                             SW0748Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1272630Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             8165Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             32454ESRI OID:
                                             02/22/2006Date Interation 3:
                                             02/22/2006Date Interation:
                                             SW0748Program ID:
                                             BECKER RESIDENCEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BECKER RESIDENCEFacility Company:
                                             1272630Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.9075Longitude:
                              46.148139Latitude:
                              1272630Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:

BECKER RESIDENCE  (Continued) 1009316375

                                             34599ESRI OID:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interation:
                                             6293Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             COWLITZ COUNTY MOTOR POOLFacility Company:
                                             1692365Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91164Longitude:
                              46.1469540Latitude:
                              1692365Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA UST200 COWLITZ WAY    N/A

3 WA ALLSITESCOWLITZ COUNTY MOTOR POOL U003355020
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2065773115Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.911642Decimal Longitude:
                         46.146954000000001Decimal Latitude:
                         6293Site Id:
                         1692365Facility ID:

UST:

COWLITZ COUNTY MOTOR POOL  (Continued) U003355020
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:

COWLITZ COUNTY MOTOR POOL  (Continued) U003355020
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         5Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:

COWLITZ COUNTY MOTOR POOL  (Continued) U003355020

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015562354Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
200 COWLITZ WAY    N/A

3 FINDSCOWLITZ COUNTY MOTOR POOL 1007079522

TC3554367.1s   Page 11 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:

                                             125675ESRI OID:
                                             09/15/1979Date Interation 3:
                                             09/15/1979Date Interation:
                                             10920Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91208Longitude:
                              46.1426799Latitude:
                              87376683Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6797Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          46.142679999999 / -122.91208Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          87376683Facility ID:

CSCSL:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015403188Registry ID:

FINDS:

WA VCP
WA UST

WA LUST
WA ALLSITESKELSO, WA  98626

WA CSCSL400 N PACIFIC AVE    N/A
3 FINDSHOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKET 1007063767

TC3554367.1s   Page 12 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91208Longitude:
                              46.1426799Latitude:
                              87376683Facility Id:

                                             125679ESRI OID:
                                             05/18/2011Date Interation 3:
                                             05/18/2011Date Interation:
                                             SW1172Program ID:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:

                                             125678ESRI OID:
                                             03/12/2007Date Interation 3:
                                             03/12/2007Date Interation:
                                             SW0840Program ID:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:

                                             125677ESRI OID:
                                             05/21/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             05/21/1999Date Interation:
                                             SW0013Program ID:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:

                                             125676ESRI OID:
                                             03/03/1997Date Interation 3:
                                             03/03/1997Date Interation:
                                             10920Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:

HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKET  (Continued) 1007063767

TC3554367.1s   Page 13 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:

                                             125678ESRI OID:
                                             03/12/2007Date Interation 3:
                                             03/12/2007Date Interation:
                                             SW0840Program ID:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:

                                             125677ESRI OID:
                                             05/21/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             05/21/1999Date Interation:
                                             SW0013Program ID:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:

                                             125676ESRI OID:
                                             03/03/1997Date Interation 3:
                                             03/03/1997Date Interation:
                                             10920Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:

                                             125675ESRI OID:
                                             09/15/1979Date Interation 3:
                                             09/15/1979Date Interation:
                                             10920Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:

HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKET  (Continued) 1007063767

TC3554367.1s   Page 14 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:

                                             125677ESRI OID:
                                             05/21/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             05/21/1999Date Interation:
                                             SW0013Program ID:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:

                                             125676ESRI OID:
                                             03/03/1997Date Interation 3:
                                             03/03/1997Date Interation:
                                             10920Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:

                                             125675ESRI OID:
                                             09/15/1979Date Interation 3:
                                             09/15/1979Date Interation:
                                             10920Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91208Longitude:
                              46.1426799Latitude:
                              87376683Facility Id:

                                             125679ESRI OID:
                                             05/18/2011Date Interation 3:
                                             05/18/2011Date Interation:
                                             SW1172Program ID:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Alt.:

HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKET  (Continued) 1007063767

TC3554367.1s   Page 15 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         08/31/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/15/1979Tank Install Date:
                         04/10/1997Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         3606361450Phone Number:
                         6026407080010001UBI:
                         -122.91208Decimal Longitude:
                         46.142679999999999Decimal Latitude:
                         10920Site Id:
                         87376683Facility ID:

UST:

                    46.1426799 / -122.91208Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    03/03/1997Release Status Date:
                    HOLT’S QUICK CHECKAlternate Name:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    6797Cleanup Site ID:
                    Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
                    87376683Facility ID:

                    46.1426799 / -122.91208Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    02/26/2009Release Status Date:
                    HOLT’S QUICK CHECKAlternate Name:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    6797Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    87376683Facility ID:

LUST:

                                             125679ESRI OID:
                                             05/18/2011Date Interation 3:
                                             05/18/2011Date Interation:
                                             SW1172Program ID:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Company:
                                             87376683Facility ID:

                                             125678ESRI OID:
                                             03/12/2007Date Interation 3:
                                             03/12/2007Date Interation:
                                             SW0840Program ID:
                                             HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKETFacility Alt.:

HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKET  (Continued) 1007063767
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         08/31/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/15/1979Tank Install Date:
                         04/10/1997Tank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4144Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Flexible PipingPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         08/31/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/15/1979Tank Install Date:
                         04/10/1997Tank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4144Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Flexible PipingPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:

HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKET  (Continued) 1007063767
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Cleanup StartedRank:
Cleanup StartedDate NFA:
Cleanup StartedNFA Type:
Cleanup StartedEcology Status:
Not reportedVCP:
VCPVCP Status:
87376683Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
COWLITZ COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98626edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4144Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Flexible PipingPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:

HOLTS QUIK CHEK MARKET  (Continued) 1007063767

                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-19Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              DW, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              05/01/98Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-19Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              DW, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              04/23/97Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

KELSO, WA  98626
400 PACIFIC N..    N/A

3 WA ICRHOLT’S QUICK CHECK (TWO REPORTS) U003353115

TC3554367.1s   Page 18 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-19Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              DW, S’Media Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              09/04/97Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-19Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              DW, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              12/02/97Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-19Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              DW, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              12/05/97Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:

HOLT’S QUICK CHECK (TWO REPORTS)  (Continued) U003353115

          400 N PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2012Year:
          CHIN TEXACOName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
400 N PACIFIC AVE    N/A

3 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015469136

                              46.1424999Latitude:
                              14Well Count:
                              5X26EPA Well Type:
                              ActiveWell Status:
                              Cynthia Chin - naOwner Name:
                              GrandfatheredSite Status:
                              20139Site Number:

UIC:

KELSO, WA  98626
400 NORTH PACIFIC AVENUE    N/A

3 WA UICHOLT’S QUIK CHEK MART S109396725

TC3554367.1s   Page 19 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedGroundwater Protection Act:
                              -122.9119Longitude:

HOLT’S QUIK CHEK MART  (Continued) S109396725

          404 N PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2010Year:
          LEE THOMAS TRANSMISSION SVCName:

          404 N PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2008Year:
          LEES TRANSMISSIONName:

          404 N PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2007Year:
          LEES TRANSMISSIONName:

          404 N PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2002Year:
          LEES TRANSMISSION SERVICEName:

          404 N PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2000Year:
          LEE THOMAS TRANSMISSION SERVICEName:

          404 N PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          1999Year:
          LEE THOMAS TRANSMISSION SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
404 N PACIFIC AVE    N/A

3 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015474016

                                             LEE H THOMASLEES TRANSMISSIONFacility Company:
                                             62676781Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91164Longitude:
                              46.1470040Latitude:
                              62676781Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015442555Registry ID:

FINDS:

WA USTKELSO, WA  98626
WA ALLSITES404 PACIFIC N    N/A

3 FINDSLEE H THOMASLEES TRANSMISSION 1007067659

TC3554367.1s   Page 20 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2064256242Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.911642Decimal Longitude:
                         46.147004000000003Decimal Latitude:
                         2086Site Id:
                         62676781Facility ID:

UST:

                                             108189ESRI OID:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interation:
                                             2086Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:

LEE H THOMASLEES TRANSMISSION  (Continued) 1007067659
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:

LEE H THOMASLEES TRANSMISSION  (Continued) 1007067659
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:

LEE H THOMASLEES TRANSMISSION  (Continued) 1007067659

          407  COWLITZ WAYAddress:
          2005Year:
          MASTERS AUTO BODY & PAINTName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
407  COWLITZ WAY    N/A

4 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015475987

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.916583Decimal Longitude:
                         46.146583000950898Decimal Latitude:
                         594254Site Id:
                         4569795Facility ID:

UST:

                                             47520ESRI OID:
                                             04/08/2002Date Interation 3:
                                             04/08/2002Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             FANNIE MAY PROPERTYFacility Company:
                                             4569795Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91658Longitude:
                              46.1465830Latitude:
                              4569795Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA UST206 NW 2ND    N/A

5 WA ALLSITESFANNIE MAE PROPERTY U004040913
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         05/16/2002Tank Status Date:
                         Unregister 30 Day NoticeTank Status:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

FANNIE MAE PROPERTY  (Continued) U004040913

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015551071Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
206 NW 2ND    N/A

5 FINDSFANNIE MAY PROPERTY 1007078419

Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015525092Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA ALLSITES80 CATLIN    N/A

6 FINDSKNUET SOLEIM 1007075860
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             73597ESRI OID:
                                             09/09/1992Date Interation 3:
                                             09/09/1992Date Interation:
                                             101778Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             KNUET SOLEIMFacility Company:
                                             12819588Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91762Longitude:
                              46.1445739Latitude:
                              12819588Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air

KNUET SOLEIM  (Continued) 1007075860

                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2064251724Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.91762199999999Decimal Longitude:
                         46.144573999999999Decimal Latitude:
                         101778Site Id:
                         12819588Facility ID:

UST:

KELSO, WA  98626
80 CATLIN    N/A

6 WA USTKNUET SOLEIM U003352731
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:

KNUET SOLEIM  (Continued) U003352731

                                             41956ESRI OID:
                                             12/07/1979Date Interation 3:
                                             12/07/1979Date Interation:
                                             6481Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             CORWIN BEVERAGE COFacility Company:
                                             3378946Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91781Longitude:
                              46.1446139Latitude:
                              3378946Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA UST104 W CATLIN    N/A

6 WA ALLSITESCORWIN BEVERAGE CO U003355086
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/07/1979Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2064231240Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.917812Decimal Longitude:
                         46.144613999999997Decimal Latitude:
                         6481Site Id:
                         3378946Facility ID:

UST:

CORWIN BEVERAGE CO  (Continued) U003355086

          103 W MAIN STAddress:
          2010Year:
          FLYING K GAS & GROCERYName:

          103 W MAIN STAddress:
          2006Year:
          FLYING K GAS & GROCERYName:

          103 W MAIN STAddress:
          2005Year:
          FLYING K GAS & GROCERYName:

          103 W MAIN STAddress:
          2002Year:
          FLYING K GAS & GROCERYName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
103 W MAIN ST    N/A

6 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015133832
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             FLYING K GAS & FOOD MARTFacility Company:
                                             19928151Facility ID:

                                             78903ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1972Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1972Date Interation:
                                             100769Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             FLYING K GAS & FOOD MARTFacility Company:
                                             19928151Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91746Longitude:
                              46.1455539Latitude:
                              19928151Facility Id:

                                             78904ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation:
                                             CRK000019150Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             FLYING K GAS & FOOD MARTFacility Company:
                                             19928151Facility ID:

                                             78903ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1972Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1972Date Interation:
                                             100769Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             FLYING K GAS & FOOD MARTFacility Company:
                                             19928151Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91746Longitude:
                              46.1455539Latitude:
                              19928151Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98626
103 W MAIN ST    N/A

6 WA ALLSITESFLYING K GAS & FOOD MART S108107549
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             78904ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation:
                                             CRK000019150Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:

FLYING K GAS & FOOD MART  (Continued) S108107549

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015512275Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
103 W MAIN ST    N/A

6 FINDSFLYING K GAS & FOOD MART 1007074586

                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Statistical Inventory ReconciliationTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         11/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/01/1972Tank Install Date:
                         05/22/1997Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         3605759222Phone Number:
                         6000620130010007UBI:
                         -122.917462Decimal Longitude:
                         46.145553999999997Decimal Latitude:
                         100769Site Id:
                         19928151Facility ID:

UST:

KELSO, WA  98626
103 W MAIN ST    N/A

6 WA USTKELSO FLYING K GAS AND FOOD MART U003352458
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Statistical Inventory ReconciliationTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         11/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/01/1972Tank Install Date:
                         05/22/1997Tank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A1139Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Statistical Inventory ReconciliationTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         11/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/01/1972Tank Install Date:
                         05/22/1997Tank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A1139Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:

KELSO FLYING K GAS AND FOOD MART  (Continued) U003352458
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A1139Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:

KELSO FLYING K GAS AND FOOD MART  (Continued) U003352458

          501  GRADE STAddress:
          2012Year:
          HART RADIATOR & AIR CONDITIONING SERName:

          501  GRADE STAddress:
          2011Year:
          HART RADIATOR & AIR CONDITIONING SERName:

          501  GRADE STAddress:
          2010Year:
          HART RADIATOR & AIR CONDName:

          501  GRADE STAddress:
          2008Year:
          HART RADIATOR INCName:

          501  GRADE STAddress:
          2007Year:
          HART RADIATOR INCName:

          501  GRADE STAddress:
          2006Year:
          HART RADIATOR INCName:

          501  GRADE STAddress:
          2003Year:
          HART RADIATORName:

          501  GRADE STAddress:
          2000Year:
          HART RADIATOR SERVICEName:

          501  GRADE STAddress:
          1999Year:
          HART RADIATOR SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
501  GRADE ST    N/A

7 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015523905
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed CurrentTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Every 5 YearsTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         08/31/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/30/1978Tank Install Date:
                         10/29/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4142Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Impressed CurrentPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed CurrentTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Every 5 YearsTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         08/31/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/30/1998Tank Install Date:
                         10/29/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         3604251830Phone Number:
                         6004479480010003UBI:
                         -122.90941599999999Decimal Longitude:
                         46.144029000000003Decimal Latitude:
                         5278Site Id:
                         72548699Facility ID:

UST:

KELSO, WA  98626
500 ALLEN ST    N/A

7 WA USTQUICK STOP MARKET U003354745
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         2,001 to 4,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4142Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Impressed CurrentPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed CurrentTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Every 5 YearsTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         08/31/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/30/1998Tank Install Date:
                         10/29/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4142Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Impressed CurrentPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:

QUICK STOP MARKET  (Continued) U003354745

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015427983Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
500 ALLEN ST    N/A

7 FINDSQUICK STOP MARKET 1007066219
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             114849ESRI OID:
                                             11/30/1978Date Interation 3:
                                             11/30/1978Date Interation:
                                             5278Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             QUICK STOP MARKETFacility Company:
                                             72548699Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90941Longitude:
                              46.1440290Latitude:
                              72548699Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98626
500 ALLEN ST    N/A

7 WA ALLSITESQUICK STOP MARKET S108523526

                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ARCO 4093Facility Company:
                                             31787227Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90866Longitude:
                              46.1444199Latitude:
                              31787227Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          8683Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          46.144419999999 / -122.90866Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          31787227Facility ID:

CSCSL:

WA VCP
WA UST

WA LUST
WA UICKELSO, WA  98626

WA ALLSITES406 ALLEN ST    N/A
7 WA CSCSLARCO 4093 U003732695
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                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO 4093Facility Company:
                                             31787227Facility ID:

                                             86543ESRI OID:
                                             10/26/1992Date Interation 3:
                                             10/26/1992Date Interation:
                                             200120Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ARCO 4093Facility Company:
                                             31787227Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90866Longitude:
                              46.1444199Latitude:
                              31787227Facility Id:

                                             86545ESRI OID:
                                             03/09/2012Date Interation 3:
                                             03/09/2012Date Interation:
                                             SW1212Program ID:
                                             ARCO 4093Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ARCO 4093Facility Company:
                                             31787227Facility ID:

                                             86544ESRI OID:
                                             03/15/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/15/2000Date Interation:
                                             200120Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO 4093Facility Company:
                                             31787227Facility ID:

                                             86543ESRI OID:
                                             10/26/1992Date Interation 3:
                                             10/26/1992Date Interation:
                                             200120Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:

ARCO 4093  (Continued) U003732695
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ARCO 4093Facility Company:
                                             31787227Facility ID:

                                             86544ESRI OID:
                                             03/15/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/15/2000Date Interation:
                                             200120Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO 4093Facility Company:
                                             31787227Facility ID:

                                             86543ESRI OID:
                                             10/26/1992Date Interation 3:
                                             10/26/1992Date Interation:
                                             200120Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ARCO 4093Facility Company:
                                             31787227Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90866Longitude:
                              46.1444199Latitude:
                              31787227Facility Id:

                                             86545ESRI OID:
                                             03/09/2012Date Interation 3:
                                             03/09/2012Date Interation:
                                             SW1212Program ID:
                                             ARCO 4093Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ARCO 4093Facility Company:
                                             31787227Facility ID:

                                             86544ESRI OID:
                                             03/15/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/15/2000Date Interation:
                                             200120Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:

ARCO 4093  (Continued) U003732695
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                    ARCO 4093Alternate Name:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    8683Cleanup Site ID:
                    Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
                    31787227Facility ID:

LUST:

                              Not reportedGroundwater Protection Act:
                              -122.90877Longitude:
                              46.14405Latitude:
                              1Well Count:
                              5X27EPA Well Type:
                              ActiveWell Status:
                              BP West Coast Products, LLCOwner Name:
                              PendingSite Status:
                              31846Site Number:

                              Not reportedGroundwater Protection Act:
                              -122.90877Longitude:
                              46.1440399Latitude:
                              1Well Count:
                              5X27EPA Well Type:
                              ActiveWell Status:
                              BP West Coast Products, LLCOwner Name:
                              PendingSite Status:
                              31846Site Number:

                              Not reportedGroundwater Protection Act:
                              -122.90877Longitude:
                              46.1440300Latitude:
                              1Well Count:
                              5X27EPA Well Type:
                              ActiveWell Status:
                              BP West Coast Products, LLCOwner Name:
                              PendingSite Status:
                              31846Site Number:

                              Not reportedGroundwater Protection Act:
                              -122.90877Longitude:
                              46.1440199Latitude:
                              1Well Count:
                              5X27EPA Well Type:
                              ActiveWell Status:
                              BP West Coast Products, LLCOwner Name:
                              PendingSite Status:
                              31846Site Number:

UIC:

                                             86545ESRI OID:
                                             03/09/2012Date Interation 3:
                                             03/09/2012Date Interation:
                                             SW1212Program ID:
                                             ARCO 4093Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:

ARCO 4093  (Continued) U003732695
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                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         03/15/2000Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.90866Decimal Longitude:
                         46.144419999999997Decimal Latitude:
                         200120Site Id:
                         31787227Facility ID:

UST:

                    46.1444199 / -122.90866Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    07/29/1994Release Status Date:
                    ARCO 4093Alternate Name:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    8683Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    31787227Facility ID:

                    46.1444199 / -122.90866Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    06/16/2008Release Status Date:
                    ARCO 4093Alternate Name:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    8683Cleanup Site ID:
                    MonitoringFacility Status:
                    31787227Facility ID:

                    46.1444199 / -122.90866Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    10/26/1992Release Status Date:

ARCO 4093  (Continued) U003732695
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Cleanup StartedRank:
Cleanup StartedDate NFA:
Cleanup StartedNFA Type:
Cleanup StartedEcology Status:
Not reportedVCP:
VCPVCP Status:
31787227Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
COWLITZ COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98626edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:

ARCO 4093  (Continued) U003732695

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015494393Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
406 ALLEN ST    N/A

7 FINDSARCO 4093 1007072811

                              8County Code:
                              95-13Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              12/01/97Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              95-03Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              06/13/97Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

KELSO, WA  98626
406 ALLEN ST.    N/A

7 WA ICRARCO #4093 S103502804
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-09Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              09/28/98Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-06Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              06/26/98Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-01Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              02/06/98Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              95-07Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              08/16/97Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              95-13Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              12/01/97Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:

ARCO #4093  (Continued) S103502804
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              06/15/95Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-27Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              06/19/00Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Ground Water Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2000Report Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-28Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              08/24/00Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-23Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              03/06/00Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-17Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              07/19/99Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-19Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              10/13/99Date Ecology Received Report:

ARCO #4093  (Continued) S103502804
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Map ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              01/11/02Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Second Quarter 2001 Ground Water Monitoring ReportReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-40Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              06/04/01Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              94-48Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              02/18/97Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Ground Water Monitoring Report - July 2001Report Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-43Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              11/29/01Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              93-51Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              03/13/95Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              94-02Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              GroundwaterMedia Contaminated:

ARCO #4093  (Continued) S103502804
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                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              01/08/01Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Third Quarter 2000Report Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-30Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              10/19/00Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Third Quarter 2000 Ground Water Monitoring ReportReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-30Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              10/31/00Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              94-52Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              04/23/97Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              94-43Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              10/18/96Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Ground Water Monitoring Report - October 2001Report Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-44Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:

ARCO #4093  (Continued) S103502804
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                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              94-38Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              10/09/96Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Second Quarter 2001Report Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-41Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              06/18/01Date Ecology Received Report:

                              First Quarter 2001 Ground Water Monitoring ActivitiesReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-35Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              03/26/01Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Fourth Quarter Ground Water Monitoring - October 2000Report Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-32Site Register Issue:

ARCO #4093  (Continued) S103502804

                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         02/01/2005Tank Closure Date:
                         11/30/2004Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         11/03/2004Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1982Tank Install Date:
                         11/24/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         3604233300Phone Number:
                         6000620130010026UBI:
                         -122.908888Decimal Longitude:
                         46.144444Decimal Latitude:
                         5220Site Id:
                         10436293Facility ID:

UST:

KELSO, WA  98626
400 ALLEN ST    N/A

7 WA USTWILSON OIL INC KELSO U003354728
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                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         02/01/2005Tank Closure Date:
                         11/30/2004Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         11/03/2005Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1982Tank Install Date:
                         11/24/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4566Tag Number:
                         Non-Safe Suction (TaPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Vapor MonitoringPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         02/01/2005Tank Closure Date:
                         11/30/2004Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         11/03/2004Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1982Tank Install Date:
                         11/24/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4566Tag Number:
                         Non-Safe Suction (TaPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Vapor MonitoringPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:

WILSON OIL INC KELSO  (Continued) U003354728
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                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         25 Gallons or lessTank Overfill Prevention:
                         25 Gallons or LessTank Spill Prevention:
                         02/01/2005Tank Closure Date:
                         11/30/2004Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         11/03/2004Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/01/1982Tank Install Date:
                         12/07/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         5Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         2,001 to 4,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4566Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         ExemptTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4566Tag Number:
                         Non-Safe Suction (TaPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Vapor MonitoringPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:

WILSON OIL INC KELSO  (Continued) U003354728
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4566Tag Number:
                         Product Removed by RPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Weekly Manual GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:

WILSON OIL INC KELSO  (Continued) U003354728

                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Owner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON USA INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/12/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LONGVIEW, WA 98632
                    PO BOX 69Owner/operator address:
                    MALLARD INVESTMENTS LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    NAWTDESK@CHEVRON.COMContact email:
                    (877) 386-6044Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Contact address:
                    KATHY  NORRISContact:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Mailing address:
                    WAD988485108EPA ID:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    400 ALLEN STFacility address:
                    CHEVRON 96789Facility name:
                    02/21/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

WA VCP
WA MANIFEST

WA CSCSL NFA
WA ALLSITESKELSO, WA  98626

FINDS400 ALLEN ST WAD988485108
7 RCRA NonGen / NLRCHEVRON 96789 1001490660
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                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (877)386-6044Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Owner/operator address:
                    JOCKO ROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/12/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)578-4271Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LONGVIEW, WA 98632
                    PO BOX 69Owner/operator address:
                    MALLARD INVESTM MOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    877-386-6044Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN RAMON,  94583
                    PO BOX 6004Owner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON USA INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/12/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)578-4271Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LONGVIEW,  98632
                    PO BOX 69Owner/operator address:
                    MALLARD INVESTMENTS LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:

CHEVRON 96789  (Continued) 1001490660
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                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:
                              HWOTHEREcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90888Longitude:
                              46.144444Latitude:
                              10436293Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005360019Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHEVRON 96789Facility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CHEVRON 96789Facility name:
                    12/31/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CHEVRON 96789Facility name:
                    02/10/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CHEVRON 96789Facility name:
                    02/03/2011Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

CHEVRON 96789  (Continued) 1001490660
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                                             03/20/2000Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71921ESRI OID:
                                             09/30/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             09/30/1998Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71920ESRI OID:
                                             04/21/1991Date Interation 3:
                                             04/21/1991Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71919ESRI OID:
                                             11/21/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             11/21/1990Date Interation:
                                             5220Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71918ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:

CHEVRON 96789  (Continued) 1001490660
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                                             11/21/1990Date Interation:
                                             5220Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71918ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90888Longitude:
                              46.144444Latitude:
                              10436293Facility Id:

                                             71924ESRI OID:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interation 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71923ESRI OID:
                                             01/07/2005Date Interation 3:
                                             01/07/2005Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71922ESRI OID:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation 3:
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                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71923ESRI OID:
                                             01/07/2005Date Interation 3:
                                             01/07/2005Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71922ESRI OID:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71921ESRI OID:
                                             09/30/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             09/30/1998Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71920ESRI OID:
                                             04/21/1991Date Interation 3:
                                             04/21/1991Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71919ESRI OID:
                                             11/21/1990Date Interation 3:
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                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71920ESRI OID:
                                             04/21/1991Date Interation 3:
                                             04/21/1991Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71919ESRI OID:
                                             11/21/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             11/21/1990Date Interation:
                                             5220Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71918ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90888Longitude:
                              46.144444Latitude:
                              10436293Facility Id:

                                             71924ESRI OID:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interation 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
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                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90888Longitude:
                              46.144444Latitude:
                              10436293Facility Id:

                                             71924ESRI OID:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interation 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71923ESRI OID:
                                             01/07/2005Date Interation 3:
                                             01/07/2005Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71922ESRI OID:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71921ESRI OID:
                                             09/30/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             09/30/1998Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
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                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71921ESRI OID:
                                             09/30/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             09/30/1998Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71920ESRI OID:
                                             04/21/1991Date Interation 3:
                                             04/21/1991Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71919ESRI OID:
                                             11/21/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             11/21/1990Date Interation:
                                             5220Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71918ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
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                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71918ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90888Longitude:
                              46.144444Latitude:
                              10436293Facility Id:

                                             71924ESRI OID:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interation 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71923ESRI OID:
                                             01/07/2005Date Interation 3:
                                             01/07/2005Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71922ESRI OID:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
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                                             71923ESRI OID:
                                             01/07/2005Date Interation 3:
                                             01/07/2005Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71922ESRI OID:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71921ESRI OID:
                                             09/30/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             09/30/1998Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71920ESRI OID:
                                             04/21/1991Date Interation 3:
                                             04/21/1991Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71919ESRI OID:
                                             11/21/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             11/21/1990Date Interation:
                                             5220Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
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                                             71920ESRI OID:
                                             04/21/1991Date Interation 3:
                                             04/21/1991Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71919ESRI OID:
                                             11/21/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             11/21/1990Date Interation:
                                             5220Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71918ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90888Longitude:
                              46.144444Latitude:
                              10436293Facility Id:

                                             71924ESRI OID:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interation 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:
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                    10/01/1998NFA Date:
                    5515CS Id:
                    10436293Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             71924ESRI OID:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interation 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71923ESRI OID:
                                             01/07/2005Date Interation 3:
                                             01/07/2005Date Interation:
                                             WAD988485108Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71922ESRI OID:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:

                                             71921ESRI OID:
                                             09/30/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             09/30/1998Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron 96789Facility Company:
                                             10436293Facility ID:
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                         Longview, WA 98632LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 69LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Mallard Investments LLCLAND ORG NAME:
                         07/12/1999LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)578-4271LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Longview, WA 98632LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 69LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Mallard Investments LLCLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Chevron USA IncMAIL NAME:
                         RemediationBUSINESS TYPE:
                         562910NAICS CD:
                         Not reportedTAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988485108EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         D008 - leadFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         10436293Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                    -122.908888Longitude:
                    46.144444Latitude:
                    YesVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
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                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2009Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         10436293Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (925)842-5931FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy L NorrisFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (925)842-5931SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy L NorrisSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (925)842-5931OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron USA IncOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)578-4271LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
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                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         925-842-3733FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jocko RodriguezFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         925-842-3733SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jocko RodriguezSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         925-842-3733OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron USA IncOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)578-4271LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Longview, WA 98632LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 69LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Mallard Investments LLCLAND ORG NAME:
                         07/12/1999LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)578-4271LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Longview, WA 98632LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 69LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Mallard Investments LLCLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Chevron USA IncMAIL NAME:
                         RemediationBUSINESS TYPE:
                         562910NAICS CD:
                         409018069TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988485108EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
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                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Longview, WA 98632LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 69LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Mallard Investments LLCLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Chevron USA IncMAIL NAME:
                         RemediationBUSINESS TYPE:
                         562910NAICS CD:
                         409018069TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988485108EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2010Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         10436293Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
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                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2008Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         10436293Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         877-386-6044FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jocko RodriguezFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         877-386-6044SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jocko RodriguezSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         877-386-6044OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron USA IncOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)578-4271LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Longview, WA 98632LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 69LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Mallard Investments LLCLAND ORG NAME:
                         07/12/1999LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)578-4271LEGAL PHONE NBR:
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                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy L NorrisFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (925)842-5931SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy L NorrisSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (925)842-5931OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron USA IncOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)578-4271LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Longview, WA 98632LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 69LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Mallard Investments LLCLAND ORG NAME:
                         07/12/1999LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)578-4271LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Longview, WA 98632LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 69LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Mallard Investments LLCLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Chevron USA IncMAIL NAME:
                         RemediationBUSINESS TYPE:
                         562910NAICS CD:
                         Not reportedTAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988485108EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
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                         PO Box 6004MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Chevron USA IncMAIL NAME:
                         RemediationBUSINESS TYPE:
                         562910NAICS CD:
                         Not reportedTAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988485108EPA ID:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         D008 - leadFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         10436293Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (925)842-5931FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
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WAedr_fstat:
VCP:

2 additional WA MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FALSEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FALSERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FALSEBATCH GENERATION:
                         FALSEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         KNorris@chevron.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (925)842-5931FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy L NorrisFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         knorris@chevrontexaco.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (925)842-5931SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy L NorrisSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (925)842-5931OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron USA IncOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)578-4271LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Longview, WA 98632LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 69LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Mallard Investments LLCLAND ORG NAME:
                         07/12/1999LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)578-4271LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Longview, WA 98632LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 69LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Mallard Investments LLCLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
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Not reportedRank:
10/1/1998Date NFA:
NFA-Voluntary Cleanup Program ReviewNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YESVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
10436293Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
COWLITZ COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98626edr_fzip:

CHEVRON 96789  (Continued) 1001490660

          400  ALLEN STAddress:
          2001Year:
          KELSO CHEVRONName:

          400  ALLEN STAddress:
          2000Year:
          KELSO CHEVRONName:

          400  ALLEN STAddress:
          1999Year:
          KELSO CHEVRONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
400  ALLEN ST    N/A

7 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015468318

                              01/20/98Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-01Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              03/02/98Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              95-03Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              06/27/97Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

KELSO, WA  98626
400 ALLEN ST.    N/A

7 WA ICRCHEVRON #60096789 (TWO REPORTS) S103502805
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                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              11/29/93Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              92-41Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              12/24/92Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              93-52Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              04/27/95Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-11Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              12/28/98Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-06Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              06/05/98Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-01Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
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                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              01/20/95Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              93-35Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              09/28/94Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              93-30Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              07/29/94Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              93-23Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              04/15/94Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              93-19Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              02/24/94Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              93-14Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:

CHEVRON #60096789 (TWO REPORTS)  (Continued) S103502805
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                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              94-42Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              12/04/96Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              94-42Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              11/13/96Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              94-27Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              04/20/96Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              93-43Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:

CHEVRON #60096789 (TWO REPORTS)  (Continued) S103502805

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015453007Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
312 ALLEN    N/A

7 FINDSKELSO AIRPORT 1007068700
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means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005327262Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/02/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    207 N 4TH AVEOwner/operator address:
                    COWLITZ CNTY COwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626-4124
                    207 N 4TH AVEContact address:
                    COWLITZ CNTY  COWLITZ CNTYContact:
                    KELSO, WA 98626-4124
                    207 N 4TH AVEMailing address:
                    WAD081976292EPA ID:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    207 4TH AVE NFacility address:
                    COWLITZ WATER POLLUTION CNTRL STPFacility name:
                    09/25/1987Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

KELSO, WA  98626
FINDS207 4TH AVENUE NORTH WAD081976292

7 RCRA NonGen / NLRTHREE RIVERS REGIONAL WASTEWATER 1000287487
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each

THREE RIVERS REGIONAL WASTEWATER  (Continued) 1000287487

permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015674616Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
207 N 4TH AVE    N/A

7 FINDSCOWLITZ COUNTY 1007087950

                                             53166ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Cowlitz County Used Oil CollectionsFacility Alt.:
                                             SWFDProgram Data:
                                             W2REcology Program:
                                             RecyclingInteraction 2:
                                             RECYCLEInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             COWLITZ COUNTYFacility Company:
                                             5754614Facility ID:
                              MS4P2WESTGPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91316Longitude:
                              46.1451073Latitude:
                              5754614Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

WA NPDESKELSO, WA  98626
WA SWF/LF207 4TH AVE N    N/A

7 WA ALLSITESCOWLITZ COUNTY S108477635
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    OLSOND@CO.COWLITZ.WA.USContact EMail:
                    98626-2447Contact Postal:
                    WAContact State:
                    KELSOContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    1600 13TH AVE SContact Address1:
                    COWLITZ COUNTY PUBLIC WORKSContact Organization:
                    Not reportedDate Closed:
                    Not reportedPermit Status:
                    STATERegion:
                    1536Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

                                             53167ESRI OID:
                                             02/16/2007Date Interation 3:
                                             02/16/2007Date Interation:
                                             WAR045024Program ID:
                                             COWLITZ COUNTYFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Municipal SW Phase II Western WA GPInteraction 2:
                                             MS4P2WESTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             COWLITZ COUNTYFacility Company:
                                             5754614Facility ID:

                                             53166ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Cowlitz County Used Oil CollectionsFacility Alt.:
                                             SWFDProgram Data:
                                             W2REcology Program:
                                             RecyclingInteraction 2:
                                             RECYCLEInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             COWLITZ COUNTYFacility Company:
                                             5754614Facility ID:
                              RECYCLEEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91316Longitude:
                              46.1451073Latitude:
                              5754614Facility Id:

                                             53167ESRI OID:
                                             02/16/2007Date Interation 3:
                                             02/16/2007Date Interation:
                                             WAR045024Program ID:
                                             COWLITZ COUNTYFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Municipal SW Phase II Western WA GPInteraction 2:
                                             MS4P2WESTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             COWLITZ COUNTYFacility Company:
                                             5754614Facility ID:

COWLITZ COUNTY  (Continued) S108477635
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                    09/01/2012Effective Date:
                    07/31/2013Permit Expiration Date:
                    CowlitzWRIA:
                    Lisa CoxEcology Contact:
                    Coverage IssuedPermit SubStatus:
                    ActivePermit Status:
                    2Permit Version:
                    WAR045024Permit ID:
                    -122.911944Longitude:
                    46.14527777Latitude:
                    08/01/2012Date Issued:
                    HeadquartersAdmin Region:
                    Municipal SW Phase II Western WA GPFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:

NPDES:

                    USED OIL COLLECTIONSActivity1:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    DON OLSONContact Name:
                    MRW USED OIL COLLECTION FACILITYType:
                    PRIVATEOwnership:
                    Not reportedRecycle Survey Code:
                    olsond@co.cowlitz.wa.usEMail:
                    Not reportedOperator Organization:
                    Not reportedOperator Name:
                    Not reportedPhone:
                    Not reportedPermit No:
                    Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                    (360) 577-3125Contact Phone:

COWLITZ COUNTY  (Continued) S108477635

agencies from thousands of monitoring stations.
collected by EPA, State, Local, and Tribal air pollution control
US EPA Air Quality System (AQS) contains ambient air pollution data
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110020951736Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
COURTHOUSE 309 ACADEMY ST    N/A

7 FINDS 1008227100

                              92-10Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              10/03/91Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

KELSO, WA  98626
305 ACADEMY ST.    N/A

7 WA ICRUS POSTAL SERVICE S109260987
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                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:

US POSTAL SERVICE  (Continued) S109260987

Not reportedContact Name:
06/17/1999Date Received:
Not reportedMaterial Units:
Not reportedMaterial Qty:
SEWAGE/SLUDGEMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
504740Facility ID:

SPILLS:

KELSO, WA  
312 SOUTH 1ST ST, NEXT TO THE HALL OF JU    N/A

8 WA SPILLSUNKNOWN S107155923

CLEAN WATERSHEDS NEEDS SURVEY 2008
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110039936068Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
203 SOUTH PACIFIC    N/A

8 FINDSKELSO COLLECTION SYSTEM 1012258106

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110036125494Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
203 S PACIFIC    N/A

8 FINDSKELSO CITY PACIFIC 1011279070
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Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110040116273Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
203 S PACIFIC AVE    N/A

8 FINDSKELSO CITY MUNI SW 1012226219

                    -122.911668Longitude:
                    46.144247Latitude:
                    08/01/2012Date Issued:
                    HeadquartersAdmin Region:
                    Municipal SW Phase II Western WA GPFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:

NPDES:

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             KELSO CITYprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             02/16/2007Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAR045010Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Municipal SW Phase II Western WA GPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             MS4P2WESTGPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             8088Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             86544Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             13124ESRI OID:
                                             02/16/2007Date Interation 3:
                                             02/16/2007Date Interation:
                                             WAR045010Program ID:
                                             KELSO CITYFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Municipal SW Phase II Western WA GPInteraction 2:
                                             MS4P2WESTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             KELSO CITY MUNI SWFacility Company:
                                             8088Facility ID:
                              MS4P2WESTGPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91166Longitude:
                              46.144247Latitude:
                              8088Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA NPDES203 S PACIFIC AVE    N/A

8 WA ALLSITESKELSO CITY MUNI SW S110039482
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                    09/01/2012Effective Date:
                    07/31/2013Permit Expiration Date:
                    CowlitzWRIA:
                    Lisa CoxEcology Contact:
                    Coverage IssuedPermit SubStatus:
                    ActivePermit Status:
                    2Permit Version:
                    WAR045010Permit ID:

KELSO CITY MUNI SW  (Continued) S110039482

permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015533608Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
200 S 1ST AVE W    N/A

8 FINDSCOWLITZ CNTY HALL OF JUSTICE 1007076700

                                             INDUSTIPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             21271Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             86925Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             23850ESRI OID:
                                             10/02/1986Date Interation 3:
                                             10/02/1986Date Interation:
                                             WA0039861Program ID:
                                             COWLITZ CNTY HALL OF JUSTICEFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial NPDES IPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTIPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             COWLITZ CNTY HALL OF JUSTICEFacility Company:
                                             21271Facility ID:
                              INDUSTIPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.904Longitude:
                              46.1353000Latitude:
                              21271Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98626
200 S 1ST AVE W    N/A

8 WA ALLSITESCOWLITZ CNTY HALL OF JUSTICE S110040368
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                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             COWLITZ CNTY HALL OF JUSTICEprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             10/02/1986Interaction Start Date:
                                             WA0039861Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Industrial IPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:

COWLITZ CNTY HALL OF JUSTICE  (Continued) S110040368

                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/25/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)753-4069Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    PO BOX 42589Owner/operator address:
                    LEWEY KOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504-6811
                    7272 CLEANWATER LANE MSLU11Contact address:
                    WA ECY  WA ECYContact:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504-6811
                    7272 CLEANWATER LANE MSLU11Mailing address:
                    WAD981771900EPA ID:
                    LONGVIEW, WA 98632
                    1ST AVE & WASHINGTON STFacility address:
                    KELSO DRUG LABFacility name:
                    07/23/1990Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

WA ALLSITESLONGVIEW, WA  98632
FINDS1ST AVE & WASHINGTON ST WAD981771900

9 RCRA NonGen / NLRKELSO DRUG LAB 1001490428
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                                             117551ESRI OID:
                                             05/15/1989Date Interation 3:
                                             05/15/1989Date Interation:
                                             WAD981771900Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Kelso Drug LabFacility Company:
                                             75689824Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91869Longitude:
                              46.1430000Latitude:
                              75689824Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110008219061Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:

KELSO DRUG LAB  (Continued) 1001490428

                    PO BOX 888Contact address:
                    WA WSP  WA WSPContact:
                    KELSO, WA 98626-0081
                    PO BOX 888Mailing address:
                    WAD988468476EPA ID:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    312 SW 1ST STFacility address:
                    COWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCEFacility name:
                    06/22/1995Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

KELSO, WA  98626
312 SW 1ST ST WAD988468476

9 RCRA NonGen / NLRCOWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCE 1001490511
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/06/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LACEY, WA 98504
                    PO BOX 42632Owner/operator address:
                    WA WSP WOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/06/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)577-2087Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    PO BOX 888Owner/operator address:
                    KENNETH MOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626-0081

COWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCE  (Continued) 1001490511

TC3554367.1s   Page 81 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             COWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCEFacility Company:
                                             71773588Facility ID:

                                             114248ESRI OID:
                                             09/26/1989Date Interation 3:
                                             09/26/1989Date Interation:
                                             WAD988468476Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             COWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCEFacility Company:
                                             71773588Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91383Longitude:
                              46.1434539Latitude:
                              71773588Facility Id:

                                             114249ESRI OID:
                                             05/06/1992Date Interation 3:
                                             05/06/1992Date Interation:
                                             101650Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             COWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCEFacility Company:
                                             71773588Facility ID:

                                             114248ESRI OID:
                                             09/26/1989Date Interation 3:
                                             09/26/1989Date Interation:
                                             WAD988468476Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             COWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCEFacility Company:
                                             71773588Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91383Longitude:
                              46.1434539Latitude:
                              71773588Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

WA SPILLSKELSO, WA  98626
WA UIC312 SW 1ST ST    N/A

9 WA ALLSITESCOWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCE S108163581

TC3554367.1s   Page 82 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

UNKNOWNContact Name:
08/08/2006Date Received:
GALLONMaterial Units:
5Material Qty:
UNKNOWNMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
556893Facility ID:

UNKNOWNContact Name:
05/22/2008Date Received:
Not reportedMaterial Units:
Not reportedMaterial Qty:
CHEMICALMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
606394Facility ID:

SPILLS:

                              Not reportedGroundwater Protection Act:
                              -122.916Longitude:
                              46.1428999Latitude:
                              1Well Count:
                              5A7EPA Well Type:
                              ProposedWell Status:
                              Cowlitz County Facilitites Maintenance Dept.Owner Name:
                              Rule-authorizedSite Status:
                              30394Site Number:

UIC:

                                             114249ESRI OID:
                                             05/06/1992Date Interation 3:
                                             05/06/1992Date Interation:
                                             101650Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:

COWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCE  (Continued) S108163581

Not reportedContact Name:
10/26/2006Date Received:
DRUMMaterial Units:
1Material Qty:
UNKNOWNMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
558483Facility ID:

SPILLS:

KELSO, WA  
312 SW 12TH FIRST AVE    N/A

9 WA SPILLSDEPT OF CORRECTIONS S108163580
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means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110010897173Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/02/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    7272 CLEANWATER LANE MSLU11Owner/operator address:
                    WA ECY WOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    MS PV11Contact address:
                    WA ECY  WA ECYContact:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    MS PV11Mailing address:
                    WAD982652331EPA ID:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    COWLITZ COUNTY HALL OF JUSTICEFacility address:
                    COWLITZ CNTY SHERIFFFacility name:
                    06/13/1988Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

KELSO, WA  98626
FINDSCOWLITZ COUNTY HALL OF JUSTICE WAD982652331

9 RCRA NonGen / NLRCOWLITZ CNTY SHERIFF 1000199872
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each

COWLITZ CNTY SHERIFF  (Continued) 1000199872

                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4007Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         3605773174Phone Number:
                         0830037880010002UBI:
                         -122.913832Decimal Longitude:
                         46.143453999999998Decimal Latitude:
                         101650Site Id:
                         71773588Facility ID:

UST:

KELSO, WA  98626
312 SW 1ST    N/A

9 WA USTCOWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCE U003352694
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4007Tag Number:
                         Safe Suction (Pump CPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Every 5 YearsTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         12/10/1999Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/15/1995Tank Install Date:
                         05/15/1995Tank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4007Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         OtherTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:

COWLITZ COUNTY MAINTENANCE  (Continued) U003352694
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                                             91726ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1988Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1988Date Interation:
                                             CRK000017510Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             WATKINS TRACTOR & SUPPLY COFacility Company:
                                             38384956Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91355Longitude:
                              46.1418335Latitude:
                              38384956Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015482431Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA ALLSITES501 S PACIFIC AVE    N/A

10 FINDSWATKINS TRACTOR & SUPPLY CO 1007071625

          400 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2010Year:
          CHIN TEXACOName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
400 S PACIFIC AVE    N/A

10 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015469283

                    WA ECY  WA ECYContact:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    PO BOX 42589Mailing address:
                    WAD988478863EPA ID:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    5TH & ASHFacility address:
                    TROY PROPERTYFacility name:
                    04/07/1995Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

KELSO, WA  98626
FINDS5TH & ASH WAD988478863

11 RCRA NonGen / NLRTROY PROPERTY 1001490599
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Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110008222011Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/09/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    PO BOX 42589Owner/operator address:
                    WA ECY WOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/09/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)586-5562Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    PO BOX 42589Owner/operator address:
                    DICK WOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    PO BOX 42589Contact address:

TROY PROPERTY  (Continued) 1001490599
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air

TROY PROPERTY  (Continued) 1001490599

          AUTO TECHName:

          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2008Year:
          AUTO TECHName:

          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2007Year:
          AUTO TECHName:

          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2006Year:
          AUTO TECHName:

          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2005Year:
          AUTO TECHName:

          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2004Year:
          AUTO TECHName:

          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2003Year:
          AUTO TECHName:

          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2002Year:
          AUTO TECHName:

          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2001Year:
          AUTO TECHName:

          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2000Year:
          AUTO TECHNOLOGYName:

          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          1999Year:
          AUTO TECHNOLOGYName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
500 S 4TH AVE    N/A

11 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015522812
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          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2012Year:
          AUTO TECHName:

          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2011Year:
          AUTO TECHName:

          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2010Year:
          AUTOTECHName:

          500 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2009Year:

  (Continued) 1015522812

                                             53212796Facility ID:

                                             101517ESRI OID:
                                             08/09/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             08/09/1990Date Interation:
                                             200399Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Troy PropertyFacility Company:
                                             53212796Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91095Longitude:
                              46.1420400Latitude:
                              53212796Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          9579Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          46.142040000000 / -122.91095Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          53212796Facility ID:

CSCSL:

WA UST
WA LUSTKELSO, WA  98626

WA ALLSITES407 ASH ST    N/A
11 WA CSCSLTROY PROPERTY U003732732
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                                             53212796Facility ID:

                                             101518ESRI OID:
                                             10/11/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             10/11/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD988478863Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Troy PropertyFacility Company:
                                             53212796Facility ID:

                                             101517ESRI OID:
                                             08/09/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             08/09/1990Date Interation:
                                             200399Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Troy PropertyFacility Company:
                                             53212796Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91095Longitude:
                              46.1420400Latitude:
                              53212796Facility Id:

                                             101519ESRI OID:
                                             03/07/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/07/2000Date Interation:
                                             200399Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Troy PropertyFacility Company:
                                             53212796Facility ID:

                                             101518ESRI OID:
                                             10/11/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             10/11/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD988478863Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Troy PropertyFacility Company:

TROY PROPERTY  (Continued) U003732732
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                                             101519ESRI OID:
                                             03/07/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/07/2000Date Interation:
                                             200399Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Troy PropertyFacility Company:
                                             53212796Facility ID:

                                             101518ESRI OID:
                                             10/11/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             10/11/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD988478863Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Troy PropertyFacility Company:
                                             53212796Facility ID:

                                             101517ESRI OID:
                                             08/09/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             08/09/1990Date Interation:
                                             200399Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Troy PropertyFacility Company:
                                             53212796Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91095Longitude:
                              46.1420400Latitude:
                              53212796Facility Id:

                                             101519ESRI OID:
                                             03/07/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/07/2000Date Interation:
                                             200399Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Troy PropertyFacility Company:

TROY PROPERTY  (Continued) U003732732
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         03/07/2000Tank Status Date:
                         Closure in ProcessTank Status:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.91095Decimal Longitude:
                         46.142040000000001Decimal Latitude:
                         200399Site Id:
                         53212796Facility ID:

UST:

                    46.1420400 / -122.91095Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    08/09/1990Release Status Date:
                    TROY PROPERTYAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    9579Cleanup Site ID:
                    Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
                    53212796Facility ID:

LUST:

TROY PROPERTY  (Continued) U003732732

means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015531450Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
413 S 4TH ST    N/A

11 FINDSPOLACEK BROTHERS 1007076489
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Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each

POLACEK BROTHERS  (Continued) 1007076489

                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         2064238140Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.91144199999999Decimal Longitude:
                         46.141744000000003Decimal Latitude:
                         9798Site Id:
                         9384788Facility ID:

UST:

                                             69004ESRI OID:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interation:
                                             9798Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             POLACEK BROTHERSFacility Company:
                                             9384788Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91144Longitude:
                              46.1417440Latitude:
                              9384788Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA UST413 S 4TH STR/500 S 4TH & ASH    N/A

11 WA ALLSITESPOLACEK BROTHERS U003356047
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         5Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:

POLACEK BROTHERS  (Continued) U003356047

          2003Year:
          WELSH AUTO REPAIR & TOWING INCName:

          413 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2002Year:
          WELSH TOWING & REPAIR INCName:

          413 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2001Year:
          WELSH AUTO REPAIR & TOWING INCName:

          413 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2000Year:
          WELSH AUTO REPAIR & TOWINGName:

          413 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          1999Year:
          WELSH AUTO REPAIR & TOWINGName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
413 S 4TH AVE    N/A

11 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015481447
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          413 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2011Year:
          JOHN AUTO REPAIRName:

          413 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2010Year:
          JADEN AUTOMOTIVE REPAIRName:

          413 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2008Year:
          LUBE AMERICAName:

          413 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2007Year:
          WALSH AUTO REPAIR  TOWIName:

          413 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2006Year:
          TOP PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE LLCName:

          413 S 4TH AVEAddress:
          2004Year:
          WELSH AUTO REPAIR & TOWING INCName:

          413 S 4TH AVEAddress:

  (Continued) 1015481447

                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (360) 425-5212Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    701 S PACIFIC AVEContact address:
                    RICHARD A AINSLIEContact:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    701 S PACIFIC AVEMailing address:
                    WAD050961762EPA ID:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    701 S PACIFICFacility address:
                    BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.Facility name:
                    03/02/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

CA HAZNET
WA MANIFEST
WA ALLSITESKELSO, WA  98626

FINDS701 S PACIFIC WAD050961762
12 RCRA-CESQGBEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC. 1004793495
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/13/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)425-5212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    701 S PACIFIC AVEOwner/operator address:
                    RICHARD AOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/13/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360) 425-5212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO,  98626
                    701 S PACIFIC AVEOwner/operator address:
                    RICHARD A AINSLIEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/13/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    701 S PACIFIC AVEOwner/operator address:
                    BEHRENDS BODY SHOPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/13/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)425-5212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    701 S PACIFIC AVEOwner/operator address:
                    RICHARD AOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/13/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)425-5212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO,  98626
                    701 S PACIFIC AVEOwner/operator address:
                    BEHRENDS BODY SHOPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any

BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.  (Continued) 1004793495
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    are available for reporting to BR.
                    not required to report waste streams, so no valid State or Fed codes
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (Called SQG in WA) are
                    A placeholder to allow BR submission to validate. In WA State,Waste name:
                    WSQGWaste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.Facility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.Facility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.Facility name:
                    12/31/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.Facility name:
                    01/31/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.Facility name:
                    02/17/2011Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/13/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    701 S PACIFIC AVEOwner/operator address:
                    RICHARD A AINSLIEOwner/operator name:

BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.  (Continued) 1004793495
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                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2008Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         67863349Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             112046ESRI OID:
                                             11/15/1988Date Interation 3:
                                             11/15/1988Date Interation:
                                             WAD050961762Program ID:
                                             Behrends Body Shop Inc.Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Behrends Body Shop IncFacility Company:
                                             67863349Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.9128Longitude:
                              46.1406399Latitude:
                              67863349Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005321589Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    02/26/2002Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

BEHRENDS BODY SHOP INC.  (Continued) 1004793495
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                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVESITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         06/13/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360) 425-5212OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Richard A AinslieOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)425-5212LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVELAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Richard A. AinslieLAND ORG NAME:
                         06/13/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)425-5212LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVELEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Behrends Body ShopLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Behrends Body ShopMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811121NAICS CD:
                         602258419TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD050961762EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
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                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD050961762EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2009Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         67863349Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         behrendsbs@kalama.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-5212FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-5212SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
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                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         TrueMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         behrendsbs@kalama.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-5212FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-5212SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVESITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         06/13/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360) 425-5212OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Richard A AinslieOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)425-5212LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVELAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Richard A. AinslieLAND ORG NAME:
                         06/13/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)425-5212LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVELEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Behrends Body ShopLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Behrends Body ShopMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811121NAICS CD:
                         602258419TAX REG NBR:
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                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Richard A AinslieOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)425-5212LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVELAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Richard A. AinslieLAND ORG NAME:
                         06/13/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)425-5212LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVELEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Behrends Body ShopLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Behrends Body ShopMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811121NAICS CD:
                         602258419TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD050961762EPA ID:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         67863349Facility Site ID Number:
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                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         67863349Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FALSEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FALSERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FALSEBATCH GENERATION:
                         FALSEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         behrendsbs@kalama.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-5212FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-5212SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVESITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         06/13/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360) 425-5212OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
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                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         behrendsbs@kalama.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-5212FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-5212SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVESITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         06/13/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360) 425-5212OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Richard A AinslieOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)425-5212LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVELAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Richard A. AinslieLAND ORG NAME:
                         06/13/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)425-5212LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVELEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Behrends Body ShopLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Behrends Body ShopMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811121NAICS CD:
                         602258419TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD050961762EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
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                         701 S PACIFIC AVELAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Richard A. AinslieLAND ORG NAME:
                         06/13/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)425-5212LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVELEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Behrends Body ShopLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Behrends Body ShopMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811121NAICS CD:
                         602258419TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD050961762EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2010Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         67863349Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
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     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.18Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     KELSO, WA 98626Mailing City,St,Zip:
     701 S PACIFICMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3604255212Telephone:
     RICHARD AINSLIEContact:
     WAD050961762Gepaid:
     2002Year:

HAZNET:

2 additional WA MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         TrueMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         behrendsbs@kalama.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-5212FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-5212SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVESITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Richard A AinslieSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         06/13/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360) 425-5212OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         701 S PACIFIC AVEOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Richard A AinslieOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)425-5212LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         KELSO, WA 98626-1607LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LNe6EeoLfAJNa0Cehdq3dnNEDkYe.IPoXRRAQLtfAGcADlLJ3QO4fCfamfp0Jz.C7Gr6fqsh.WNdjcWqyzL4X9sdwq5nNn9NAk03OVODUx5kmcKYIKG54CE.WKUIyr5PjyA9tomXsBSR9UeRENY3QnEQwVfLYM7tqic63HAL8YIN0KvecSJ3KU1EtTLeQfGo0Nh9p4xfOmmAoOeJe3e3fvSaI8O0t0CCGWv6n0shxR7dKG8qTdA5CZ5dHthnqlaNm8T86BkDEzPk8mFYpFu4U1j.XcDIlB4POZC6KurXTd3RtheRZpJ6wdLL8KBNC8PeL1r4GzKEFA1ed3Lo88a37hsfqMuA9tHJnXd6Eqca0Kh0f3LCMsM8mrehkbYdrYPqdmi8DvNdsMKnzP5NyVB7suUDwPhkeGiYuOB6Xkt.ePzI7dNPCrq91JwXaCVRazjRNlNAqJcQvOlL0APt9Eq2bxsAPOCG7BDct1m4FMhD095lf4JLnLZvjf836l0Q8KUOMyI6ZjILPsLNL5eeCNb4OfnEMkgec8joQmo3x0xfY6aADZWJvIr4V4qa1h70NnpCKiU3RHNhHOVdOa8q7kg35gLdU7Nnd5eNWSF7PX3DNnQksgQYIFwAKvr.lEiIie3Pn0oC7uzXOQqR.j7RFSP6EOcQB4KLzG8tqT57zzmA4DAGqCycIHECxFGD0xtlLb6LIIh8VGb3dyZQwMwOXUq3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LNe6EeoLfAJNa0Cehdq3dnNEDkYe.IPoXRRAQLtfAGcADlLJ3QO4fCfamfp0Jz.C7Gr6fqsh.WNdjcWqyzL4X9sdwq5nNn9NAk03OVODUx5kmcKYIKG54CE.WKUIyr5PjyA9tomXsBSR9UeRENY3QnEQwVfLYM7tqic63HAL8YIN0KvecSJ3KU1EtTLeQfGo0Nh9p4xfOmmAoOeJe3e3fvSaI8O0t0CCGWv6n0shxR7dKG8qTdA5CZ5dHthnqlaNm8T86BkDEzPk8mFYpFu4U1j.XcDIlB4POZC6KurXTd3RtheRZpJ6wdLL8KBNC8PeL1r4GzKEFA1ed3Lo88a37hsfqMuA9tHJnXd6Eqca0Kh0f3LCMsM8mrehkbYdrYPqdmi8DvNdsMKnzP5NyVB7suUDwPhkeGiYuOB6Xkt.ePzI7dNPCrq91JwXaCVRazjRNlNAqJcQvOlL0APt9Eq2bxsAPOCG7BDct1m4FMhD095lf4JLnLZvjf836l0Q8KUOMyI6ZjILPsLNL5eeCNb4OfnEMkgec8joQmo3x0xfY6aADZWJvIr4V4qa1h70NnpCKiU3RHNhHOVdOa8q7kg35gLdU7Nnd5eNWSF7PX3DNnQksgQYIFwAKvr.lEiIie3Pn0oC7uzXOQqR.j7RFSP6EOcQB4KLzG8tqT57zzmA4DAGqCycIHECxFGD0xtlLb6LIIh8VGb3dyZQwMwOXUq3
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          2012Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2011Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2010Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2009Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2008Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2007Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2006Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2005Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2004Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2003Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2002Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2001Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2000Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          1999Year:
          BEHRENDS BODY SHOPName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
701 S PACIFIC AVE    N/A

12 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015606320
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          701 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:

  (Continued) 1015606320

UNKNOWNContact Name:
11/08/2010Date Received:
CONTAINERMaterial Units:
1Material Qty:
UNKNOWNMaterial Desc:
BUILDING/STRUCTUREMedium:
623386Facility ID:

SPILLS:

LONGVIEW, WA  
1725 1ST AVE    N/A

13 WA SPILLS S110689216

sciences.
United States and other nations and the institute of education
entity for collecting and analyzing data related to education in the
NCES (National Center for Education Statistics) is the primary federal
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110036839464Registry ID:

FINDS:

LONGVIEW, WA  98632
1725 1ST AVE    N/A

13 FINDSCOWLITZ CO DETENTION CTR 1008259595

                         3606364475Phone Number:
                         6024758330010001UBI:
                         -122.911666Decimal Longitude:
                         46.140276999999998Decimal Latitude:
                         5992Site Id:
                         75869177Facility ID:

UST:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015421408Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA UST807 S PACIFIC AVE    N/A

14 FINDSQUICK CHECK 10 1007065569
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                         OLD 2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A5098Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         08/31/1998Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1977Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         OLD 1Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         20,000 to 29,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A5098Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Part of Automatic Tank Gauging (ATG) SystemTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Steel Clad with Corrosion Resistant CompositeTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         02/28/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         04/24/2001Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/25/2000Tank Install Date:
                         08/25/2000Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

QUICK CHECK 10  (Continued) 1007065569
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A5098Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         08/31/1998Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1977Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:

QUICK CHECK 10  (Continued) 1007065569

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-08Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              09/14/98Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

KELSO, WA  98626
807 S. PACIFIC AVE.    N/A

14 WA ICRASTRO #714 S104485181

                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91166Longitude:
                              46.1402769Latitude:
                              75869177Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

WA VCPKELSO, WA  98626
WA CSCSL NFA807 S PACIFIC AVE    N/A

14 WA ALLSITESQUICK CHECK 10 S104971472
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                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91166Longitude:
                              46.1402769Latitude:
                              75869177Facility Id:

                                             117752ESRI OID:
                                             11/04/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             11/04/1998Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:

                                             117751ESRI OID:
                                             08/18/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             08/18/1998Date Interation:
                                             5992Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:

                                             117750ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             CRK000025810Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:

                                             117749ESRI OID:
                                             11/01/1977Date Interation 3:
                                             11/01/1977Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:

QUICK CHECK 10  (Continued) S104971472
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                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91166Longitude:
                              46.1402769Latitude:
                              75869177Facility Id:

                                             117752ESRI OID:
                                             11/04/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             11/04/1998Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:

                                             117751ESRI OID:
                                             08/18/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             08/18/1998Date Interation:
                                             5992Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:

                                             117750ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             CRK000025810Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:

                                             117749ESRI OID:
                                             11/01/1977Date Interation 3:
                                             11/01/1977Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:

QUICK CHECK 10  (Continued) S104971472
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                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91166Longitude:
                              46.1402769Latitude:
                              75869177Facility Id:

                                             117752ESRI OID:
                                             11/04/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             11/04/1998Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:

                                             117751ESRI OID:
                                             08/18/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             08/18/1998Date Interation:
                                             5992Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:

                                             117750ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             CRK000025810Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:

                                             117749ESRI OID:
                                             11/01/1977Date Interation 3:
                                             11/01/1977Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:

QUICK CHECK 10  (Continued) S104971472
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                    -122.911666Longitude:
                    46.140276999999998Latitude:
                    YesVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    11/05/1998NFA Date:
                    6634CS Id:
                    75869177Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             117752ESRI OID:
                                             11/04/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             11/04/1998Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:

                                             117751ESRI OID:
                                             08/18/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             08/18/1998Date Interation:
                                             5992Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:

                                             117750ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             CRK000025810Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QUICK CHECK 10Facility Company:
                                             75869177Facility ID:

                                             117749ESRI OID:
                                             11/01/1977Date Interation 3:
                                             11/01/1977Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:

QUICK CHECK 10  (Continued) S104971472
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Not reportedRank:
11/5/1998Date NFA:
NFA-Voluntary Cleanup Program ReviewNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YESVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
75869177Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
COWLITZ COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98626edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

QUICK CHECK 10  (Continued) S104971472

ROBINSON, DESIREAContact Name:
08/24/2001Date Received:
Not reportedMaterial Units:
Not reportedMaterial Qty:
CHEMICALMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
520640Facility ID:

SPILLS:

KELSO, WA  
910 SOUTH PACIFIC AVENUE, KELSO, WA.    N/A

15 WA SPILLSPRIVATE CITIZEN S107474075

customers is safe for human consumption.
monitoring and reporting requirements to ensure that water provided to
establish maximum contaminant levels (MCL), treatment techniques, and
safe drinking water. These statutes and accompanying regulations
public water systems and their violations of EPA’s regulations for
information is stored in EPA’s SDWIS, which contains information about
system will purchase water from several facilities. Drinking water
Water Systems can have one or more water system facilities. The water
SDWIS [WS] (Safe Drinking Water Information System (Water System) ).
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110013030291Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
703 SOUTH 1ST STREET    N/A

15 FINDSKELSO WATER DEPARTMENT 1008031647
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          1008 S 5TH AVEAddress:
          2005Year:
          D JS MOBILE SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
1008 S 5TH AVE    N/A

16 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015123557

     07/21/05Remediation Date:
     6/27/2002Contamination Date:
     23298Tax ID Number:
     02-0249Facility ID:

HIST CDL:

KELSO, WA  98626
1006 SOUTH 5TH AVE    N/A

16 WA HIST CDL S106082799

Not reportedContact Name:
06/22/2002Date Received:
Not reportedMaterial Units:
Not reportedMaterial Qty:
CHEMICALMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
527231Facility ID:

SPILLS:

KELSO, WA  
1006 SOUTH 5TH STREET    N/A

16 WA SPILLS S105465283

UNKNOWNContact Name:
11/22/2011Date Received:
GALLONMaterial Units:
1Material Qty:
PETROLEUM - GASOLINEMaterial Desc:
SURFACE WATER-FRESHMedium:
630532Facility ID:

SPILLS:

KELSO, WA  
1007 RIVERSIDE DR    N/A

17 WA SPILLS S111414813

                                             27857514Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.9148Longitude:
                              46.1357Latitude:
                              27857514Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

WA VCPKELSO, WA  98626
WA CSCSL NFA1115 S PACIFIC    N/A

18 WA ALLSITESSOUTH PACIFIC EXXON S108991806
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                                             27857514Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.9148Longitude:
                              46.1357Latitude:
                              27857514Facility Id:

                                             84245ESRI OID:
                                             06/18/2007Date Interation 3:
                                             06/18/2007Date Interation:
                                             SW0876Program ID:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:
                                             27857514Facility ID:

                                             84244ESRI OID:
                                             01/06/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             01/06/1999Date Interation:
                                             100882Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:
                                             27857514Facility ID:

                                             84243ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1995Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1995Date Interation:
                                             CRK000041970Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:
                                             27857514Facility ID:

                                             84242ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1985Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1985Date Interation:
                                             100882Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:

SOUTH PACIFIC EXXON  (Continued) S108991806
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                                             27857514Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.9148Longitude:
                              46.1357Latitude:
                              27857514Facility Id:

                                             84245ESRI OID:
                                             06/18/2007Date Interation 3:
                                             06/18/2007Date Interation:
                                             SW0876Program ID:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:
                                             27857514Facility ID:

                                             84244ESRI OID:
                                             01/06/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             01/06/1999Date Interation:
                                             100882Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:
                                             27857514Facility ID:

                                             84243ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1995Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1995Date Interation:
                                             CRK000041970Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:
                                             27857514Facility ID:

                                             84242ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1985Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1985Date Interation:
                                             100882Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:

SOUTH PACIFIC EXXON  (Continued) S108991806
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                                             27857514Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.9148Longitude:
                              46.1357Latitude:
                              27857514Facility Id:

                                             84245ESRI OID:
                                             06/18/2007Date Interation 3:
                                             06/18/2007Date Interation:
                                             SW0876Program ID:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:
                                             27857514Facility ID:

                                             84244ESRI OID:
                                             01/06/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             01/06/1999Date Interation:
                                             100882Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:
                                             27857514Facility ID:

                                             84243ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1995Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1995Date Interation:
                                             CRK000041970Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:
                                             27857514Facility ID:

                                             84242ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1985Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1985Date Interation:
                                             100882Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:

SOUTH PACIFIC EXXON  (Continued) S108991806
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                    Not reportedRank:
                    12/07/2007NFA Date:
                    5811CS Id:
                    27857514Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             84245ESRI OID:
                                             06/18/2007Date Interation 3:
                                             06/18/2007Date Interation:
                                             SW0876Program ID:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:
                                             27857514Facility ID:

                                             84244ESRI OID:
                                             01/06/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             01/06/1999Date Interation:
                                             100882Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:
                                             27857514Facility ID:

                                             84243ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1995Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1995Date Interation:
                                             CRK000041970Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:
                                             27857514Facility ID:

                                             84242ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1985Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1985Date Interation:
                                             100882Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONFacility Company:

SOUTH PACIFIC EXXON  (Continued) S108991806
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Not reportedRank:
12/7/2007Date NFA:
NFA-Voluntary Cleanup Program ReviewNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YESVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
27857514Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
COWLITZ COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98626edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                    -122.9148Longitude:
                    46.1357Latitude:
                    YesVCP:

SOUTH PACIFIC EXXON  (Continued) S108991806

          1115 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2003Year:
          SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONName:

          1115 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2002Year:
          SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONName:

          1115 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2001Year:
          SOUTH PACIFIC EXXONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
1115 S PACIFIC AVE    N/A

18 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015159056

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015499511Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
1115 S PACIFIC    N/A

18 FINDSSOUTH PACIFIC EXXON 1007073318
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                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Flexible PipingPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         06/18/2007Tank Closure Date:
                         03/31/2008Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         06/11/2007Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1985Tank Install Date:
                         02/05/1999Tank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4886Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Flexible PipingPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         06/18/2007Tank Closure Date:
                         03/31/2008Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         06/11/2007Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1985Tank Install Date:
                         02/04/1999Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         5033625558Phone Number:
                         6006169040010002UBI:
                         -122.9148Decimal Longitude:
                         46.1357Decimal Latitude:
                         100882Site Id:
                         27857514Facility ID:

UST:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA ICR1115 S PACIFIC    N/A

18 WA USTSOUTH PACIFIC EXXON U003352487
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                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Statistical Inventory ReconciliationTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         03/31/1999Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1985Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4886Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Statistical Inventory ReconciliationTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         03/31/1999Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1985Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4886Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:

SOUTH PACIFIC EXXON  (Continued) U003352487
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                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-13Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              02/11/99Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4886Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:

SOUTH PACIFIC EXXON  (Continued) U003352487

                                             KELSOFacility Company:
                                             95726357Facility ID:

                                             131580ESRI OID:
                                             02/16/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             02/16/1990Date Interation:
                                             1683Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             KELSOFacility Company:
                                             95726357Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.9148Longitude:
                              46.13505Latitude:
                              95726357Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015389596Registry ID:

FINDS:

WA UST
WA CSCSL NFAKELSO, WA  98626

WA ALLSITES1205 PACIFICS    N/A
19 FINDSKELSO 1007062421
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                         46.13505Decimal Latitude:
                         1683Site Id:
                         95726357Facility ID:

UST:

                    -122.9148Longitude:
                    46.13505Latitude:
                    NoVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    08/31/2012NFA Date:
                    11212CS Id:
                    95726357Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             131581ESRI OID:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation:
                                             1683Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             KELSOFacility Company:
                                             95726357Facility ID:

                                             131580ESRI OID:
                                             02/16/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             02/16/1990Date Interation:
                                             1683Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             KELSOFacility Company:
                                             95726357Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.9148Longitude:
                              46.13505Latitude:
                              95726357Facility Id:

                                             131581ESRI OID:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation:
                                             1683Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:

KELSO  (Continued) 1007062421
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                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2064235730Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.9148Decimal Longitude:

KELSO  (Continued) 1007062421
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:

KELSO  (Continued) 1007062421
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         5Tank Name:

KELSO  (Continued) 1007062421

          1205 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2002Year:
          CAR SERVICE LLCName:

          1205 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2001Year:
          CAR SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
1205 S PACIFIC AVE    N/A

19 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015181574

entity for collecting and analyzing data related to education in the
NCES (National Center for Education Statistics) is the primary federal

electronic documents.
applying geographic names to federal maps and other printed and
for geographic names used by the federal government and the source for
US Geographic Names Information System (GNIS) is the official vehicle
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110026673204Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
410 ELM STREET    N/A

20 FINDSWALLACE ELEMENTARY 1009755357
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sciences.
United States and other nations and the institute of education

WALLACE ELEMENTARY  (Continued) 1009755357

          1301 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2004Year:
          J L AUTO BODYName:

          1301 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2002Year:
          KELSO BODY SHOPName:

          1301 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          2000Year:
          KELSO BODY SHOPName:

          1301 S PACIFIC AVEAddress:
          1999Year:
          KELSO BODY SHOPName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
1301 S PACIFIC AVE    N/A

21 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015202129

                    12/11/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    PO BOX 47775Owner/operator address:
                    WA ECY WOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504-7775
                    PO BOX 47775Contact address:
                    WA ECY  WA ECYContact:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504-7775
                    PO BOX 47775Mailing address:
                    WAD988505368EPA ID:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    1550 S RIVER RDFacility address:
                    BA MILLOY DRUG LABFacility name:
                    04/07/1995Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

WA ALLSITESKELSO, WA  98626
FINDS1550 S RIVER RD WAD988505368

22 RCRA NonGen / NLRBA MILLOY DRUG LAB 1001490828
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                                             69921541Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91853Longitude:
                              46.1308700Latitude:
                              69921541Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005374825Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/11/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)407-6372Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    PO BOX 47775Owner/operator address:
                    MIKE OOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

BA MILLOY DRUG LAB  (Continued) 1001490828
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                                             113343ESRI OID:
                                             05/19/1992Date Interation 3:
                                             05/19/1992Date Interation:
                                             WAD988505368Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BA Milloy Drug LabFacility Company:

BA MILLOY DRUG LAB  (Continued) 1001490828

          DisposerFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          For Cause, Private Citizen/Press ComplaintInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          SMITHInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          10Region:
          198802101513  1Inspection Number:

HIST FTTS INSP:

KELSO, WA  98626
1610 S RIVER RD    N/A

23 HIST FTTSCLIFF KOPPE METALS INC 1008177580

                  05/01/89Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/07/91Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  02/07/91Date Completed:
                  02/07/91Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  1001265Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

WA UIC
WA ALLSITES

WA HSL
WA CSCSL

FINDSKELSO, WA  98626
RCRA NonGen / NLR1610 SOUTH RIVER ROAD WAD988466280

23 CERC-NFRAPMETRO METALS NORTHWEST INC 1000228784
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/02/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    1610 S RIVER RDOwner/operator address:
                    CLIFF KOPPE MET COwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VANCOUVER, WA 98668-1887
                    PO BOX 1887Contact address:
                    CLIFF KOPPE MET  CLIFF KOPPE METContact:
                    VANCOUVER, WA 98668-1887
                    PO BOX 1887Mailing address:
                    WAD988466280EPA ID:
                    KELSO, WA 98626-1514
                    1610 S RIVER RDFacility address:
                    CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility name:
                    10/27/1989Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/24/88Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  05/01/89Date Completed:

METRO METALS NORTHWEST INC  (Continued) 1000228784
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          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)Contaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          3156Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          46.131169999999 / -122.91839Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          1102Facility ID:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          SAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          3156Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          46.131169999999 / -122.91839Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          1102Facility ID:

CSCSL:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005349104Registry ID:

FINDS:

METRO METALS NORTHWEST INC  (Continued) 1000228784
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                                             Independent CleanupInteraction 2:
                                             INDPNDNTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Company:
                                             1102Facility ID:

                                             3429ESRI OID:
                                             10/27/1989Date Interation 3:
                                             10/27/1989Date Interation:
                                             WAD988466280Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Company:
                                             1102Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91839Longitude:
                              46.1311699Latitude:
                              1102Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

SWRegion:
2Rank:
1102FSID Number:
Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
Hazardous Sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
COWLITZedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          SAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Polynuclear Aromatic HydrocarbonsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          3156Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          46.131169999999 / -122.91839Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          1102Facility ID:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          SAir:
          Not reportedSediment:

METRO METALS NORTHWEST INC  (Continued) 1000228784
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                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             03/17/1992Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1102Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2086Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSprgm_facil:
                                             08/25/2005Interaction End Date:
                                             02/21/1992Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Independent CleanupInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             INDPNDNTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1102Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2085Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             02/13/1990Interaction End Date:
                                             10/27/1989Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988466280Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1102Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2084Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             3431ESRI OID:
                                             03/17/1992Date Interation 3:
                                             03/17/1992Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Company:
                                             1102Facility ID:

                                             3430ESRI OID:
                                             02/21/1992Date Interation 3:
                                             02/21/1992Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:

METRO METALS NORTHWEST INC  (Continued) 1000228784
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                                             1102Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2085Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             02/13/1990Interaction End Date:
                                             10/27/1989Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988466280Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1102Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2084Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             3431ESRI OID:
                                             03/17/1992Date Interation 3:
                                             03/17/1992Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Company:
                                             1102Facility ID:

                                             3430ESRI OID:
                                             02/21/1992Date Interation 3:
                                             02/21/1992Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Independent CleanupInteraction 2:
                                             INDPNDNTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Company:
                                             1102Facility ID:

                                             3429ESRI OID:
                                             10/27/1989Date Interation 3:
                                             10/27/1989Date Interation:
                                             WAD988466280Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Company:
                                             1102Facility ID:
                              SCSEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91839Longitude:
                              46.1311699Latitude:
                              1102Facility Id:
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                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Company:
                                             1102Facility ID:

                                             3430ESRI OID:
                                             02/21/1992Date Interation 3:
                                             02/21/1992Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Independent CleanupInteraction 2:
                                             INDPNDNTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Company:
                                             1102Facility ID:

                                             3429ESRI OID:
                                             10/27/1989Date Interation 3:
                                             10/27/1989Date Interation:
                                             WAD988466280Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Company:
                                             1102Facility ID:
                              INDPNDNTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91839Longitude:
                              46.1311699Latitude:
                              1102Facility Id:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             03/17/1992Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1102Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2086Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSprgm_facil:
                                             08/25/2005Interaction End Date:
                                             02/21/1992Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Independent CleanupInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             INDPNDNTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
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                              Not reportedGroundwater Protection Act:
                              -122.91722Longitude:
                              46.1300000Latitude:
                              1Well Count:
                              5D2EPA Well Type:
                              ActiveWell Status:
                              Cliff Koppe - UnknownOwner Name:
                              GrandfatheredSite Status:
                              20098Site Number:

UIC:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             03/17/1992Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1102Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2086Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSprgm_facil:
                                             08/25/2005Interaction End Date:
                                             02/21/1992Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Independent CleanupInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             INDPNDNTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1102Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2085Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             02/13/1990Interaction End Date:
                                             10/27/1989Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988466280Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1102Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2084Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             3431ESRI OID:
                                             03/17/1992Date Interation 3:
                                             03/17/1992Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             CLIFF KOPPE METALSFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
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          DisposerFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          For Cause, Private Citizen/Press ComplaintInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          SMITHInspector:
          02/10/88Inspection Date:
          10Region:
          198802101513  1Inspection Number:

FTTS INSP:

KELSO, WA  98626
1610 S RIVER RD    N/A

23 FTTSCLIFF KOPPE METALS INC 1010002497

Not reportedContact Name:
06/25/2006Date Received:
Not reportedMaterial Units:
Not reportedMaterial Qty:
OTHER - SEE NOTEMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
556029Facility ID:

SPILLS:

KELSO, WA  
830 WILLOW ST    N/A

24 WA SPILLS S108009868

MILLBRANT ROGER JRContact Name:
10/06/1995Date Received:
GALLONMaterial Units:
60Material Qty:
PETROLEUM - DIESEL FUELMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
102110Facility ID:

SPILLS:

LONGVIEW, WA  
830 WILLOW STREET, LONGVIEW WA    N/A

24 WA SPILLSN/A S107485393

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015496685Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA ALLSITES1800 S PACIFIC    N/A

25 FINDSKELSO ONE STOP 1007073037
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                                             85606ESRI OID:
                                             02/24/1981Date Interation 3:
                                             02/24/1981Date Interation:
                                             102502Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             KELSO ONE STOPFacility Company:
                                             29752669Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.93285Longitude:
                              46.1483739Latitude:
                              29752669Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO ONE STOP  (Continued) 1007073037

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         a8483Tag Number:
                         Non-Safe Suction (TaPipe Pumping System:
                         Impressed CurrentPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Part of Automatic Tank Gauging (ATG) SystemTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/24/1981Tank Install Date:
                         08/18/1999Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         3604230802Phone Number:
                         6026227920010001UBI:
                         -122.932852Decimal Longitude:
                         46.148373999999997Decimal Latitude:
                         102502Site Id:
                         29752669Facility ID:

UST:

KELSO, WA  98636
1800 S PACIFIC AVE    N/A

25 WA USTKELSO ONE STOP U003378420
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         a8483Tag Number:
                         Non-Safe Suction (TaPipe Pumping System:
                         Impressed CurrentPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Part of Automatic Tank Gauging (ATG) SystemTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/24/1981Tank Install Date:
                         08/18/1999Tank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         a8483Tag Number:
                         Non-Safe Suction (TaPipe Pumping System:
                         Impressed CurrentPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Part of Automatic Tank Gauging (ATG) SystemTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/24/1981Tank Install Date:
                         08/18/1999Tank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

KELSO ONE STOP  (Continued) U003378420
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UNKNOWNContact Name:
12/26/2004Date Received:
GALLONMaterial Units:
15Material Qty:
CHEMICALMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
545433Facility ID:

SPILLS:

KELSO, WA  
100 MILWAUKEE PL    N/A

25 WA SPILLS S107476319

                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             AL PRICE INCFacility Company:
                                             46989561Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91314Longitude:
                              46.1279600Latitude:
                              46989561Facility Id:

                                             97818ESRI OID:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation:
                                             9036Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             AL PRICE INCFacility Company:
                                             46989561Facility ID:

                                             97817ESRI OID:
                                             04/08/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             04/08/1999Date Interation:
                                             9036Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             AL PRICE INCFacility Company:
                                             46989561Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91314Longitude:
                              46.1279600Latitude:
                              46989561Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

WA ICR
WA USTKELSO, WA  98626

WA CSCSL NFA1710 S PACIFIC    N/A
25 WA ALLSITESA L PRICE INC U003355754
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                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1997Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         3604235749Phone Number:
                         6001510640010001UBI:
                         -122.91314Decimal Longitude:
                         46.127960000000002Decimal Latitude:
                         9036Site Id:
                         46989561Facility ID:

UST:

                    -122.91314Longitude:
                    46.127960000000002Latitude:
                    NoVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    08/08/2012NFA Date:
                    9347CS Id:
                    46989561Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             97818ESRI OID:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation:
                                             9036Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             AL PRICE INCFacility Company:
                                             46989561Facility ID:

                                             97817ESRI OID:
                                             04/08/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             04/08/1999Date Interation:
                                             9036Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
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                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1997Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         2,001 to 4,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1997Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
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                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-17Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              Not reportedWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Not reportedContaminants Found at Site:
                              07/28/99Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
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Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015467305Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
1710 S PACIFIC    N/A

25 FINDSAL PRICE INC 1007070123

                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         #1Tank Name:

                         2066362203Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.913921Decimal Longitude:
                         46.125563999999997Decimal Latitude:
                         3799Site Id:
                         64949562Facility ID:

UST:

                                             110035ESRI OID:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interation:
                                             3799Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             P & H LOGGING CO INC DENNIS PAGEFacility Company:
                                             64949562Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.91392Longitude:
                              46.1255639Latitude:
                              64949562Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA UST244 MILWAUKEE PL    N/A

26 WA ALLSITESP & H LOGGING CO INC DENNIS PAGE U003354262
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                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         #3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         #2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:

P & H LOGGING CO INC DENNIS PAGE  (Continued) U003354262
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:

P & H LOGGING CO INC DENNIS PAGE  (Continued) U003354262

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015438418Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
244 MILWAUKEE PL    N/A

26 FINDSP & H LOGGING CO INC DENNIS PAGE 1007067250

Not reportedContact Name:
11/21/2003Date Received:
Not reportedMaterial Units:
Not reportedMaterial Qty:
CHEMICALMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
537513Facility ID:

SPILLS:

KELSO, WA  
2020 SOUTH PACIFIC    N/A

26 WA SPILLS S106110080
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          224  MILWAUKEE PLAddress:
          2010Year:
          CLASSY CHASSE BODY SHOPName:

          224  MILWAUKEE PLAddress:
          2009Year:
          CLASSY CHASSE BODY SHOPName:

          224  MILWAUKEE PLAddress:
          2007Year:
          CLASSY CHASSE BODY SHOPName:

          224  MILWAUKEE PLAddress:
          2006Year:
          CLASSY CHASSE BODY SHOPName:

          224  MILWAUKEE PLAddress:
          2005Year:
          CLASSY CHASSE BODY SHOPName:

          224  MILWAUKEE PLAddress:
          2004Year:
          CLASSY CHASSE BODY SHOPName:

          224  MILWAUKEE PLAddress:
          2003Year:
          CLASSY CHASSE BODY SHOPName:

          224  MILWAUKEE PLAddress:
          2002Year:
          CLASSY CHASSE BODY SHOPName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

KELSO, WA  98626
224  MILWAUKEE PL    N/A

26 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015338651

                                             15393ESRI OID:
                                             06/24/2011Date Interation 3:
                                             06/24/2011Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             US AttachmentsFacility Alt.:
                                             RSVPProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Revised Site Visit ProgramInteraction 2:
                                             RSVPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             US AttachmentsFacility Company:
                                             10901Facility ID:
                              RSVPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90971Longitude:
                              46.1263599Latitude:
                              10901Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98626
211 HAZEL ST    N/A

26 WA ALLSITESUS ATTACHMENTS S111289001
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Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110043882117Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
211 HAZEL ST    N/A

26 FINDSUS ATTACHMENTS 1014910994

                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         8303357Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             64253ESRI OID:
                                             04/12/2005Date Interation 3:
                                             04/12/2005Date Interation:
                                             WAH000025864Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             CPS Environmental Group IncFacility Company:
                                             8303357Facility ID:
                              HWOTHEREcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90636Longitude:
                              46.125937Latitude:
                              8303357Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA MANIFEST339 HAZEL ST    N/A

27 WA ALLSITESCPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC S108233928
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                         FALSEBATCH GENERATION:
                         FALSEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         jchristenson@kalama.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-1449FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Kelso, WA 98626FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 188FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jeff ChristensonFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         jchristenson@kalama.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-1449SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Kelso, WA 98626SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         PO Box 188SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jeff ChristensonSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         05/15/1984OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)425-1449OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Kelso, WA 98626OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 188OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         CPS Environmental group incOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)425-1449LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Kelso, WA 98626LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 188LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Mike LienLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         CPS Environmental group incLAND ORG NAME:
                         08/20/2005LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)425-1449LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Long Beach, CA 90805LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         5900 Cherry AveLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         CPS Environmental Group IncLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         Kelso, WA 98626MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 188MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         CPS Environmental Group IncMAIL NAME:
                         Industrial Cleaning CompaBUSINESS TYPE:
                         541620NAICS CD:
                         602003616TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAH000025864EPA ID:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:

CPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC  (Continued) S108233928
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                         Long Beach, CA 90805LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         5900 Cherry AveLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         CPS Environmental Group IncLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         Kelso, WA 98626MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 188MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         CPS Environmental Group IncMAIL NAME:
                         Industrial Cleaning CompaBUSINESS TYPE:
                         541620NAICS CD:
                         602003616TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAH000025864EPA ID:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       NoDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       NoSmelter defferal:
                                                       NoIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       NoIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       NoUtility boiler burner:
                                                       No"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       NoGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       NoGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       NoTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         NoImmediate recycler:
                         NoImporter of hazardous waste:
                         NoMixed radioactive waste:
                         NoTreatment by Generator:
                         NoPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         8303357Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FALSEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FALSERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:

CPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC  (Continued) S108233928
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                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         NoUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         NoUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         NoUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         NoTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         NoRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         NoONE TIME GENERATION:
                         NoBATCH GENERATION:
                         NoMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         jchristenson@kalama.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-1449FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Kelso, WA 98626FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 188FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jeff ChristensonFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         jchristenson@kalama.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)425-1449SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Kelso, WA 98626SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         PO Box 188SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jeff ChristensonSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         05/15/1984OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)425-1449OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Kelso, WA 98626OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 188OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)425-1449LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Kelso, WA 98626LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 188LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Mike LienLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedLAND ORG NAME:
                         08/20/2005LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)425-1449LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:

CPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC  (Continued) S108233928

Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110022929991Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
339 HAZEL ST    N/A

27 FINDSCPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC 1008919588
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HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air

CPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC  (Continued) 1008919588

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/15/1984Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)425-1449Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    PO BOX 188Owner/operator address:
                    MIKE LOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/20/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)425-1449Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LONG BEACH, CA 90805
                    5900 CHERRY AVEOwner/operator address:
                    CPS ENVIRONMENT COwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    PO BOX 188Contact address:
                    DBA PACIFIC  STATES INDUSTRIContact:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    PO BOX 188Mailing address:
                    WAH000025864EPA ID:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    339 HAZEL STFacility address:
                    CPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INCFacility name:
                    02/23/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

KELSO, WA  98626
339 HAZEL ST WAH000025864

27 RCRA NonGen / NLRCPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC 1010338214
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INCFacility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

CPS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC  (Continued) 1010338214

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110037544912Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
207 DOUGLAS ST    N/A

28 FINDSNORTHWEST NATURAL STONE 1011932282

                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         2064235160Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.902591Decimal Longitude:
                         46.123899000000002Decimal Latitude:
                         24Site Id:
                         91993751Facility ID:

UST:

KELSO, WA  98626
2200 CLINTON AVE    N/A

29 WA USTTOLLYCRAFT CORPORATION U004021305
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:

TOLLYCRAFT CORPORATION  (Continued) U004021305

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB State ConductedInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          MICHELENAInspector:
          08/04/87Inspection Date:
          10Region:
          19870804WA002 1Inspection Number:

FTTS INSP:

KELSO, WA  98626
2200 CLINTON AVE    N/A

29 FTTSTOLLYCRAFT CORP 1010010734

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB State ConductedInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          MICHELENAInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          10Region:
          19870804WA002 1Inspection Number:

HIST FTTS INSP:

KELSO, WA  98626
2200 CLINTON AVE    N/A

29 HIST FTTSTOLLYCRAFT CORP 1008190999
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                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/10/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)423-5160Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    2200 CLINTON STOwner/operator address:
                    TOLLYCRAFT ACQU TOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/10/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)423-5160Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    2200 CLINTON STOwner/operator address:
                    TOLLYCRAFT ACQU TOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PLANTATION, FL 33324-3265
                    8201 PETERS RDContact address:
                    TOLLYCRAFT YACH  TOLLYCRAFT YACHContact:
                    PLANTATION, FL 33324-3265
                    8201 PETERS RDMailing address:
                    WAD009058504EPA ID:
                    KELSO, WA 98626-5526
                    2200 CLINTON STFacility address:
                    TOLLYCRAFT YACHTSFacility name:
                    12/17/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

WA AIRS
WA ALLSITESKELSO, WA  98626

FINDS2200 CLINTON ST WAD009058504
29 RCRA NonGen / NLRTOLLYCRAFT YACHTS 1000293620
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                    09/13/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - WAC 173-303-200(1)(C)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/13/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/25/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    09/13/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - WAC 173-303-200(1)(A)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/13/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/25/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    09/13/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - WAC 173-303-200(1)(D)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TOLLYCRAFT YACHTS CORP.Site name:
                    TOLLYCRAFT YACHTSFacility name:
                    12/31/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TOLLYCRAFT YACHTS CORPSite name:
                    TOLLYCRAFT YACHTSFacility name:
                    09/01/1993Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TOLLYCRAFT YACHTS CORPSite name:
                    TOLLYCRAFT YACHTSFacility name:
                    03/31/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TOLLYCRAFT YACHTSFacility name:
                    03/01/1996Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

TOLLYCRAFT YACHTS  (Continued) 1000293620
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/04/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/19/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/25/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/13/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/16/1996Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/09/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/04/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    03/19/1989Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/13/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/25/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    09/13/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - WAC 173-303-630(5)(A)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/13/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/25/1994Date achieved compliance:

TOLLYCRAFT YACHTS  (Continued) 1000293620
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                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128571ESRI OID:
                                             07/26/1984Date Interation 3:
                                             07/26/1984Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:
                              INDUSTGPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90259Longitude:
                              46.1238990Latitude:
                              91993751Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000902060Registry ID:

FINDS:

TOLLYCRAFT YACHTS  (Continued) 1000293620
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                                             128576ESRI OID:
                                             05/13/1996Date Interation 3:
                                             05/13/1996Date Interation:
                                             24Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128575ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128574ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128573ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128572ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1987Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1987Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
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                                             128573ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128572ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1987Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1987Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128571ESRI OID:
                                             07/26/1984Date Interation 3:
                                             07/26/1984Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90259Longitude:
                              46.1238990Latitude:
                              91993751Facility Id:

                                             128577ESRI OID:
                                             09/15/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             09/15/1998Date Interation:
                                             SO3003428Program ID:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATINGFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:
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                              TRIEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90259Longitude:
                              46.1238990Latitude:
                              91993751Facility Id:

                                             128577ESRI OID:
                                             09/15/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             09/15/1998Date Interation:
                                             SO3003428Program ID:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATINGFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128576ESRI OID:
                                             05/13/1996Date Interation 3:
                                             05/13/1996Date Interation:
                                             24Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128575ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128574ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:
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                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128574ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128573ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128572ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1987Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1987Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128571ESRI OID:
                                             07/26/1984Date Interation 3:
                                             07/26/1984Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:
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                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128571ESRI OID:
                                             07/26/1984Date Interation 3:
                                             07/26/1984Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90259Longitude:
                              46.1238990Latitude:
                              91993751Facility Id:

                                             128577ESRI OID:
                                             09/15/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             09/15/1998Date Interation:
                                             SO3003428Program ID:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATINGFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128576ESRI OID:
                                             05/13/1996Date Interation 3:
                                             05/13/1996Date Interation:
                                             24Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128575ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
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                                             05/13/1996Date Interation:
                                             24Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128575ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128574ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128573ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128572ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1987Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1987Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
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                                             01/01/1989Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128572ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1987Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1987Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128571ESRI OID:
                                             07/26/1984Date Interation 3:
                                             07/26/1984Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90259Longitude:
                              46.1238990Latitude:
                              91993751Facility Id:

                                             128577ESRI OID:
                                             09/15/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             09/15/1998Date Interation:
                                             SO3003428Program ID:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATINGFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128576ESRI OID:
                                             05/13/1996Date Interation 3:
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                              91993751Facility Id:

                                             128577ESRI OID:
                                             09/15/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             09/15/1998Date Interation:
                                             SO3003428Program ID:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATINGFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128576ESRI OID:
                                             05/13/1996Date Interation 3:
                                             05/13/1996Date Interation:
                                             24Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128575ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128574ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128573ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation 3:
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                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128574ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1990Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128573ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128572ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1987Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1987Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128571ESRI OID:
                                             07/26/1984Date Interation 3:
                                             07/26/1984Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:
                              HWPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90259Longitude:
                              46.1238990Latitude:
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                                                                 Not reportedPoint NAICS:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint Num:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint Process SIC:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant UTM Zone:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant UTM North:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant UTM East:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant Lat/Long (dms):
                                                                 Not reportedPlant Lat/Long:
                                                                 Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant NAICS:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant SIC Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant Name:
                                                                 Not reportedEcolgy Fac ID:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Site Status Description:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Category Short Name:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Type:
                                                                 0069Facility ID:
                                                                 97Year Of Info:

AIRS (EMI):

                                             128577ESRI OID:
                                             09/15/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             09/15/1998Date Interation:
                                             SO3003428Program ID:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATINGFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128576ESRI OID:
                                             05/13/1996Date Interation 3:
                                             05/13/1996Date Interation:
                                             24Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSOFacility Company:
                                             91993751Facility ID:

                                             128575ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interation:
                                             WAD009058504Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
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                                                                 Not reportedEmission Unit Output Threshhold:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ash In Fuels:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Sulfur In Fuels:
                                                                 Not reportedMaximum Rate/Amount Of Annual Throughput:
                                                                 Not reportedAnnual Qty Of Throughput Mat:
                                                                 Not reportedDescription Of Material:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA Code For Mat Thruput Fate Desc/input/output/existing:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA Mat Code For Throughput At Each Process:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA Code For Throughput Unit Of Measure:
                                                                 Not reportedSCC Process Desc:
                                                                 Not reportedVertical Dist Exhaust Travels From Stack/vent Outlet:
                                                                 Not reportedFlow Unit:
                                                                 Not reportedFlow Rate:
                                                                 Not reported% Oxygen In Stack / Vent Exhaust:
                                                                 Not reportedAir Flow From A Vent Or Stack:
                                                                 Not reportedDiameter Of Stack:
                                                                 Not reportedHeight Of Stack:
                                                                 Not reported% Wtr In Stack / Vent Exhaust:
                                                                 Not reportedExit Temp Of A Stack Or Vent:
                                                                 Not reported# Of Weeks Facility Operates Each Year:
                                                                 Not reported# Of Days Facility Operates Each Week:
                                                                 Not reported# Of Hours Facility Operates Each Day:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Oct-Dec:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Sep-Nov:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Jul-Sep:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Jun-Aug:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Mar-May:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Apr-Jun:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Dec-Feb:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Jan-Mar:
                                                                 Not reportedBoilers Design Capacity At A Point:
                                                                 Not reportedUnivsl Business ID:
                                                                 0CO Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 0% Cntrl Of Volatile Organic Compound Emissions:
                                                                 0NO2 Chemical:
                                                                 0% Control Of Sulfur Dioxide Emissions:
                                                                 0PM10 Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedTot Suspended Partclte Emissions Estmn Code:
                                                                 Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                                                                 Not reportedMailing Address:
                                                                 Not reportedMailing Name:
                                                                 Not reportedContact E-mail:
                                                                 Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                 Not reportedContact Phone:
                                                                 Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                 Not reportedProcess ID:
                                                                 Not reportedSource Number:
                                                                 Not reportedFed County Code:
                                                                 Not reportedLocal Air Agency ID:
                                                                 ELocal ID:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint Comments:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint Desc:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint UTM Zone:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint UTM North:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint UTM East:
                                                                 Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                                                 Not reportedLat/Long:
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                                                                 Not reportedControl Code1:
                                                                 Not reportedWhether Source Is An AOP(Title V) Source:
                                                                 Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
                                                                 Not reportedInsignificant Emissions Unit:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Control Device Code for SO2:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary Control Device Code for SO2:
                                                                 Not reportedSCC Process Desc:
                                                                 Not reportedSTK ACFS:
                                                                 Not reportedNH3 % ctrl:
                                                                 Not reportedS NH3 ctrl:
                                                                 Not reportedNH3 tpy:
                                                                 Not reportedP NH3 Control:
                                                                 Not reportedUTM Zone:
                                                                 Not reportedUTM North:
                                                                 Not reportedUTM East:
                                                                 Not reportedCO Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedOzone Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedPM10 Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedLead Emission Estimation Code:
                                                                 Not reportedLead Emissions In Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Carbon Monoxide Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Carbon Monoxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Carbon Monoxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedCarbon Monoxide Emission Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedCarbon Monoxide Emissions In Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Volatile Organic Compound Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Voltle Organic Compound Cntl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Voltl Organic Compound Cntl Tech Code At Pt/seg:
                                                                 Not reportedVoltl Organic Compound Emissions Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedVolatile Organic Compound Emissions In Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reportedVolatile Organic Compound Emitted Desc:
                                                                 Not reported% Control Of Nitrous Oxides Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Nitrous Oxide Control Tech Code At Point Segment:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Nitrous Oxides Cntrl Tech Code At Point/Segment:
                                                                 Not reportedNitrous Oxides Emission Estimation Code:
                                                                 Not reportedNitrous Oxides Emissions In Tons/Yr:
                                                                 Not reported% Control Of Sulfur Dioxide Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Sulfur Dioxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Sulfur Dioxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedSulfur Dioxide Emission Estimation Code:
                                                                 Not reportedSulfur Dioxide Emissions  Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Particulate Matter (?2.5microns) Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Prticlte Matter (?2.5microns) Ctl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Ptculate Matter (?2.5microns) Ctl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPrticlte Matter Emisn (?2.5microns) Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPrticlte Matter (?2.5microns)emisins In Tons/Yr:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Prtclte Matter (? 10microns) Emisns:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Prtclte Matter (?10microns) Cntl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Prtclte Matter (?10microns) Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPartclte Matter Emission (?10microns) Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedParticulate Matter Emission (?10microns) Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Control Of Particulate Matter Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Partciulate Matter Cntrl Tech Code At Point/segment:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Particulate Matter Cntrl Tech Code At Point/Segment:
                                                                 Not reportedTot Suspended Partclte Emissions Estmn Code:
                                                                 Not reportedTot Suspended Partclt Emissn Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility’s Throughput Data Confidential:
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                                                                 Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                 Not reportedProcess ID:
                                                                 Not reportedSource Number:
                                                                 Not reportedFed County Code:
                                                                 Not reportedLocal Air Agency ID:
                                                                 ELocal ID:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint Comments:
                                                                 PLANTWIDEPoint Desc:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint UTM Zone:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint UTM North:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint UTM East:
                                                                 Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                                                 Not reportedLat/Long:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint NAICS:
                                                                 01Point Num:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint Process SIC:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant UTM Zone:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant UTM North:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant UTM East:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant Lat/Long (dms):
                                                                 Not reportedPlant Lat/Long:
                                                                 Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant NAICS:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant SIC Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant Name:
                                                                 Not reportedEcolgy Fac ID:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Site Status Description:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Category Short Name:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Type:
                                                                 0069Facility ID:
                                                                 99Year Of Info:

                                                                 Not reportedAverage Percent Emissions Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedPollutant Type Code:
                                                                 Not reportedActual Hours Per Period Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedShort Name Description:
                                                                 Not reportedEmission Unit Process Description:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined Process Identifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedUnit Status Code Description:
                                                                 Not reportedEmissions Unit Description:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined Unit Identifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedOxygen Percent Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedWater Vapor Percent Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Exit Gas Temperature Measure Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Gas Flow Rate UOM Code:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Exit Gas Flow Rate Measure Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Gas Velocity UOMCode:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Exit Gas Velocity Measure Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Status Code Description:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined RP Identifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined Site Code:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Site Supplemental Address:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code6:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code5:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code4:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code3:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code2:
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                                                                 Not reportedPrticlte Matter Emisn (?2.5microns) Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPrticlte Matter (?2.5microns)emisins In Tons/Yr:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Prtclte Matter (? 10microns) Emisns:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Prtclte Matter (?10microns) Cntl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Prtclte Matter (?10microns) Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPartclte Matter Emission (?10microns) Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedParticulate Matter Emission (?10microns) Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Control Of Particulate Matter Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Partciulate Matter Cntrl Tech Code At Point/segment:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Particulate Matter Cntrl Tech Code At Point/Segment:
                                                                 Not reportedTot Suspended Partclte Emissions Estmn Code:
                                                                 Not reportedTot Suspended Partclt Emissn Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility’s Throughput Data Confidential:
                                                                 Not reportedEmission Unit Output Threshhold:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ash In Fuels:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Sulfur In Fuels:
                                                                 Not reportedMaximum Rate/Amount Of Annual Throughput:
                                                                 Not reportedAnnual Qty Of Throughput Mat:
                                                                 Not reportedDescription Of Material:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA Code For Mat Thruput Fate Desc/input/output/existing:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA Mat Code For Throughput At Each Process:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA Code For Throughput Unit Of Measure:
                                                                 Not reportedSCC Process Desc:
                                                                 Not reportedVertical Dist Exhaust Travels From Stack/vent Outlet:
                                                                 Not reportedFlow Unit:
                                                                 Not reportedFlow Rate:
                                                                 Not reported% Oxygen In Stack / Vent Exhaust:
                                                                 Not reportedAir Flow From A Vent Or Stack:
                                                                 Not reportedDiameter Of Stack:
                                                                 Not reportedHeight Of Stack:
                                                                 Not reported% Wtr In Stack / Vent Exhaust:
                                                                 Not reportedExit Temp Of A Stack Or Vent:
                                                                 Not reported# Of Weeks Facility Operates Each Year:
                                                                 Not reported# Of Days Facility Operates Each Week:
                                                                 Not reported# Of Hours Facility Operates Each Day:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Oct-Dec:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Sep-Nov:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Jul-Sep:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Jun-Aug:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Mar-May:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Apr-Jun:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Dec-Feb:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Jan-Mar:
                                                                 Not reportedBoilers Design Capacity At A Point:
                                                                 Not reportedUnivsl Business ID:
                                                                 0CO Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 0% Cntrl Of Volatile Organic Compound Emissions:
                                                                 0NO2 Chemical:
                                                                 0% Control Of Sulfur Dioxide Emissions:
                                                                 0PM10 Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedTot Suspended Partclte Emissions Estmn Code:
                                                                 KELSO, WA 98625Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                                                 2200 CLINTON AVE.Mailing Address:
                                                                 Tollycraft CorporationMailing Name:
                                                                 Not reportedContact E-mail:
                                                                 Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                 Not reportedContact Phone:
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                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Gas Flow Rate UOM Code:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Exit Gas Flow Rate Measure Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Gas Velocity UOMCode:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Exit Gas Velocity Measure Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Status Code Description:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined RP Identifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined Site Code:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Site Supplemental Address:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code6:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code5:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code4:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code3:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code2:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code1:
                                                                 Not reportedWhether Source Is An AOP(Title V) Source:
                                                                 Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
                                                                 Not reportedInsignificant Emissions Unit:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Control Device Code for SO2:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary Control Device Code for SO2:
                                                                 Not reportedSCC Process Desc:
                                                                 Not reportedSTK ACFS:
                                                                 Not reportedNH3 % ctrl:
                                                                 Not reportedS NH3 ctrl:
                                                                 Not reportedNH3 tpy:
                                                                 Not reportedP NH3 Control:
                                                                 Not reportedUTM Zone:
                                                                 Not reportedUTM North:
                                                                 Not reportedUTM East:
                                                                 Not reportedCO Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedOzone Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedPM10 Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedLead Emission Estimation Code:
                                                                 Not reportedLead Emissions In Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Carbon Monoxide Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Carbon Monoxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Carbon Monoxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedCarbon Monoxide Emission Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedCarbon Monoxide Emissions In Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Volatile Organic Compound Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Voltle Organic Compound Cntl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Voltl Organic Compound Cntl Tech Code At Pt/seg:
                                                                 Not reportedVoltl Organic Compound Emissions Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedVolatile Organic Compound Emissions In Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reportedVolatile Organic Compound Emitted Desc:
                                                                 Not reported% Control Of Nitrous Oxides Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Nitrous Oxide Control Tech Code At Point Segment:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Nitrous Oxides Cntrl Tech Code At Point/Segment:
                                                                 Not reportedNitrous Oxides Emission Estimation Code:
                                                                 Not reportedNitrous Oxides Emissions In Tons/Yr:
                                                                 Not reported% Control Of Sulfur Dioxide Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Sulfur Dioxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Sulfur Dioxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedSulfur Dioxide Emission Estimation Code:
                                                                 Not reportedSulfur Dioxide Emissions  Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Particulate Matter (?2.5microns) Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Prticlte Matter (?2.5microns) Ctl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Ptculate Matter (?2.5microns) Ctl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
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                                                                 Not reportedUnivsl Business ID:
                                                                 0CO Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 0% Cntrl Of Volatile Organic Compound Emissions:
                                                                 0NO2 Chemical:
                                                                 0% Control Of Sulfur Dioxide Emissions:
                                                                 0PM10 Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedTot Suspended Partclte Emissions Estmn Code:
                                                                 KELSO, WA 98625Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                                                 2200 CLINTON AVE.Mailing Address:
                                                                 Tollycraft CorporationMailing Name:
                                                                 Not reportedContact E-mail:
                                                                 Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                 Not reportedContact Phone:
                                                                 Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                 Not reportedProcess ID:
                                                                 Not reportedSource Number:
                                                                 Not reportedFed County Code:
                                                                 Not reportedLocal Air Agency ID:
                                                                 ELocal ID:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint Comments:
                                                                 PLANTWIDEPoint Desc:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint UTM Zone:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint UTM North:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint UTM East:
                                                                 Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                                                 Not reportedLat/Long:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint NAICS:
                                                                 01Point Num:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint Process SIC:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant UTM Zone:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant UTM North:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant UTM East:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant Lat/Long (dms):
                                                                 Not reportedPlant Lat/Long:
                                                                 Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant NAICS:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant SIC Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant Name:
                                                                 Not reportedEcolgy Fac ID:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Site Status Description:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Category Short Name:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Type:
                                                                 0069Facility ID:
                                                                 98Year Of Info:

                                                                 Not reportedAverage Percent Emissions Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedPollutant Type Code:
                                                                 Not reportedActual Hours Per Period Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedShort Name Description:
                                                                 Not reportedEmission Unit Process Description:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined Process Identifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedUnit Status Code Description:
                                                                 Not reportedEmissions Unit Description:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined Unit Identifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedOxygen Percent Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedWater Vapor Percent Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Exit Gas Temperature Measure Quantity:
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                                                                 Not reported% Control Of Nitrous Oxides Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Nitrous Oxide Control Tech Code At Point Segment:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Nitrous Oxides Cntrl Tech Code At Point/Segment:
                                                                 Not reportedNitrous Oxides Emission Estimation Code:
                                                                 Not reportedNitrous Oxides Emissions In Tons/Yr:
                                                                 Not reported% Control Of Sulfur Dioxide Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Sulfur Dioxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Sulfur Dioxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedSulfur Dioxide Emission Estimation Code:
                                                                 Not reportedSulfur Dioxide Emissions  Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Particulate Matter (?2.5microns) Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Prticlte Matter (?2.5microns) Ctl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Ptculate Matter (?2.5microns) Ctl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPrticlte Matter Emisn (?2.5microns) Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPrticlte Matter (?2.5microns)emisins In Tons/Yr:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Prtclte Matter (? 10microns) Emisns:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Prtclte Matter (?10microns) Cntl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Prtclte Matter (?10microns) Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPartclte Matter Emission (?10microns) Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedParticulate Matter Emission (?10microns) Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Control Of Particulate Matter Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Partciulate Matter Cntrl Tech Code At Point/segment:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Particulate Matter Cntrl Tech Code At Point/Segment:
                                                                 Not reportedTot Suspended Partclte Emissions Estmn Code:
                                                                 Not reportedTot Suspended Partclt Emissn Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility’s Throughput Data Confidential:
                                                                 Not reportedEmission Unit Output Threshhold:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ash In Fuels:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Sulfur In Fuels:
                                                                 Not reportedMaximum Rate/Amount Of Annual Throughput:
                                                                 Not reportedAnnual Qty Of Throughput Mat:
                                                                 Not reportedDescription Of Material:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA Code For Mat Thruput Fate Desc/input/output/existing:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA Mat Code For Throughput At Each Process:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA Code For Throughput Unit Of Measure:
                                                                 Not reportedSCC Process Desc:
                                                                 Not reportedVertical Dist Exhaust Travels From Stack/vent Outlet:
                                                                 Not reportedFlow Unit:
                                                                 Not reportedFlow Rate:
                                                                 Not reported% Oxygen In Stack / Vent Exhaust:
                                                                 Not reportedAir Flow From A Vent Or Stack:
                                                                 Not reportedDiameter Of Stack:
                                                                 Not reportedHeight Of Stack:
                                                                 Not reported% Wtr In Stack / Vent Exhaust:
                                                                 Not reportedExit Temp Of A Stack Or Vent:
                                                                 Not reported# Of Weeks Facility Operates Each Year:
                                                                 Not reported# Of Days Facility Operates Each Week:
                                                                 Not reported# Of Hours Facility Operates Each Day:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Oct-Dec:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Sep-Nov:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Jul-Sep:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Jun-Aug:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Mar-May:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Apr-Jun:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Dec-Feb:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Jan-Mar:
                                                                 Not reportedBoilers Design Capacity At A Point:
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                                                                 Not reportedAverage Percent Emissions Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedPollutant Type Code:
                                                                 Not reportedActual Hours Per Period Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedShort Name Description:
                                                                 Not reportedEmission Unit Process Description:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined Process Identifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedUnit Status Code Description:
                                                                 Not reportedEmissions Unit Description:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined Unit Identifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedOxygen Percent Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedWater Vapor Percent Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Exit Gas Temperature Measure Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Gas Flow Rate UOM Code:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Exit Gas Flow Rate Measure Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Gas Velocity UOMCode:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Exit Gas Velocity Measure Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Status Code Description:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined RP Identifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined Site Code:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Site Supplemental Address:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code6:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code5:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code4:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code3:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code2:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code1:
                                                                 Not reportedWhether Source Is An AOP(Title V) Source:
                                                                 Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
                                                                 Not reportedInsignificant Emissions Unit:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Control Device Code for SO2:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary Control Device Code for SO2:
                                                                 Not reportedSCC Process Desc:
                                                                 Not reportedSTK ACFS:
                                                                 Not reportedNH3 % ctrl:
                                                                 Not reportedS NH3 ctrl:
                                                                 Not reportedNH3 tpy:
                                                                 Not reportedP NH3 Control:
                                                                 Not reportedUTM Zone:
                                                                 Not reportedUTM North:
                                                                 Not reportedUTM East:
                                                                 Not reportedCO Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedOzone Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedPM10 Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedLead Emission Estimation Code:
                                                                 Not reportedLead Emissions In Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Carbon Monoxide Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Carbon Monoxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Carbon Monoxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedCarbon Monoxide Emission Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedCarbon Monoxide Emissions In Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Volatile Organic Compound Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Voltle Organic Compound Cntl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Voltl Organic Compound Cntl Tech Code At Pt/seg:
                                                                 Not reportedVoltl Organic Compound Emissions Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedVolatile Organic Compound Emissions In Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reportedVolatile Organic Compound Emitted Desc:
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                                                                 Not reportedExit Temp Of A Stack Or Vent:
                                                                 Not reported# Of Weeks Facility Operates Each Year:
                                                                 Not reported# Of Days Facility Operates Each Week:
                                                                 Not reported# Of Hours Facility Operates Each Day:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Oct-Dec:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Sep-Nov:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Jul-Sep:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Jun-Aug:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Mar-May:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Apr-Jun:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Dec-Feb:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ops Occuring During Qtr Jan-Mar:
                                                                 Not reportedBoilers Design Capacity At A Point:
                                                                 Not reportedUnivsl Business ID:
                                                                 Not reportedCO Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Volatile Organic Compound Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedNO2 Chemical:
                                                                 Not reported% Control Of Sulfur Dioxide Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedPM10 Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedTot Suspended Partclte Emissions Estmn Code:
                                                                 Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                                                                 Not reportedMailing Address:
                                                                 Not reportedMailing Name:
                                                                 Not reportedContact E-mail:
                                                                 Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                 Not reportedContact Phone:
                                                                 Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                 Not reportedProcess ID:
                                                                 Not reportedSource Number:
                                                                 Not reportedFed County Code:
                                                                 Not reportedLocal Air Agency ID:
                                                                 Not reportedLocal ID:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint Comments:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint Desc:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint UTM Zone:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint UTM North:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint UTM East:
                                                                 Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                                                 Not reportedLat/Long:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint NAICS:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint Num:
                                                                 Not reportedPoint Process SIC:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant UTM Zone:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant UTM North:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant UTM East:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant Lat/Long (dms):
                                                                 Not reportedPlant Lat/Long:
                                                                 Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant NAICS:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant SIC Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPlant Name:
                                                                 Not reportedEcolgy Fac ID:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Site Status Description:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Category Short Name:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Type:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility ID:
                                                                 Not reportedYear Of Info:
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                                                                 Not reportedLead Emission Estimation Code:
                                                                 Not reportedLead Emissions In Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Carbon Monoxide Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Carbon Monoxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Carbon Monoxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedCarbon Monoxide Emission Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedCarbon Monoxide Emissions In Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Volatile Organic Compound Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Voltle Organic Compound Cntl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Voltl Organic Compound Cntl Tech Code At Pt/seg:
                                                                 Not reportedVoltl Organic Compound Emissions Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedVolatile Organic Compound Emissions In Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reportedVolatile Organic Compound Emitted Desc:
                                                                 Not reported% Control Of Nitrous Oxides Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Nitrous Oxide Control Tech Code At Point Segment:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Nitrous Oxides Cntrl Tech Code At Point/Segment:
                                                                 Not reportedNitrous Oxides Emission Estimation Code:
                                                                 Not reportedNitrous Oxides Emissions In Tons/Yr:
                                                                 Not reported% Control Of Sulfur Dioxide Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Sulfur Dioxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Sulfur Dioxide Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedSulfur Dioxide Emission Estimation Code:
                                                                 Not reportedSulfur Dioxide Emissions  Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Particulate Matter (?2.5microns) Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Prticlte Matter (?2.5microns) Ctl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Ptculate Matter (?2.5microns) Ctl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPrticlte Matter Emisn (?2.5microns) Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedPrticlte Matter (?2.5microns)emisins In Tons/Yr:
                                                                 Not reported% Cntrl Of Prtclte Matter (? 10microns) Emisns:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Prtclte Matter (?10microns) Cntl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Prtclte Matter (?10microns) Cntrl Tech Code At Pt/Seg:
                                                                 Not reportedPartclte Matter Emission (?10microns) Est Code:
                                                                 Not reportedParticulate Matter Emission (?10microns) Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reported% Control Of Particulate Matter Emissions:
                                                                 Not reportedSec Partciulate Matter Cntrl Tech Code At Point/segment:
                                                                 Not reportedPri Particulate Matter Cntrl Tech Code At Point/Segment:
                                                                 Not reportedTot Suspended Partclte Emissions Estmn Code:
                                                                 Not reportedTot Suspended Partclt Emissn Tons/Year:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility’s Throughput Data Confidential:
                                                                 Not reportedEmission Unit Output Threshhold:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Ash In Fuels:
                                                                 Not reported% Of Sulfur In Fuels:
                                                                 Not reportedMaximum Rate/Amount Of Annual Throughput:
                                                                 Not reportedAnnual Qty Of Throughput Mat:
                                                                 Not reportedDescription Of Material:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA Code For Mat Thruput Fate Desc/input/output/existing:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA Mat Code For Throughput At Each Process:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA Code For Throughput Unit Of Measure:
                                                                 Not reportedSCC Process Desc:
                                                                 Not reportedVertical Dist Exhaust Travels From Stack/vent Outlet:
                                                                 Not reportedFlow Unit:
                                                                 Not reportedFlow Rate:
                                                                 Not reported% Oxygen In Stack / Vent Exhaust:
                                                                 Not reportedAir Flow From A Vent Or Stack:
                                                                 Not reportedDiameter Of Stack:
                                                                 Not reportedHeight Of Stack:
                                                                 Not reported% Wtr In Stack / Vent Exhaust:
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                                                                 Not reportedAverage Percent Emissions Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedPollutant Type Code:
                                                                 Not reportedActual Hours Per Period Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedShort Name Description:
                                                                 Not reportedEmission Unit Process Description:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined Process Identifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedUnit Status Code Description:
                                                                 Not reportedEmissions Unit Description:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined Unit Identifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedOxygen Percent Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedWater Vapor Percent Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Exit Gas Temperature Measure Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Gas Flow Rate UOM Code:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Exit Gas Flow Rate Measure Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Gas Velocity UOMCode:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Exit Gas Velocity Measure Quantity:
                                                                 Not reportedRelease Point Status Code Description:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined RP Identifier Code:
                                                                 Not reportedUser Defined Site Code:
                                                                 Not reportedFacility Site Supplemental Address:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code6:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code5:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code4:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code3:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code2:
                                                                 Not reportedControl Code1:
                                                                 Not reportedWhether Source Is An AOP(Title V) Source:
                                                                 Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
                                                                 Not reportedInsignificant Emissions Unit:
                                                                 Not reportedSecondary Control Device Code for SO2:
                                                                 Not reportedPrimary Control Device Code for SO2:
                                                                 Not reportedSCC Process Desc:
                                                                 Not reportedSTK ACFS:
                                                                 Not reportedNH3 % ctrl:
                                                                 Not reportedS NH3 ctrl:
                                                                 Not reportedNH3 tpy:
                                                                 Not reportedP NH3 Control:
                                                                 Not reportedUTM Zone:
                                                                 Not reportedUTM North:
                                                                 Not reportedUTM East:
                                                                 Not reportedCO Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedOzone Nonattainment Area:
                                                                 Not reportedPM10 Nonattainment Area:

TOLLYCRAFT YACHTS  (Continued) 1000293620

                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90522Longitude:
                              46.1227248Latitude:
                              71753673Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA SPILLS500 COLORADO ST    N/A

30 WA ALLSITESPACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2 S106562610
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                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:
                              TRIEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90522Longitude:
                              46.1227248Latitude:
                              71753673Facility Id:

                                             114234ESRI OID:
                                             03/21/2002Date Interation 3:
                                             03/21/2002Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             RSVPProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Revised Site Visit ProgramInteraction 2:
                                             RSVPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:

                                             114233ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/2000Date Interation:
                                             CRK000045270Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:

                                             114232ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1999Date Interation:
                                             CRK000045270Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:

                                             114231ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1998Date Interation:
                                             CRK000045270Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:

PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2  (Continued) S106562610
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                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:
                              HWPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90522Longitude:
                              46.1227248Latitude:
                              71753673Facility Id:

                                             114234ESRI OID:
                                             03/21/2002Date Interation 3:
                                             03/21/2002Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             RSVPProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Revised Site Visit ProgramInteraction 2:
                                             RSVPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:

                                             114233ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/2000Date Interation:
                                             CRK000045270Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:

                                             114232ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1999Date Interation:
                                             CRK000045270Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:

                                             114231ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1998Date Interation:
                                             CRK000045270Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:

PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2  (Continued) S106562610
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                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:
                              RSVPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90522Longitude:
                              46.1227248Latitude:
                              71753673Facility Id:

                                             114234ESRI OID:
                                             03/21/2002Date Interation 3:
                                             03/21/2002Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             RSVPProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Revised Site Visit ProgramInteraction 2:
                                             RSVPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:

                                             114233ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/2000Date Interation:
                                             CRK000045270Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:

                                             114232ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1999Date Interation:
                                             CRK000045270Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:

                                             114231ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1998Date Interation:
                                             CRK000045270Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:

PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2  (Continued) S106562610
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Not reportedContact Name:
08/06/2004Date Received:
DRUMMaterial Units:
60Material Qty:
PETROLEUM - OIL OTHERMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
542680Facility ID:

SPILLS:

                                             114234ESRI OID:
                                             03/21/2002Date Interation 3:
                                             03/21/2002Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             RSVPProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Revised Site Visit ProgramInteraction 2:
                                             RSVPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:

                                             114233ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/2000Date Interation:
                                             CRK000045270Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:

                                             114232ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1999Date Interation:
                                             CRK000045270Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Toxics Release InventoryInteraction 2:
                                             TRIInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2Facility Company:
                                             71753673Facility ID:

                                             114231ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1998Date Interation:
                                             CRK000045270Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:

PACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING KELSO 2  (Continued) S106562610
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CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000490843Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
500 COLORADO    N/A

30 FINDSPACIFIC COATING & LAMINATING 1005977831

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              98-08Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              09/25/98Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

KELSO, WA  98626
2222 S. PACIFIC    N/A

31 WA ICRCITY OF KELSO S104485170

facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015409495Registry ID:

FINDS:

WA UST
WA CSCSL NFAKELSO, WA  98626

WA ALLSITES2222 PACIFIC S    N/A
31 FINDSAERO WEST 1007064388
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                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             AERO WESTFacility Company:
                                             83552541Facility ID:

                                             122685ESRI OID:
                                             03/09/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             03/09/1990Date Interation:
                                             1000Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             AERO WESTFacility Company:
                                             83552541Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90577Longitude:
                              46.1223900Latitude:
                              83552541Facility Id:

                                             122686ESRI OID:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation:
                                             1000Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             AERO WESTFacility Company:
                                             83552541Facility ID:

                                             122685ESRI OID:
                                             03/09/1990Date Interation 3:
                                             03/09/1990Date Interation:
                                             1000Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             AERO WESTFacility Company:
                                             83552541Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.90577Longitude:
                              46.1223900Latitude:
                              83552541Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water

AERO WEST  (Continued) 1007064388
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                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2064234902Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.90577999999999Decimal Longitude:
                         46.122390000000003Decimal Latitude:
                         1000Site Id:
                         83552541Facility ID:

UST:

                    -122.90577999999999Longitude:
                    46.122390000000003Latitude:
                    NoVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    08/08/2012NFA Date:
                    10688CS Id:
                    83552541Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             122686ESRI OID:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interation:
                                             1000Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:

AERO WEST  (Continued) 1007064388
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:

AERO WEST  (Continued) 1007064388
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                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              95-07Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              03/09/90Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              95-07Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              03/20/90Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              95-07Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              05/18/90Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

KELSO, WA  98626
2222 S. PACIFIC    N/A

31 WA ICRAERO WEST U003558830

                              -122.90688Longitude:
                              46.1210578Latitude:
                              6667643Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015542448Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA ALLSITES2320 S PACIFIC AVE    N/A

32 FINDSQWEST COMMUNICATIONS CO KELSO 1007077566
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                                             57447ESRI OID:
                                             01/01/1999Date Interation 3:
                                             01/01/1999Date Interation:
                                             CRK000049010Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             QWEST COMMUNICATIONS CO KELSOFacility Company:
                                             6667643Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS CO KELSO  (Continued) 1007077566

                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2064234480Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.890193Decimal Longitude:
                         46.113889Decimal Latitude:
                         3415Site Id:
                         51534456Facility ID:

UST:

KELSO, WA  98626
2500 TALLEY WAY    N/A

33 WA USTSILVER EAGLE COMPANY U003354144
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:

SILVER EAGLE COMPANY  (Continued) U003354144

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/25/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    (360) 423-4480Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    2500 TALLEY WAYOwner/operator address:
                    TERRY REIDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (503)285-9831Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PORTLAND, OR 97217
                    700 N HAYDEN ISLAND DR STE 170Contact address:
                    LINDA  NOTESTINEContact:
                    PORTLAND, OR 97217
                    STE 170
                    700 N HAYDEN ISLAND DRMailing address:
                    WAH000002741EPA ID:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    2500 TALLEY WAYFacility address:
                    SILVER EAGLE CO KELSOFacility name:
                    03/02/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

WA ALLSITESKELSO, WA  98626
FINDS2500 TALLEY WAY WAH000002741

33 RCRA NonGen / NLRSILVER EAGLE CO KELSO 1001226308
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means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110006460533Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SILVER EAGLE CO KELSOFacility name:
                    08/25/1997Date form received by agency:

                    UnverifiedClassification:
                    SILVER EAGLE CO KELSOFacility name:
                    05/01/1998Date form received by agency:

                    UnverifiedClassification:
                    SILVER EAGLE CO KELSOFacility name:
                    01/25/1999Date form received by agency:

                    UnverifiedClassification:
                    SILVER EAGLE CO KELSOFacility name:
                    03/16/2000Date form received by agency:

                    UnverifiedClassification:
                    SILVER EAGLE CO KELSOFacility name:
                    03/02/2001Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/27/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    (503)285-9831Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PORTLAND, OR 98217
                    700 N HAYDEN ISLAND DR STE 170Owner/operator address:
                    SILVER EAGLE COOwner/operator name:

SILVER EAGLE CO KELSO  (Continued) 1001226308
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                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Silver Eagle Co KelsoFacility Company:
                                             51534456Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.89019Longitude:
                              46.113889Latitude:
                              51534456Facility Id:

                                             100249ESRI OID:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interation:
                                             3415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Silver Eagle Co KelsoFacility Company:
                                             51534456Facility ID:

                                             100248ESRI OID:
                                             08/25/1997Date Interation 3:
                                             08/25/1997Date Interation:
                                             WAH000002741Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Silver Eagle Co KelsoFacility Company:
                                             51534456Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.89019Longitude:
                              46.113889Latitude:
                              51534456Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each

SILVER EAGLE CO KELSO  (Continued) 1001226308
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                                             100249ESRI OID:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interation 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interation:
                                             3415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Silver Eagle Co KelsoFacility Company:
                                             51534456Facility ID:

                                             100248ESRI OID:
                                             08/25/1997Date Interation 3:
                                             08/25/1997Date Interation:
                                             WAH000002741Program ID:

SILVER EAGLE CO KELSO  (Continued) 1001226308

                    Industrial SW GPFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:

NPDES:

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             NOR TECH FABRICATIONprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             11/20/2008Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAR011344Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             17068Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             88338Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             20423ESRI OID:
                                             11/20/2008Date Interation 3:
                                             11/20/2008Date Interation:
                                             WAR011344Program ID:
                                             NOR TECH FABRICATIONFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             NOR TECH FABRICATIONFacility Company:
                                             17068Facility ID:
                              INDUSTGPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.89100Longitude:
                              46.1144000Latitude:
                              17068Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98626
WA NPDES2510 TALLEY WAY    N/A

34 WA ALLSITESNOR TECH FABRICATION S110036739
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                    01/01/2010Effective Date:
                    01/01/2015Permit Expiration Date:
                    CowlitzWRIA:
                    Kevin HancockEcology Contact:
                    Coverage IssuedPermit SubStatus:
                    ActivePermit Status:
                    2Permit Version:
                    WAR011344Permit ID:
                    -122.891Longitude:
                    46.1144Latitude:
                    10/21/2009Date Issued:
                    HeadquartersAdmin Region:

NOR TECH FABRICATION  (Continued) S110036739

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110037548017Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
2510 TALLEY WAY    N/A

34 FINDSNOR TECH FABRICATION 1011932470

Not reportedContact Name:
07/09/2009Date Received:
GALLONMaterial Units:
1Material Qty:
CHEMICALMaterial Desc:
OTHERMedium:
613909Facility ID:

SPILLS:

KELSO, WA  
3000 TALLEY WAY    N/A

35 WA SPILLSBNSF S109864804

                         5099622873Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -120.53081Decimal Longitude:
                         47.02908Decimal Latitude:
                         12506Site Id:
                         374Facility ID:

UST:

ELLENSBURG, WA  98926
1101 BOWERS RD    N/A

36 WA USTMIDSTATE AVIATION U003354239
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         CENTRALResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         OtherPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         OtherTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         03/10/1994Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1961Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         80Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         CENTRALResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         OtherPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         03/10/1994Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1968Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         100 LLTank Name:

MIDSTATE AVIATION  (Continued) U003354239
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Not reportedContact Name:
03/03/2006Date Received:
GALLONMaterial Units:
20Material Qty:
PETROLEUM - OIL OTHERMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
553710Facility ID:

SPILLS:

LONGVIEW, WA  
3001 TALLY WAY    N/A

37 WA SPILLSUNION PACIFIC RAILROAD S108673524

WINTERSContact Name:
10/22/2008Date Received:
GALLONMaterial Units:
20Material Qty:
BILGE WATERMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
609061Facility ID:

SPILLS:

LONGVIEW, WA  
3001 TALLEY WAY    N/A

37 WA SPILLSUNION PACIFIC RAILROAD S109395576

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110017742148Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
3001 TALLEY WAY    N/A

37 FINDSBURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEW 1007453278

                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:
                              ENFORFNLEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.889Longitude:
                              46.1088999Latitude:
                              4484Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  98632
WA MANIFEST3001 TALLEY WAY    N/A

37 WA ALLSITESBNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTION S110037104
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                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9961ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9960ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9959ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9958ESRI OID:
                                             11/07/2008Date Interation 3:
                                             11/07/2008Date Interation:
                                             WAR010865Program ID:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:

BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTION  (Continued) S110037104
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                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9966ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9965ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9964ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9963ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9962ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:

BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTION  (Continued) S110037104
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                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             03/02/2010Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             4484Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             91313Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             11/07/2008Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAR010865Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             4484Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             88401Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             9969ESRI OID:
                                             12/15/2011Date Interation 3:
                                             12/15/2011Date Interation:
                                             WAH000040240Program ID:
                                             BNSF Railway Co Longview JunctionFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9968ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9967ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:

BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTION  (Continued) S110037104
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                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9960ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9959ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9958ESRI OID:
                                             11/07/2008Date Interation 3:
                                             11/07/2008Date Interation:
                                             WAR010865Program ID:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.889Longitude:
                              46.1088999Latitude:
                              4484Facility Id:

                                             DMScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:

BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTION  (Continued) S110037104
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                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9965ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9964ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9963ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9962ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9961ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
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TC3554367.1s   Page 204 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             WAR010865Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             4484Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             88401Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             9969ESRI OID:
                                             12/15/2011Date Interation 3:
                                             12/15/2011Date Interation:
                                             WAH000040240Program ID:
                                             BNSF Railway Co Longview JunctionFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9968ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9967ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9966ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:

BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTION  (Continued) S110037104
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                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9959ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9958ESRI OID:
                                             11/07/2008Date Interation 3:
                                             11/07/2008Date Interation:
                                             WAR010865Program ID:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:
                              INDUSTGPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.889Longitude:
                              46.1088999Latitude:
                              4484Facility Id:

                                             DMScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             03/02/2010Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             4484Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             91313Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             11/07/2008Interaction Start Date:

BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTION  (Continued) S110037104

TC3554367.1s   Page 206 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                             9964ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9963ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9962ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9961ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9960ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
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                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9968ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9967ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9966ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

                                             9965ESRI OID:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation 3:
                                             03/02/2010Date Interation:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWFacility Company:
                                             4484Facility ID:

BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTION  (Continued) S110037104
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                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2011Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         D023, D024, D025, D026, U051FWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         4484Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             DMScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             03/02/2010Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             4484Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             91313Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA LONGVIEWprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             11/07/2008Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAR010865Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             4484Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             88401Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             9969ESRI OID:
                                             12/15/2011Date Interation 3:
                                             12/15/2011Date Interation:
                                             WAH000040240Program ID:
                                             BNSF Railway Co Longview JunctionFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:

BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTION  (Continued) S110037104
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                         TrueONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         LQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         Jennifer.Wiener@BNSF.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (206)625-6034FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Seattle, WA 98134FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Ste 1AFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         2454 Occidental Ave SFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         BNSF Railway CoFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Jennifer.Wiener@BNSF.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (206)625-6034SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Seattle, WA 98134SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         Ste 1ASITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         2454 Occidental Ave SSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         BNSF Railway CoSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (206)625-6034OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Seattle, WA 98134OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Ste 1AOPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
                         2454 Occidental Ave SOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         BNSF Railway CoOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (206)625-6034LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Fort Worth, TX 76131LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2650 Lou Menk DrLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         BNSF Railway CoLAND ORG NAME:
                         Not reportedLEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (206)625-6034LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Fort Worth, TX 76131LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2650 Lou Menk DrLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         BNSF Railway CoLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         Seattle, WA 98134-1451MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Ste 1AMAIL ADDR LINE2:
                         2454 Occidental Ave SMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         BNSF Railway CompanyMAIL NAME:
                         Rail TransportationBUSINESS TYPE:
                         482111NAICS CD:
                         600161813TAX REG NBR:
                         LongviewFacility Address 2:
                         WAH000040240EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:

BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTION  (Continued) S110037104
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                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:

BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTION  (Continued) S110037104

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (206)625-6034Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT WORTH,  76131
                    2650 LOU MENK DROwner/operator address:
                    BNSF RAILWAY COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    JENNIFER.WIENER@BNSF.COMContact email:
                    (206) 625-6034Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SEATTLE, WA 98134
                    2454 OCCIDENTAL AVE S STE 1AContact address:
                    BNSF  RAILWAY COContact:
                    SEATTLE, WA 98134
                    STE 1A
                    2454 OCCIDENTAL AVE SMailing address:
                    WAH000040240EPA ID:
                    KELSO, WA 98632
                    3001 TALLEY WAYFacility address:
                    BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTIONFacility name:
                    02/14/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

KELSO, WA  98632
3001 TALLEY WAY WAH000040240

37 RCRA-LQGBNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTION 1014962361
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    CREOSOTEWaste name:
                    U051Waste code:

                    CRESOLWaste name:
                    D026Waste code:

                    P-CRESOLWaste name:
                    D025Waste code:

                    M-CRESOLWaste name:
                    D024Waste code:

                    O-CRESOLWaste name:
                    D023Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (206)625-6034Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SEATTLE,  98134
                    2454 OCCIDENTAL AVE S STE 1AOwner/operator address:
                    BNSF RAILWAY COOwner/operator name:

BNSF RAILWAY CO LONGVIEW JUNCTION  (Continued) 1014962361

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

KELSO, WA  
3001 TALLEY WAY    N/A

37 HMIRS 92080373
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LEBERContact Name:
05/01/2004Date Received:
Not reportedMaterial Units:
Not reportedMaterial Qty:
PETROLEUM - DIESEL FUELMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
540524Facility ID:

SPILLS:

KELSO, WA  
3124 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY SOUTH    N/A

38 WA SPILLSSWANSON BARK AND WOOD S108673590

                    Coverage IssuedPermit SubStatus:
                    ActivePermit Status:
                    3Permit Version:
                    WAG501481Permit ID:
                    -122.890210Longitude:
                    46.09535221Latitude:
                    08/04/2010Date Issued:
                    SouthwestAdmin Region:
                    Sand and Gravel GPFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:

NPDES:

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             JL STOREDAHL & SONS OWL CREEK PITprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             04/28/2004Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAG501481Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Sand and Gravel GPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SANDGPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             13968Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             86558Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             18064ESRI OID:
                                             04/28/2004Date Interation 3:
                                             04/28/2004Date Interation:
                                             WAG501481Program ID:
                                             JL STOREDAHL & SONS OWL CREEK PITFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Sand and Gravel GPInteraction 2:
                                             SANDGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             JL STOREDAHL & SONS OWL CREEK PITFacility Company:
                                             13968Facility ID:
                              SANDGPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.89021Longitude:
                              46.0953522Latitude:
                              13968Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

KELSO, WA  
WA NPDES3100 OLD PACIFIC HWY S    N/A

38 WA ALLSITESJL STOREDAHL & SONS OWL CREEK PIT S110039965
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                    10/01/2010Effective Date:
                    10/01/2015Permit Expiration Date:
                    CowlitzWRIA:
                    Scott MorrisonEcology Contact:

JL STOREDAHL & SONS OWL CREEK PIT  (Continued) S110039965

permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110017783086Registry ID:

FINDS:

KELSO, WA  98626
3100 OLD PACIFIC HWY S    N/A

38 FINDSJL STOREDAHL & SONS OWL CREEK PIT 1007457221

                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Ram Financial Inc EstateFacility Company:
                                             1387272Facility ID:

                                             33069ESRI OID:
                                             03/01/1993Date Interation 3:
                                             03/01/1993Date Interation:
                                             101909Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Ram Financial Inc EstateFacility Company:
                                             1387272Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.84341Longitude:
                              46.1578599Latitude:
                              1387272Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

WA USTKELSO, WA  98626
WA CSCSL NFA3294 OLD PACIFIC HWY S    N/A

39 WA ALLSITESREESE BROTHERS INC U003352771
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                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Ram Financial Inc EstateFacility Company:
                                             1387272Facility ID:

                                             33070ESRI OID:
                                             06/09/1993Date Interation 3:
                                             06/09/1993Date Interation:
                                             101909Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Ram Financial Inc EstateFacility Company:
                                             1387272Facility ID:

                                             33069ESRI OID:
                                             03/01/1993Date Interation 3:
                                             03/01/1993Date Interation:
                                             101909Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Ram Financial Inc EstateFacility Company:
                                             1387272Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.84341Longitude:
                              46.1578599Latitude:
                              1387272Facility Id:

                                             33071ESRI OID:
                                             06/14/1993Date Interation 3:
                                             06/14/1993Date Interation:
                                             WAD988522025Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Ram Financial Inc EstateFacility Company:
                                             1387272Facility ID:

                                             33070ESRI OID:
                                             06/09/1993Date Interation 3:
                                             06/09/1993Date Interation:
                                             101909Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:

REESE BROTHERS INC  (Continued) U003352771

TC3554367.1s   Page 215 of 219



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    NoVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    08/31/2012NFA Date:
                    7422CS Id:
                    1387272Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             33071ESRI OID:
                                             06/14/1993Date Interation 3:
                                             06/14/1993Date Interation:
                                             WAD988522025Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Ram Financial Inc EstateFacility Company:
                                             1387272Facility ID:

                                             33070ESRI OID:
                                             06/09/1993Date Interation 3:
                                             06/09/1993Date Interation:
                                             101909Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Ram Financial Inc EstateFacility Company:
                                             1387272Facility ID:

                                             33069ESRI OID:
                                             03/01/1993Date Interation 3:
                                             03/01/1993Date Interation:
                                             101909Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Ram Financial Inc EstateFacility Company:
                                             1387272Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.84341Longitude:
                              46.1578599Latitude:
                              1387272Facility Id:

                                             33071ESRI OID:
                                             06/14/1993Date Interation 3:
                                             06/14/1993Date Interation:
                                             WAD988522025Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:

REESE BROTHERS INC  (Continued) U003352771
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2064236710Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.84341000000001Decimal Longitude:
                         46.157859999999999Decimal Latitude:
                         101909Site Id:
                         1387272Facility ID:

UST:

                    -122.84341000000001Longitude:
                    46.157859999999999Latitude:

REESE BROTHERS INC  (Continued) U003352771

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626-0000
                    3294 OLD PACIFIC HWY SContact address:
                    ESTATE OF RAM F  ESTATE OF RAM FContact:
                    WAD988522025EPA ID:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    3294 OLD PACIFIC HWY SFacility address:
                    RAM FINANCIAL INC ESTATEFacility name:
                    01/01/1994Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

KELSO, WA  98626
FINDS3294 OLD PACIFIC HWY S WAD988522025

39 RCRA NonGen / NLRRAM FINANCIAL INC ESTATE 1000878867
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005387189Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/03/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KELSO, WA 98626
                    3294 OLD PACIFIC HWY SOwner/operator address:
                    ESTATE OF RAM F EOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

RAM FINANCIAL INC ESTATE  (Continued) 1000878867
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                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              8County Code:
                              93-07Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              08/30/93Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

KELSO, WA  98626
3294 OLD PACIFIC HWY S.    N/A

39 WA ICRREESE BROTHERS, INC. S103508797
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KELSO S109889211 CITY OF KELSO TALLEY WAY WA SPILLS
KELSO 1007065160 BNSF KELSO SPILL 6 MI S OF KELSO 98626 FINDS
KELSO 1003880346 KELSO,CY OF, KELSO LDFL S RIVER RD 98626 CERC-NFRAP

ALLSITES
KELSO 1000473838 NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORP KELSO 8 SW R2W S24 NE 98626 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, WA
KELSO S112339677 CITY OF KELSO PUBLIC WORKS. 2300 PARROT WAT WA SPILLS
KELSO U00335584 KELSO SUB DIVISION3 LS52 MP97 PACIFIC DIVION PRINT 475 98626 WA ALLSITES, WA UST
KELSO 1007073543 KELSO SUB DIVISION3 LS52 MP97 PACIFIC DIVION PRINT 475-4 98626 FINDS
KELSO 1007079380 ZIMMERLY ROCK PRODUCTS KELSO E OF KELSO 98626 FINDS
KELSO S110038806 ZIMMERLY ROCK PRODUCTS KELSO PLANT E OF KELSO 98626 WA ALLSITES
KELSO 1011493124 LONGVIEW WATER DEPARTMENT WA5348100    KELSO  WA  98626 98626 ICIS
KELSO 1014402260 KELSO CITY KELSO DR BRIDGE KELSO DR AT COWEEMAN RIV 98626 RCRA NonGen / NLR
KELSO S109823983 KELSO CITY KELSO DR BRIDGE KELSO DR AT COWEEMAN RIVER XING 98626 WA ALLSITES
KELSO 1012131940 KELSO CITY KELSO DR BRIDGE KELSO DR AT COWEEMAN RIVER 98626 FINDS
KELSO S110275768 KELSO CITY KELSO DR BRIDGE KELSO DR AT COWEEMAN RIV 98626 WA MANIFEST
KELSO 1007079831 W KALAMA RIVER RD W KALAMA RIVER RD 98626 FINDS, WA ALLSITES
KELSO 1007265336 W KALAMA RIVER RD W KALAMA RIVER RD 98626 RCRA NonGen / NLR
KELSO 1006976615 COWLITZ CNTY SHERIFF COWLITZ HALL OF JUSTICE CORD 98626 FINDS, WA ALLSITES
KELSO S110037730 THREE RIVERS ESTATES RANDALL BJUR CEDAR FALLS DR 98626 WA ALLSITES
KELSO S111289378 MERRELL FILL AND GRADE FOR DRIVEWAY CEDAR FALLS DR 98626 WA ALLSITES, WA NPDES
KELSO S106249783 FONG PROPERTY (FORMER FISH WAREHOUSE) 80 W CATLIN 98626 WA ICR

ALLSITES
KELSO 1001600547 KELSO CITY ALLEN ST BRIDGE ALLEN ST S 98626 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, WA

ALLSITES
KELSO 1000199924 MCCRACKEN DRUG LAB 206 6TH ST 98626 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, WA
KELSO 1007646625 KELSO BATTERY SPILL MI 457 NORTHBOUND 98626 CERCLIS
KELSO 1007843756 KELSO BATTERY SPILL MI 45.7 NR EXIT 46, I-5 NORTHBOUND 98626 FINDS
KELSO S110037964 WA DOT I5 KELSO VICINITY MEDIAN 5 MP 3749 WA ALLSITES
KELSO S111416414 WASTE CONTROL RECYCLING S 1ST 98626 WA SWRCY
KALAMA S110336109 PORT OF KALAMA WWTP 205 E WIND RD 98625 WA SWF/LF
KALAMA S110040237 WATERS WALK SUBDIVISION 16 N TERM OF 5TH ST 98625 WA ALLSITES
KALAMA S110036002 WATERS WALK PH 2-4 KALAMA DEV LLC N TERM 5TH ST N 98625 WA ALLSITES
KALAMA S110487187 WATERS WALK PH 2-4 KALAMA DEV LLC N TERM 5TH ST N 98625 WA NPDES

CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA VCP
KALAMA 1000473851 NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORP KALAMA 6 NE R1W S20 SW 98625 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, WA
KALAMA S110037027 DAVES VIEW AT MARTINS BLUFF 45 MILES S OF KALAMA 98625 WA ALLSITES
KALAMA S109555323 WA DOF LEWIS RIVER SALMON HATCHERY E I KALAMA RIVER RD 98625 WA ALLSITES
KALAMA S112074914 N 4TH STREET RECONSTRUCTION N 4TH ST 98625 WA ALLSITES, WA NPDES
KALAMA 1011834796 PMD GROUP, INC. 1296 3RD ST NW 98625 RMP
KALAMA 1011833278 NOVEON KALAMA, INC. 1296 3RD ST NW 98625 RMP
KALAMA 1011816716 BFGOODRICH 1296 3RD ST NW 98625 RMP
KALAMA 1011823119 EMERALD KALAMA CHEMICAL, LLC 1296 3RD ST NW 98625 RMP
COWLITZ COUNTY M300001720 COLUMBIA RIVER CARBONATES COLUMBIA RIVER CARBONATES US MINES
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LONGVIEW 1011932231 TRIANGLE MALL SHOPPING CENTER 1 TRIANGLE SHOPPING CTR 98632 FINDS, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES
LONGVIEW 1005622573 NEBERRYS VARIETY STORE TRIANGLE SHOPPING MALL NUMBER 5 98632 FTTS, HIST FTTS, FINDS
LONGVIEW S110040862 WEST SIDE HIGHWAY RECONSTRUCTION W SIDE HWY 98632 WA ALLSITES
LONGVIEW S112074937 HIGHLANDS TRAILS PROJECT OREGON WAY TO DOUGLAS ST 98632 WA ALLSITES, WA NPDES
LONGVIEW S110039261 33RD AVE SELF HELP HOUSING SUBDIVIS W OF 33RD AVENUE OF WASHINGTON WAY N 98632 WA ALLSITES
LONGVIEW S110276571 WEST LONGVIEW SEWER DIVERSION PROJE OCEAN BEACH HWY 98632 WA NPDES
LONGVIEW S110486442 WEST LONGVIEW SEWER CASCADE OCEAN BEACH HWY 98632 WA ALLSITES
LONGVIEW S110123999 WEST LONGVIEW SEWER DIVERSION PROJECT OCEAN BEACH HWY 98632 WA ALLSITES
LONGVIEW 1003880429 OSTRANDER ROCK OCEAN BEACH HWY 98632 CERC-NFRAP
LONGVIEW S110336163 LONGVIEW - WEST LONGVIEW LAGOONS WWTP OCEAN BEACH HWY &  COAL CREEK RD 98632 WA SWF/LF
LONGVIEW S112164766 AMERICAN ASPHALT 4646 MOUNT SOLO RD 98632 WA SWF/LF
LONGVIEW S110486323 SKYLINE STEEL LLC INTERNATIONAL WAY OF COLUMBIA BLVD S 98632 WA ALLSITES
LONGVIEW S112074921 SKYLINE STEEL LLC INTERNATIONAL WAY OF COLUMBIA BLVD S 98632 WA NPDES
LONGVIEW 1003880397 LONGVIEW, CY OF, GERHART GARDENS (OLD) FREEDOM WAY 98632 CERC-NFRAP
LONGVIEW S104971477 GEARHARDT GARDENS FREEDOM WAY 98632 WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA
LONGVIEW 1012121572 LONGVIEW CITY OF WATER TREATMENT PLANT 101 FISHERS LN 98632 ICIS
LONGVIEW 1011830311 LONGVIEW REGIONAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT 101 FISHERS LN 98632 RMP
LONGVIEW S110036542 EGT EXPORT GRAIN TERMINAL FIBRE WAY E MILL RD 98626 WA ALLSITES
LONGVIEW S112088422 SEWER FORCE MAIN IMPROVEMENT DOUGLAS ST 98632 WA ALLSITES

ALLSITES
LONGVIEW 1000456083 JIFFY MART BP STATION 705 COWLITZ WAY 98632 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, WA
LONGVIEW S108163261 KELLYS AUTO CENTER 1650 ATLANTIC AVE 98632 WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES
LONGVIEW S110040594 WEST POINTE 5741ST &  5805 OCEAN BEACH HWY 98632 WA ALLSITES
LONGVIEW 1010338812 VANSEA TRANSPORTER LTD SPILL I 5 SB &  MILE 25 98632 RCRA NonGen / NLR
LONGVIEW S108479856 VANSEA TRANSPORTER LTD SPILL I 5 SB &  MILE 25 98632 WA MANIFEST
LONGVIEW S111770217 WRAP ROUTE SW 2 HWY 4 98632 WA ALLSITES
LONGVIEW S111779627 WRAP ROUTE SW 2 HWY 4 98632 WA NPDES

ALLSITES
LONGVIEW 1001490501 HALL OF JUSTICE 312 S 1ST ST W 98632 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, WA
KELSO 1010011356 UTILITY TRANSFORMER SVCS KELSO TENNANT WAY 98626 FTTS
KELSO 1008191954 UTILITY TRANSFORMER SVCS KELSO TENNANT WAY 98626 HIST FTTS
KELSO S109888137 CITY OF KELSO PUBLIC WORKS TALLEY WAY WA SPILLS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4fO4gIfTOOLv27jgSFI3o9yVTUZOzQ32CLjuvfN5MU7NEjcw3WLSYWFqt2dG38uoI64O6yoIVZn84EU0eZ652zvzDgQ0f4rFfQvOqq2HNg79IfF8suTtZOQg2WeLn9vFb5wN7xlj2T4cLSDaFEF7Bz35woCL33RyC0Vxl5lXUxGZtZ49VfedOrH3j8gRuIwe2KTT.XOlr5nJL29vaC7hy7LujOG7.mSnzFBL6NO3.rowl5pFyu9VXx8S9US4ZIZ9e.zNhQGu1Li2zsCQw3cZjd2uO9uhbfCqNgP4m0f06Ohk3sJgpQIwj2cmT8hOVq3x.LyYvDZ2fu7VijzT3knSatFSe2c63K0oIj2z.y5LV5G3WWU.0Zt33ZtzxNQnF57E2aNCY67xZjL2u6n837fKHNOX2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4fO4gIfTOOLv27jgSFI3o9yVTUZOzQ32CLjuvfN5MU7NEjcw3WLSYWFqt2dG38uoI64O6yoIVZn84EU0eZ652zvzDgQ0f4rFfQvOqq2HNg79IfF8suTtZOQg2WeLn9vFb5wN7xlj2T4cLSDaFEF7Bz35woCL33RyC0Vxl5lXUxGZtZ49VfedOrH3j8gRuIwe2KTT.XOlr5nJL29vaC7hy7LujOG7.mSnzFBL6NO3.rowl5pFyu9VXx8S9US4ZIZ9e.zNhQGu1Li2zsCQw3cZjd2uO9uhbfCqNgP4m0f06Ohk3sJgpQIwj2cmT8hOVq3x.LyYvDZ2fu7VijzT2knSatFSeAc63K0oIj3z.y5LV5GBWWU.0Zt33ZtzxNQnFB7E2aNCY67xZjL2u6n637fKHNOX2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4fO4gIfTOOLv27jgSFI3o9yVTUZOzQ32CLjuvfN5MU7NEjcw3WLSYWFqt2dG38uoI64O6yoIVZn84EU0eZ652zvzDgQ0f4rFfQvOqq2HNg79IfF8suTtZOQg2WeLn9vFb5wN7xlj2T4cLSDaFEF7Bz35woCL33RyC0Vxl5lXUxGZtZ49VfedOrH3j8gRuIwe2KTT.XOlr5nJL29vaC7hy7LujOG7.mSnzFBL6NO3.rowl5pFyu9VXx8S9US4ZIZ9e.zNhQGu1Li2zsCQw3cZjd2uO9uhbfCqNgP4m0f06Ohk3sJgpQIwj2cmT8hOVqUx.LyYvDZ3fu7VijzT2knSatFSeBc63K0oIjAz.y5LV5GAWWU.0Zt3AZtzxNQnF37E2aNCY65xZjL2u6n937fKHNOX2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
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Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 11/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC3554367.1s     Page GR-6

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

TC3554367.1s     Page GR-8

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.
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Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CSCSL:  Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HSL:  Hazardous Sites List
The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report. It includes sites which have been assessed and ranked
using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ALLSITES:  Facility/Site Identification System Listing
Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6423
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CSCSL NFA:  Confirmed and Contaminated Sites - No Further Action
The data set contains information about sites previously on the Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites list
that have received a No Further Action (NFA) determination. Because it is necessary to maintain historical records
of sites that have been investigated and cleaned up, sites are not deleted from the database when cleanup activities
are completed. Instead, a No Further Action code is entered based upon the type of NFA determination the site
received.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7170
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6132
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection wells.
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Date of Government Version: 11/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6143
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWRCY:  Recycling Facility List
A llisting of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6105
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWTIRE:  Solid Waste Tire Facilities
This study identified sites statewide with unauthorized accumulations of scrap tires.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7183
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7183
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
A listing of aboveground storage tank locations regulated by the Department of Ecology’s Spill Prevention, Preparedness
and Response Program.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7562
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WA MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SPILLS:  Reported Spills
Spills reported to the Spill Prevention, Preparedness and Response Division.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6950
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Control Site List
Sites that have institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7170
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor Independent Remedial Action Program.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ICR:  Independent Cleanup Reports
These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator of the sites. These actions
have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an order or decree. This database
is no longer updated by the Department of Ecology.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/22/2003
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner List
A listing of registered drycleaners who registered with the Department of Ecology (using the SIC code of 7215
and 7216) as hazardous waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6732
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Listing
A listing of brownfields sites included in the Confirmed & Suspected Sites Listing. Brownfields are abandoned,
idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real
or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use -- they can be anything from
a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-725-4030
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
Illegal methamphetamine labs use hazardous chemicals that create public health hazards. Chemicals and residues
can cause burns, respiratory and neurological damage, and death. Biological hazards associated with intravenous
needles, feces, and blood also pose health risks.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2009
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3380
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  Water Quality Permit System Data
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6073
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS (EMI):  Washington Emissions Data System
Emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6040
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST CDL:  List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs
This listing of contaminated sites by Clandestine Drug Labs includes non-remediated properties. The current CDL
listing does not. This listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3381
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS:  Inactive Drycleaners
A listing of inactive drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6732
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6933
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

KING COUNTY:

Abandoned Landfill Study in King County
The King County Abandoned Landfill Survey was conducted from October through December 1984 by the Health Department’s
Environmental Health Division at the request of the King County Council. The primary objective of the survey was
to determine if any public health problems existed at the predetermined 24 sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Seattle-King County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEATTLE COUNTY:

Abandoned Landfill Study in the City of Seattle
The Seattle Abandoned Landfill Survey was conducted in June and July of 1984 by the Health Department’s Environmental
Health Division at the request of the Mayor’s Office. The primary objective of the survey was to determine if
any public health problems existed at the predetermined 12 sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/1984
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Seattle - King County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEATTLE/KING COUNTY:

Seattle - King County Abandoned Landfill Toxicity / Hazard Assessment Project
This report presents the Seattle-King County Health Department’s follow-up investigation of two city owned and
four county owned abandoned landfills which was conducted from February to December 1986.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1986
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/1995
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/1995
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SNOHOMISH COUNTY:

Solid Waste Sites of Record at Snohomish Health District
Solid waste disposal and/or utilization sites in Snohomish County.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Snohomish Health District
Telephone:  206-339-5250
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TACOMA/PIERCE COUNTY:

Closed Landfill Survey
Following numerous requests for information about closed dumpsites and landfills in Pierce County, the Tacoma-Pierce
County Health Department decided to conduct a study on the matter. The aim of the study was to evaluate public
health risks associated with the closed dumpsites and landfills, and to determine the need, if any, for further
investigations of a more detailed nature. The sites represent all of the known dumpsites and landfills closed
after 1950.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2003
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department
Telephone:  206-591-6500
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Daycare Center Listing
Source: Department of Social & Health Services
Telephone: 253-383-1735

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Kelso Martins Bluff Improvement Projects

Kelso To Longview Junction Task 6

Kelso, WA 98626

Inquiry Number: 3555484.1

March 25, 2013



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 3/25/13

Site Name:
Kelso Martins Bluff
Kelso To Longview Junction
Kelso, WA 98626

Client Name:
HDR
606 Columbia Street NW ,Suite
Olympia, WA 98501

Contact: Kim HawkinsEDR Inquiry # 3555484.1

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by HDR were identified for the years listed below (selected maps only*). The certified
Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Kelso Martins Bluff Improvement Projects
Address: Kelso To Longview Junction Task 6
City, State, Zip: Kelso, WA 98626
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: 002.202538.005
Certification # 3FE1-4899-B76F

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 3FE1-4899-B76F

* Environmental Data Resources, Inc. has been instructed by HDR to
print ONLY the Sanborn Maps for the years listed below:

1961 (7)

1957 (7)

1949 (7)

1923 (5)

1908 (3)

1896 (2)

Total Maps: 31

Limited Permission To Make Copies
HDR (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR
Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon
compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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